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Chapter 4

Pronunciation

Every letter is pronounced.

Consonants are pronounced similarly to English, with the following
exceptions:

1 The four consonants written as in English but with only one pro-
nunciation as compared to several in English, are:

w/c is never pronounced as in ‘carry’ but always as in ‘Tzar’

u/g is never pronounced as in ‘giant’, but always as in ‘good’

√ is never pronounced as in ‘jade’ but always as in ‘yes’

c/s is never pronounced as in ‘season’ or ‘shower’, but always as in
‘see’

2 The eight consonants which do not appear in English are:

2 ] due

; f pleasure

1 lj million
(The two sounds which form this letter are pronounced
simultaneously, and not separately.)

¥ nj minion
(The two sounds which form this letter are pronounced
simultaneously, and not separately.)

¬ z chase

x a chocolate

∑ df juke-box

i e champagne
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3 The dental sounds, where the tongue is pressed against the back
of the teeth, are т/t, д/d, з/z, с/s, ц/c, р/r, л/l and н/n.

4 The letter т/t is dropped before the letter ц/c – отац/otac (nominat-
ive) – оца/ocà (genitive). Both т/t and д/d are usually dropped
when they occur between two consonants of which the first may
be с/s, ш/e, з/z, ж/f, followed by б/b, к/k, л/l, 2/lj, м/m, н/n or
њ/nj.

,jktcnfy (m) – ,jktcyf (f ) bolestan (m) – bolesna (f ) ill

;fkjcnfy (m) – ;fkjcyf (f ) falostan (m) – falosna (f ) sad

5 The consonant р/r can occur:

• on its own: оркестар/orkestar (orchestra), осигурати/osigurati
(to insure), Оливера/Olivera (female name, Olivera);

• before or after another consonant: наградити/nagraditi (to
award), преглед/pregled (review, examination);

• between two consonants: мртав/mrtav (dead), пргав/prgav
(short-tempered), etc., where it acts as a vowel.

6 The following are some of the consonant clusters that can stand
together at the end of a word in modern Serbian. The first four of
these are considered in traditional Serbian to be the only conson-
ant clusters with which a word can end:

-cn -st [hfcn/hrast oak

-in -et gkfin/plaet sheet

-pl -zd uhjpl/grozd grape

-;l -fd dj;l/vofd duke

-hr -rk gfhr/park park

-yw -nc ghbyw/princ prince

-yn -nt vfnehfyn/maturant graduate

-cr -sk lbcr/disk disc

7 All vowels are pronounced:

f a Assam

t e set

y i she

j o occult

e u room
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4.1 Consonants

Consonants are divided into two basic categories depending on the
degree of obstruction or restriction in the airflow during articulation of
the consonant within the mouth cavity:

(a) Obstruent consonants – formed with restricted air flow:

all consonants excluding those under (b)

(b) Resonant consonants – formed with the air flowing uninterrupt-
edly from the vocal cords to the mouth or nose in a continuous
sound, similar to vowels:

в/v, р/r, ј/j, л/l, 2/lj, н/n, њ/nj, м/m

Further classification is based on the movement of the lips or the position
of the tongue inside the mouth in relation to the teeth and the palate
when air flows into the mouth and through the throat:

1 Labial consonants: б/b, п/p, ф/f are formed with the lips pressed
against each other or the upper teeth pressed against the lower lip.

2 Dental consonants: д/d, т/t, з/z, с/s, ц/c, н/n, р/r, л/l are formed
with the tongue pressing against the teeth.

3 Palatal consonants: ђ/], ћ/z, ч/a, џ/df, ж/f, ш/e are formed with
the tongue pressed against the palate.

4 Velar consonants: г/g, к/k, х/h are formed with the tongue pressed
further back against the palate, creating a more guttural sound.

The twenty-five consonants are classified in the following groups:

1 Voiced and unvoiced.
2 Soft (palatal and palatalised) and hard (non-palatal and non-

palatalised).

Not all consonants can stand next to each other and there are certain
rules applicable to the clustering of consonants. In such instances,
either consonants mutate or a fleeting a is introduced to separate them.
Mutation of consonants occurs through consonantal assimilation or
contraction.

4.1.1 Voiced and unvoiced consonants

When in pronouncing a consonant, the vocal cords are tense and
vibrating, the consonant is said to be voiced. When the vocal cords are

Conson-
ants
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relaxed and are not vibrating, the consonant is said to be unvoiced or
voiceless. Of the twenty-five consonants, fourteen form pairs in which
the only difference between the two consonants forming the pair is that
one is voiced and the other is not.

1 Voiced consonants: б/b г/g д/d ђ/] ж/f з/z џ/df
2 Unvoiced (voiceless) consonants: п/p к/k т/t ћ/z ш/e с/s ч/a

A voiced obstruent consonant cannot stand in front of an unvoiced
consonant in one word. Should this occur, the voiced consonant is
replaced by its unvoiced partner:

ckflfr (m) – ckfnrf (f ) sladak (m) – slatka (f ) sweet

tt;fr (m) – ttirf (f ) teFak (m) – teEka (f ) heavy

Equally, an unvoiced consonant cannot stand in front of a voiced ob-
struent consonant in one word. When it does, the unvoiced consonant
is replaced by its voiced partner:

cdfn – cdfl,f svat – svadba wedding guest – a wedding

Thus, when a group, or cluster, of two or more of the fourteen con-
sonants above come together in one word, the last consonant determines
whether the cluster becomes voiced or voiceless.

There are exceptions to this rule. The letter д/d does not change to
its unvoiced partner т/t in spelling, though it does in pronunciation
when standing before a с/s or a ш/e, with words prefixed with над/
nad-, од/od-, пред/pred-, под/pod-, etc., or with the suffixes -ски/ski
or -ство/stvo:

jlintnf odEteta compensation

uhflcrb gradski city

ghtlctlybr predsednik president

Of the remaining consonants, seven are voiced and have no unvoiced
partner:

√/j k/l 1/lj h/r v/m y/n ¥/nj

while three are unvoiced:

[/h a/f w/c

4.1.2 Soft and hard consonants

The distinction between soft and hard consonants is whether or not
in the formation of the consonant the tongue is raised to the palate.
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Those consonants during the formation of which the tongue is raised to
the palate:

w/c x/a ≈/z ∑/df i/e ;/f √/j

are referred to as palatal consonants and are said to be soft.
Although the consonant ц/c is not pronounced as soft, it acts as a

soft consonant in declensional endings.
The dental consonants т/t, д/d, н/n and л/l, which although hard

consonants as they are formed with the tongue pressing against the
teeth, are softened when the letter j, formed with the tongue pressing
against the palate, is added to them and the two are spoken simultan-
eously. These consonants then become palatalised:

≈/z 2/dj ¥/nj 1/lj

All the remaining consonants are said to be hard.

4.1.3 Consonantal assimilations

Consonantal assimilation occurs when, in specific linguistic conditions,
certain consonants regularly replace certain other consonants. This can
occur in the following conditions:

1 When two or more consonants from the group of voiced and
unvoiced consonants come together, the whole cluster will be
either voiced or unvoiced, in agreement with the last consonant.
(See Section 4.1.1 Voiced and unvoiced consonants.) The alterna-
tions that occur are as follows:

g/p alternates with ,/b

n/t l /d

r/k u/g

c/s p/z

i/e ;/f

≈/z 2/]

x/a ∑/df

2 When the hard consonants с/s or з/z occur before the soft con-
sonants 2/lj and њ/nj, they are replaced by their own palatal
(softened) equivalent (see Section 4.1.2 Soft and hard consonants):

vhptnb – vh;¥f mrzeti – mrFnja to hate – hatred

vbckbnb – vbi1t¥t misliti – miEljenje to think – opinion

Conson-
ants
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3 When the letter б/b is preceded by н/n, the latter often changes to
м/m:

cnfy – cnfv,ty stan – stamben flat – residential

4.1.4 Consonantal contractions

Consonantal contractions are applied when, in forming a word out of
two words or adding a prefix to a word, double consonants occur.
In Serbian one word (with certain exceptions) cannot contain double
consonants:

gtn – gtn +++++ pet – pet +++++ five – five + + + + + ten – fifty
ltctn – gtltctn deset – pedeset

,tp – ,tp +++++ bez – bez +++++ without – without +
pdexfy – ,tpdexfy zvuaan – bezvuaan sound – soundless

This rule also applies to words with a fleeting a: when a fleeting a drops
out, т/t (or д/d) and ц/c can come together, becoming just ц/c:

jnfw – jnfwf – w ===== otac – otaca – c ===== father
nc – jnnwf – jwf (gen.) ts – ottca – oca (gen.)

celfw – celfwf – w ===== sudac – sudaca – c ===== judge
nc – celwf – cewf (gen.) ts – sudca – suca (gen.)

It does not, however, apply to adjectives in the superlative beginning
with j, in which case the double j remains:

yf√√fxb najjaai strongest

yf√√e;yb√b najjufniji southernmost

Consonantal contractions also occur with consonants т/t and д/d, which
are usually dropped when they occur between any of the following two
consonants, of which the first may be с/s, ш/e, з/z, ж/f followed by
б/b, к/k, л/l, 2/lj, м/m, н/n or њ/nj:

xfcnfy (m) – xfcyf (f ) aastan (m) – honourable
aasna (f )

;fkjcnfy (m) – ;fkjcyf (f ) falostan (m) – sad
falosna (f )

This rule does not apply to words ending in the suffixes -ство/stvo or
-штво/etvo:

cnfyjdybindj stanoviniEtvo population

vyjindj mnoEtvo multitude
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4.1.5 Fleeting a

Although many consonant clusters do occur at the end of a word – бицикл/
bicikl (bicycle), филм/film (film), диск/disk (disc), дигирент/dirigent
(conductor), etc. – the following consonant clusters are traditionally
considered to be the only clusters that can occur at the end of a word:

-cn -st

-in -et

-pl -zd

-;l -fd

A word ending in any other combination of consonants will generally
have a fleeting a inserted before the final consonant.

This insertion of the fleeting a occurs in the nominative singular and
genitive plural of many nouns:

kjdfw lovac hunter (m nom. sg.)

kjdwf lovca hunter (m gen. sg.)

kjdfwf lovaca hunters (m gen. pl.)

ltdj√rf devojka young girl (f nom. sg.)

ltdj√frf devojaka young girls (f gen. pl.)

as well as in the formation of various tenses, including the past tense
masculine singular participle ending -ao:

1 htr +++++ k rek +++++ l (he) said (see Section 4.1.6 Change of

2 htrfk rekal
k/l to j)

3 htrfj rekao

1 gkfr +++++ k plak +++++ l (he) cried (see Section 4.1.6 Change of

2 gkfrfk plakal
k/l to j)

3 gkfrfj plakao

The fleeting a occurs in the prepositions с/s (with) in the instrumental,
and (off) in the genitive case, and к/k (towards) in the dative case,
where the preposition с/s has to have the form са/sa before a word
beginning with с/s, з/z, ш/e or ж/f, and the preposition к/k has to
have the form ка/ka before a word beginning к/k or г/g, to avoid
double consonants occurring:

Conson-
ants
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cf cbyjv sa sinom with (my) son

cf ieyrjv sa eunkom with ham

rf Rhfue√tdwe ka Kragujevcu towards Kragujevac

rf re≈b ka kuzi towards (the) house

4.1.6 Change of k/l to j

The letter л/l changes to o at the end of a word in the following
instances:

1 All masculine singular active past participle endings:

xtrfnb/aekati (to wait)
hflbnb/raditi (to work)

Masculine Neuter Feminine

xtrfj aekao xtrfkj aekalo xtrfkf aeka la

hflbj radio hflbkj radilo hflbkf radila

2 A few adjectives in the masculine singular:

njgkj/toplo (warm) (neuter form)
lt,tkj/debelo – (fat) (neuter form)

Masculine Neuter Feminine

njgfj tjpao njgkj toplo njgkf topla

lt,tj debeo lt,tkj debelo lt,tkf debela

3 Masculine nouns угао/ugao, део/deo, сто/sto, во/vo and the femi-
nine noun со/so end in o in the nominative singular, while the
letter л/l appears in the nominative plural and other cases:

eufj (nom. sg.) ugao (nom. sg.) corner
eukjdb (nom. pl.) uglovi (nom. pl.)
eukf (gen. sg.) ugla (gen. sg.)
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cnj (nom. sg.) sto (nom. sg.) table
cnjkjdb (nom. pl.) stolovi (nom. pl.)
cnjkf (gen. sg.) stola (gen. sg.)

ltj (nom. sg.) deo (nom. sg.) part
ltkjdb (nom. pl.) delovi (nom. pl.)
ltkf (gen. sg.) dela (gen. sg.)

dj (nom. sg.) vo (nom. sg.) ox
djkjdb (nom. pl.) volovi (nom. pl.)
djkf (gen. sg.) vola (gen. sg.)

cj (nom. sg.) so (nom. sg.) salt
cjkb (nom. pl.) soli (nom. pl.)
cjkb (gen. sg.) soli (gen. sg.)

When a masculine noun ends in -ао, this is usually an example of
fleeting a (as in угао/ugao, all of the other forms of which have
угл/ugl – see above). There are also examples of masculine nouns
ending in -eo in the nominative singular which have ел/el in all
the forms, such as део/deo (see above).

4 Nouns ending in the suffix -лац/lac, where the л/l is retained in
the nominative singular and genitive plural but is replaced by o in
all other instances, as л/l changes to o at the end of a syllable
which precedes a syllable beginning with ц/c:

uktlfkfw (nom. sg.) gleda lac (nom. sg.) member of the
uktlfkfwf (gen. pl.) gleda laca (gen. pl.) audience, viewer
uktlfjwe (dat. sg.) gledaocu (dat. sg.)

vbckbkfw (nom. sg.) mislilac (nom. sg.) thinker
vbckbkfwf (gen. sg.) mislilaca (gen. sg.)
vbckbjwt (acc. pl.) mislioce (acc. pl.)

When the л/l is not final, it is not replaced by the o:

xtrfkf aeka la (she) waited

njgkf topla warm (f )

4.1.7 J changes

The letter j and its effect on other consonants is of particular importance
in Serbian. The letter j is a soft sounding consonant. In the past when-
ever this letter followed another consonant, certain changes occurred.

Conson-
ants
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Many of these changes have been retained and are part of the language
today.

The letter j is used in forming the following:

1 The comparative of adjectives (see Section 9.6 Comparative
adjectives):

ckflfr – ckf2b sladak – sla} i sweet – sweeter

2 The past passive participle of verbs (see Section 9.8 Verbal
adjectives):

yjcbnb – yjity nositi – noEen to carry – carried
c +++++ √ ===== i s +++++ j ===== e

jckj,jlbnb – osloboditi – to liberate – liberated
jckj,j2ty oslobo}en
l +++++ √ ===== 2 d +++++ j ===== ]

3 Nouns formed from verbal adjectives and other nouns ending
with the suffixes -je and -ja:

jckj,j2ty – oslobo}en – liberated – liberation
jckj,j2t¥t oslobo}enje

rfg – rfg1f kap – kaplja a drop

4 The instrumental singular ending of feminine nouns ending in
-ју/ju:

1e,fd – ljubav – love – with love
c 1e,fd1e s ljubavlju

The following are the effects of the letter j on other consonants:

l/d +++++ j changes to 2/]

n/t +++++ j ≈/z

k/l +++++ j 1/lj

y/n +++++ j ¥/nj

p/z +++++ j ;/f

c/s +++++ j i/e

g/p +++++ j g1/plj

,/b +++++ j ,1/blj

d/v +++++ j d1/vlj

v/m +++++ j v1/mlj
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r/k +++++ j changes to x/a

[/h +++++ j i/e

u/g +++++ j ;/f

cn/st +++++ j i≈ /ez

pl /zd +++++ j ;l/fd

There are, however, some nouns and adjectives in which j does not
affect the preceding с/s or з/z consonant:

rjpf – rjp√b koza – kozji goat – goat’s (concerning a goat)

rkfc – rkfc√t klas – klasje ear of grain – ears of grain

4.1.8 Effects of t/e and b/i on r /k, u/g and x/h

The following consonant replacements:

r/k to x/a

u/g ;/f

[/h i/e

occur before the letter e in the vocative case:

dj√ybr – dj√ybxt vojnik – vojniAe soldier

<ju – <j;t Bog – BoFe God

le[ – leit duh – duEe ghost

or before the -e- endings in the present tense:

gt≈b pezi to bake

gtr +++++ t ===== pek +++++ e ===== stem +++++ present tense -e- ending

gtxtv peAem 1st p.sg.

but

gtre peku stem + 3rd p.pl. -e/u ending

de≈b vuzi to pull

der +++++ t ===== vuk +++++ e ===== stem +++++ present tense -e- ending

dextv vuAem 1st p.sg.

but

dere vuku stem +++++ 3rd p.pl. -e/u ending

Conson-
ants
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cnhb≈b strizi to shear

cnhbu +++++ t ===== strig +++++ e ===== stem +++++ present tense -e- ending

ckf;tv striFem 1st p.sg.

but

cnhbue strigu stem +++++ 3rd p.pl. -e/u ending

The following consonant replacements:

r/k to w/c

u/g p/z

[/h c/s

occur before the letter и/i in the following instances:

1 In the plural declension of masculine and neuter nouns in all cases
except masculine genitive and accusative and neuter nominative,
genitive and accusative:

dj√ybr – dj√ybwb vojnik – vojnici soldier

,e,htu – ,e,htpb bubreg – bubrezi kidney

le[ – lecb duh – dusi ghost

2 In the singular declension of feminine nouns ending in these con-
sonants in the dative and locative cases:

herf – hewb ruka – ruci arm

yjuf – yjpb noga – nozi leg

There are, however, many exceptions to this rule, where the final
consonant does not change:

,frf – ,frb baka – baki grandmother

Fyrf – Fyrb Anka – Anki Anka (woman’s name)

Jkuf – Jkub Olga – Olgi Olga (woman’s name)

<tjuhf2fyrf – Beogra]anka – a woman from Belgrade
<tjuhf2fyrb Beogra]anki

<jcfyrf – Bosanka – a Bosnian woman
<jcfyrb Bosanki

ahbpthrf – frizerka – a hairdresser (other female
ahbpthrb frizerki occupational names also do

not change)

gfnrf – gfnrb patka – patki a duck
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3 In the imperative:

ctre – ctwb! seku – seci! cut!

4.2 Vowels

In addition to the five vowels:

a e b/i o e/u

the letter р/r in Serbian behaves as a sixth vowel sound when it is
found placed between two consonants:

[hn hrt greyhound

nhu trg market square

The pronunciation of vowels in Serbian always remains constant, re-
gardless of the letters preceding or following them, and it is important
that vowels are pronounced correctly because of the different vowel
endings, all of which denote a particular meaning:

xtcnbnfvj aestitamo we congratulate

xtcnbnfnt aestitate you (pl.) congratulate

4.2.1 Length and stress

Depending on its pronunciation, a vowel may be either long or short.
In Serbian, all vowels may be both. The distinction is important in
words only differentiated by the length of the vowel:

uh7l grâd city

uhfl grad hail

4.2.2 Vowel mutations

Vowel mutations generally occur with soft consonants, where the vowels
o and e interchange. These changes are evident in the following instances:

1 With possessive adjectives, the -ов/ov ending is replaced by an
-ев/ev ending when the preceding consonant is soft:

xjdtrjd cfn aovekov sat a man’s watch

djlbxtd fenj vodiAev auto a guide’s car

Vowels
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2 The suffix -овати/ovati changes in some instances to -евати/evati
when the preceding consonant is soft:

,bxtdfnb biaevati to whip

,bxjdfnb biaovati (though this form is also possible)

3 In the instrumental case, where masculine and neuter singular
nouns generally take the -ом/om ending, after a soft consonant
the ending changes to -ем/em, except with most foreign words,
where the -ом/om ending remains in use:

cf vf√veyjv sa majmunom with a monkey

cf ckjyb≈tv sa slonizem with a little elephant

cf Hf∑jv sa Radfom with Raj
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Chapter 5

Stress

A word is pronounced with an accent (stress) on one of its vowels. This
accent may have a rising pitch or a falling pitch, which may be on a
long vowel or on a short vowel.

There are thus four possibilities:

1 a long rising stress;
2 a long falling stress;
3 a short rising stress;
4 a short falling stress.

Words are generally written with an accent mark only to indicate
instances where the choice of accent makes the difference between one
word and another.

5.1 Word stress and tone

The general rule regarding stress is that it can fall on any syllable
except the last, although there are exceptions to the rule, e.g. матурант/
maturant (a high school graduate), where the stress falls on the final
syllable.

In a word of two syllables, the stress will fall on the first syllable:

rjkf kola car

gbdj pivo beer

In a three-syllable word, it will fall on either the first or the second
syllable:

Vbkb√f Milija Milija (man’s name)

celb√f sudija judge

ckfljktl sladoled ice-cream
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In the common speech of Belgrade, where the stressed syllable of a
word distinguishes long vs short, unstressed syllables have almost ex-
clusively short vowels in them, with the long vowel generally carrying
the stress. In more classical pronunciations, and certainly in the speech
of people from Bosnia, there can be several long vowels in the same
word even when they are not the stressed vowel.

5.2 Shift of stress

A shift of stress may occur when a proclitic (e.g. a preposition) pre-
cedes a word only if the first syllable of the word has a falling stress.
The stress will then shift onto the last syllable of the previous word, the
proclitic. The stress on the proclitic then becomes a short falling or
rising stress.

Bikb ce rf re≈b. Ieli su ka kuzi. They went towards the house.

If the word following the proclitic has a rising stress on the first syllable,
this rule does not apply.

5.3 Sentence stress

Although each word has its own particular stress and tone, generally
speaking, the more important a word is in the sentence, the heavier its
stress will be. This explains why one word may seem to be changing
stress depending on the context and its importance in it.
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Chapter 6

Verbs

Verbs are words used to indicate the following:

1 that someone or something is at a particular moment in time
carrying out a certain action:

Vbktyf afh,f Milena farba Milena is dyeing
rjce. kosu. her hair.

2 that something is happening:

Yfj,kfxbkj ct. NaoblaAilo se. Clouds have gathered.

3 that someone or something is in a certain condition or state:

Cdfrj √enhj Svako jutro Every morning I sleep
cgfdfv lj 8 cfnb. spavam do 8 sati. until 8 o’clock.

Depending on the type and nature of the activity, verbs can be divided
into:

1 Transitive verbs – verbs which can take a direct object:

Fyf √t gjytkf Ana je ponela Anna took her
njh,e cf cj,jv. torbu sa sobom. bag with her.

2 Intransitive verbs – verbs which do not take a direct object:

Cdb cvj pf√tlyj Svi smo zajedno We went all together
jnbikb e ,bjcrjg. otiEli u bioskop. to the cinema.

Depending on the duration of the action which a verb denotes, verbs
can have two aspects:

1 Imperfective verbs indicate a lasting action in the past, the present
or the future:
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Yf vjhe ct Na moru se At the seaside we
regfvj cdfrju kupamo svakog bathe (ourselves)
lfyf. dana. every day.

regfnb kupati to bathe (imperfective)

Yf vjhe ≈tvj Na moru Zemo At the seaside we will
ct regfnb se kupati svakog bathe every day.
cdfrju lfyf. dana.

2 Perfective verbs indicate a past complete action or a future com-
plete action:

Jregfj ct Okupao se He had a bath
ght bpkfcrf. pre izlaska. before going out.

jregfnb okupati to bathe (perfective)

Jregf≈t ct OkupaZe se He will have a bath
ght bpkfcrf. pre izlaska. before going out.

A verb consists of two parts: a stem and an ending. Each verb has
two stems, an infinitive stem and a present tense stem. With some verbs
the two stems are identical, but with most they differ. All the verbal
forms are formed from these two stems, reflecting their conjugation
and tense.

Verbs are given in the dictionary in the infinitive. The infinitive of a
verb does not reflect number, person or gender. In English, the infini-
tive consists of two words: the word ‘to’ plus the verb itself: ‘to buy, to
drive, to read’, etc. This is not the case in Serbian where the infinitive
consists of the stem of the verb, to which one of several endings is
added: купити/kupiti (to buy), доћи/doZi (to come), трести/tresti (to
shake).

There are three main types of conjugations, depending on the infinit-
ive ending. In addition to the above, the time of the action, whether it
took place in the past or present, or is to take place some time in the
future, is indicated by the tense of the verb. Tenses covered in this book
include the perfect (past) tense, the present tense, the future tense, future
II and the aorist tense. The present and aorist consist of a single verb;
the remaining tenses are compound tenses, formed from the main verb
and an auxiliary verb.

Jy djkb ael,fk. On voli fudbal. He likes football.
(present)

Djktj √t gjpjhbint. Voleo je pozoriete. He liked the
theatre. (past)
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Serbian verbs conjugate. This means they change form depending on
the person or persons performing the action, and sometimes on the
gender, if it is expressed by the verb. A verb conjugation consists of a
singular and a plural form, referred to as number, of the 1st person (I),
2nd person (you) and 3rd person (he, she, or it) in the singular, and in
the plural, 1st person (we), 2nd person (you) and 3rd person (they).
This is referred to as person and is reflected in the ending added to the
basic stem of the verb. In most compound tenses, verbs also reflect
whether the doer of the action is of masculine, feminine or neuter
gender. This is referred to as gender.

Bltv yf vjht Idem na I’m going to the coast
cenhf. more sutra. tomorrow. (1st p.sg.)

<bkt ce e Bile su u bioskopu They were at the
,bjcrjge cf yfvf. sa nama. cinema with us. (f pl.)

When two verbs are found in a sentence, one of which is a modal verb
(can, may, should, need to, ought to, have to, be able to), expressing an
attitude, judgement, interpretation or feeling, the two verbs are linked
together with the conjunction да/da (that/to) or by means of put-
ting the second verb into the infinitive (see Section 6.1 Infinitives –
classification):

Nht,f lf bltvj Treba da idemo We should go skiing in
yf crb√f¥t pbvb. na skijanje zimi. the winter.

6.1 Infinitives – classification

The infinitive is the simplest form of a verb. It is the form under which
a verb is listed in a dictionary. This form does not give information on
the number or persons performing the action denoted by the verb nor
is it part of a tense (except in the future tense).

In English the infinitive of a verb is preceded by the word ‘to’: ‘to eat,
to sleep, to go’, etc., while in Serbian the infinitive consists of only one
word јести/jesti (to eat), спавати/spavati (to sleep), ићи/izi (to go).

The infinitive form of a verb can be used in the following instances:

(a) With modal verbs – verbs which cannot stand on their own but
precede another verb (can, may, might, must, should, need to,
ought to, have to, be able to) (see Section 6.18 Modal verbs):

1 Vjhfnt gj;ehbnb. Morate poFuriti. You must hurry.

Infinitives
– class-
ification
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2 Nht,f dthjdfnb. Treba verovati. One needs to
believe.

In (1) the modal verb морати/morati (must) has been conjugated
in the 2nd person plural – ‘you’ – and is followed by the infinitive.
In (2) the modal verb требати/trebati (need to) has been conju-
gated in the 3rd person singular, and as the verb in the infinitive
following it does not give further information on the person per-
forming the action, in English the subject is given as ‘one’.

(b) In forming the future tense (see Section 6.6 Future tense):

1 Hflybwb ≈t Radnici Ze raditi. The workers
hflbnb. will work.

2 Rbif ≈t gflfnb. Kiea Ze padati. Rain will fall.

All verbs in Serbian have an infinitive form. The infinitive form falls
into one of three main types depending on its endings. The infinitive
endings will determine how a verb conjugates through the tenses. Gen-
erally, a verb’s present tense type will depend on its infinitive ending. It
is necessary to learn the infinitive of a verb as well as its endings.

The infinitive is essentially formed from the infinitive stem with the
addition of -ти/ti or -ћи/zi. Due to consonantal and other assimilations
that occurred in the past, we have the following infinitive endings:

When following a vowel:

-nb/ti gh1fnb prljati to dirty

uktlfnb gledati to watch

-≈b/zi b≈b iZi to go

When following a consonant:

-bdfnb/ivati* bp,fwbdfnb izbacivati to throw out

-jdfnb/ovati* j,hfpjdfnb obrazovati to educate

-fdfnb/avati* j,t≈fdfnb obezavati to promise

When following either a vowel or a consonant:

-cnb/sti √tcnb jesti to eat

uhbcnb gristi to bite

uhtgcnb grepsti to scratch

* The endings -ивати/ivati, -овати/ovati, -авати/avati are in fact suffixes used
to make a verb out of another verb. Strictly speaking, the suffixes are -ива/iva,
-ова/ova, -ава/ava, and -ти/ti is the ending that nearly all verbs take to form
their infinitives (see Section 6.3.2 Imperfective and perfective verbs).
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Some verbs have dual infinitive endings:

lb≈b – lbuyenb dizi – dignuti to raise

gjlb≈b – gjlbuyenb podizi – podignuti to raise

vf≈b – vfryenb mazi – maknuti to remove

nf≈b – nfryenb tazi – taknuti to touch

bp,t≈b – bp,tuyenb izbezi – izbegnuti to avoid

bcnf≈b – bcnfryenb istazi – istaknuti to emphasise

yfdb≈b – yfdbryenb navizi – naviknuti to get used to

jpyfxfdfnb – oznaaavati – oznazivati to mark
jpyfxbdfnb

jvjue≈fdfnb – omoguzavati – to enable
jvjue≈bdfnb omoguzivati

Depending on the infinitive ending, there are three main types of
conjugation:

1 Type I conjugation – infinitives ending in: -ати/ati, with all endings
containing the vowel a.

2 Type II conjugation – infinitives ending in: -ати/ati, -ти/ti, -овати/
ovati, -ивати/ivati, -ути/uti, -ети/eti, -сти/sti, -ћи/zi, with the
present tense ending containing the vowel e.

3 Type III conjugation – infinitives ending in: -ити/iti, -ети/eti,
-ати/ati, with most endings containing the vowel и/i.

6.2 Infinitive and present tense stems

The infinitive stem is formed in the following manner:

1 In verbs which have a vowel preceding the -ти/ti ending, the end-
ing is dropped:

Infinitive Infinitive stem Infinitive Infinitive stem

gtdfnb gtdf pevati peva to sing

xtrfnb xtrf aekati aeka to wait

Infinitive
and
present
tense
stems
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2 In verbs ending in -сти/sti and -ћи/zi, in the aorist tense (see Section
6.7 Aorist tense), the 1st person singular ending -ох/oh is dropped:

Infinitive Aorist Infinitive Infinitive Aorist Infinitive
stem stem

1st p.sg 1st p.sg

ctcnb ctlj[ ctl sesti sedox sed to sit

lj≈b lj2j[ lj2 doZi do}oh do] to come

The present tense stem is formed by dropping the personal ending from
the 1st person singular:

Present tense Present tense Present tense Present tense
stem stem

1st p.sg. 1st p.sg.

gtdfv gtdf pevam peva

lj2tv lj2t do]em do]e

While with some verbs, the infinitive stem and the present tense stem
are the same, with most verbs these two stems will differ:

Infinitive Infinitive stem Present tense Present tense
stem

1st p.sg.

≈enfnb ≈enf ≈enbv ≈enb

zutati zuta zutim zuti

gt≈b gtr gtxtv gtxt

peZi pek peaem peae

It is recommended that both the infinitive and the present tense 1st
person singular form of the verb be learnt.



41

Infinitive
and
present
tense
stems

6.2.1 Type I conjugation

This conjugation applies to verbs in which the infinitive always ends in
-ати/ati. The endings of these verbs contain the vowel a:

Conjugation of pyfnb/znati (to know) present tense

sg. 1st p. √f pyfv ja znam I know

2nd p. nb pyfi ti znaE you know

3rd p. jy/jyf/ pyf on/ona/ zna he/she/it
jyj ono knows

pl. 1st p. vb pyfvj mi znamo we know

2nd p. db pyfnt vi znate you know

3rd p. jyb pyf√e oni znaju they know

jyt one

jyf ona

In the 3rd person plural these verbs take the ending -ју/ju.
The following verbs conjugate in this way:

nht,fnb – nht,fv trebati – trebam to need – I need

nht,f√e trebaju 3rd p.pl.

nht,fj/nht,fkf/ trebao/trebala/ past tense
nht,fkj trebalo (masc./fem./neut.)

vjhfnb – vjhfv morati – moram to have to – I have to

vjhf√e moraju 3rd p.pl.

vjhfj morao past tense

bvfnb – bvfv imati – imam to have – I have

bvf√e imaju 3rd p.pl.

bvfj imao past tense

ytvfnb – ytvfv nemati – nemam not to have – I don’t have

ytvf√e nemaju 3rd p.pl.

ytvfj nemao past tense
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6.2.2 Type II conjugation

This conjugation applies to verbs with infinitive endings in -ати/ati,
-ити/iti, -овати/ovati, -евати/evati, -ивати/ivati, -ути/uti, -ети/eti, -сти/sti,
-ћи/zi. In this conjugation, the present tense ending contains the vowel e.

This conjugation also contains all the verbs which have a modified
stem in the present tense:

Conjugation of dbryenb/viknuti (to shout) present tense

sg. 1st p. √f dbrytv ja viknem I shout

2nd p. nb dbryti ti vikneE you shout

3rd p. jy/jyf/ dbryt on/ona/ vikne he/she/
jyj ono it shouts

pl. 1st p. vb dbrytvj mi viknemo we shout

2nd p. db dbrytnt vi viknete you shout

3rd p. jyb dbrye oni viknu they shout

jyt one

jyf ona

In the 3rd person plural these verbs take the ending -у/u, except for
some verbs with the infinitive ending in -ети/eti.

1 In verbs with the infinitive ending in -овати/ovati, -евати/evati,
-ивати/ivati, the first two letters of the infinitive endings change
to -уј/uj, followed by the present tense ending:

Conjugation of hfljdfnb/radovati (to rejoice) present tense

sg. 1st p. √f hfle√tv ja radujem I rejoice

2nd p. nb hfle√ti ti radujee you rejoice

3rd p. jy/jyf/ hfle√t on/ona/ raduje he/she/it
jyj ono rejoice

pl. 1st p. vb hfle√tvj mi radujemo we rejoice

2nd p. db hfle√tnt vi radujete you rejoice

3rd p. jyb hfle√e oni raduju they rejoice

jyt one

jyf ona
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2 When one of the following consonants precedes the infinitive end-
ing -ати/ati (excluding those belonging to Type 1 conjugation), it
changes to a soft consonant:

r/k – x/a u/g – ;/f c/s – i /e
[/h – i/e n/t – ≈/z p/z – ;/f

Conjugation of gbcfnb/pisati (to write) present tense

sg. 1st p. √f gbitv ja piEem I write

2nd p. nb gbiti ti piEee you write

3rd p. jy/jyf/ gbit on/ona/ piEe he/she/it
jyj ono writes

pl. 1st p. vb gbitvj mi piEemo we write

2nd p. db gbitnt vi piEete you write

3rd p. jyb gbie oni piEu they write

jyt one

jyf ona

Sometimes a vowel is inserted into the stem:

Conjugation of ghfnb/prati (to wash) present tense

sg. 1st p. √f gthtv ja perem I wash

2nd p. nb gthti ti peree you wash

3rd p. jy/jyf/ gtht on/ona/ pere he/she/it
jyj ono washes

pl. 1st p. vb gthtvj mi peremo we wash

2nd p. db gthtnt vi perete you wash

3rd p. jyb gthe oni peru they wash

jyt one

jyf ona

Infinitive
and
present
tense
stems



44

6
Verbs

The following verbs belong to this group:

cnbpfnb – cnb;tv stizati – stiFem to arrive – I arrive

cnb;e stiFu 3rd p.pl.

cnbpfj, cnbpfkf, stizao, stizalo, stizala past tense
cnbpfkj (masc./fem./neut.)

(gj)cnbpfy (po)stizan passive participle

gjvfufnb – gjvf;tv pomagati – pomaFem to help – I help

gjvf;e pomafu 3rd p.pl.

gjvfufj pomagao past tense

(gjn)gjvfufy (pot)pomagan passive participle

rhtnfnb – rht≈tv kretati – kreZem to set off, move
– I set off

rht≈e krezu 3rd p.pl.

rhtnfj kretao past tense

(gj)rhtnfy (po)kretan passive participle

√f[fnb – √fitv jahati – jaEem to ride – I ride

√fie jaEu 3rd p.pl.

√f[fj jahao past tense

√f[fy jahan passive participle

dbrfnb – dbxtv vikati – viAem to shout – I shout

dbxe viAu 3rd p.pl.

dbrfj vikao past tense

(bp)dbrfy (iz)vikan passive participle

lbpfnb – lb;tv dizati – diFem to lift – I lift

lb;e diFu 3rd p.pl.

lbpfj dizao past tense

lbpfy dizan passive participle

,hfnb – ,thtv brati – berem to pick – I pick

,the beru 3rd p.pl.

,hfj brao past tense

,hfy bran passive participle
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Note: When a prefix-less verb does not form a passive participle, the
passive participles are cited from a prefix-bearing verb.

3 Some verbs in this conjugation with an -ети/eti ending in the
infinitive have an -еју/eju ending in the 3rd person plural:

ljcgtnb – ljcgt√e dospeti – dospeju to reach/arrive

evtnb – evt√e umeti – umeju to know how to

ecgtnb – ecgt√e uspeti – uspeju to succeed

cvtnb – cvt√e smeti – smeju to dare/be allowed to

4 A vowel may be inserted in the present tense stem of verbs with
an infinitive ending in -рети/reti and -лети/leti:

vktnb – vt1tv mleti – meljem to grind

vt1e melju 3rd p.pl.

vktj mleo past tense

(bp)vt1ty (iz)meljen passive participle

5 Some verbs with an infinitive ending in -ети/eti or -ати/ati may
have an м/m or н/n inserted in the present tense stem:

gjxtnb – gjxytv poaeti – poanem to begin

ghtcnfnb – ghtcnfytv prestati – prestanem to stop

eptnb – epvtv uzeti – uzmem to take/get

6 Verbs ending in -нутн/nuti lose the у/u:

vtnyenb – vtnytv metnuti – metnem to put/place

gjubyenb – gjubytv poginuti – poginem to die

rhtyenb – rhtytv krenuti – krenem to set off/move

7 Some verbs with an infinitive ending in -сти/sti may have a т/t or
д/d, often with an н/n inserted in the present tense stem:

√tcnb – √tltv jesti – jedem to eat

chtcnb – chtnytv sresti – sretnem to meet

ctcnb – ctlytv sesti – sednem to sit

gfcnb – gflytv pasti – padnem to fall

erhfcnb – erhfltv ukrasti – ukradem to steal

gktcnb – gktntv plesti – pletem to knit

Infinitive
and
present
tense
stems
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8 Some verbs with infinitives in -сти/sti and -ети/eti may also have
с/s, з/z, п/p or б/b inserted in the present tense stem:

ghtdtcnb – ghtdtptv prevesti – prevezem to transport

ghtdtpe prevezu 3rd p.pl.

ghtdtpfj prevezao past tense

ghtdt;ty preveFen passive
participle

jlytnb – jlytctv odneti – odnesem to carry away

jlytce odnesu 3rd p.pl.

jlytj odneo past tense

jlytn odnet passive
participle

9 Some verbs with infinitives ending in -ти/ti are also in this conjuga-
tion. With those verbs, a j is inserted before the e ending of the
present tense stem and in the formation of the passive participle:

e,bnb – e,b√tv ubiti – ubijem to kill

e,b√e ubiju 3rd p.pl.

e,bj ubio past tense

e,b√ty ubijen passive participle

gbnb – gb√tv piti – pijem to gain

gb√e piju 3rd p.pl.

gbj pio past tense

(gj)gb√ty (po)pijen passive participle

lj,bnb – lj,b√tv dobiti – dobijem to gain

lj,b√e dobiju 3rd p.pl.

lj,bj dobio past tense

lj,b√ty dobijen passive participle

Some verbs that insert this j have a в/v in the passive participle:

xenb – xe√tv auti – aujem to hear

xe√e auju 3rd p.pl.

xej auo past tense

xedty auven passive participle
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10 Verbs with infinitives ending in -ћи/zi. The -ћи/zi ending of these
verbs was derived from the addition of the -ти/ti ending to one of
the following consonants: к/k, г/g, д/d or х/h (к/k + т/t = ћ/z,
г/g +++++ т/t = ћ/z, etc.). Having undergone an assimilation in the
formation of the infinitive, the original consonants reappear in
the present tense stem of the verb.

In the perfect (past) tense masculine singular, an a is inserted be-
fore the past participle ending, while the к/k and г/g are retained:

vj≈b – vju +++++ nb – moZi – mog +++++ ti – to be able to

vjue mogu 1st p.sg.

vjufj mogao past tense (masc.)

When к/k and г/g appear before an e they are usually followed
by an н/n:

ht≈b – htr +++++ nb – reZi – rek +++++ ti – to say/tell

htrytv reknem 1st p.sg.

htrfj rekao past tense

cnb≈b – cnbu +++++ nb – stiZi – stig +++++ ti – to arrive

cnbuytv stignem 1st p.sg.

cnbufj stigao past tense

gjvj≈b – gjvju +++++ nb – pomoZi – pomog +++++ ti – to help

gjvjuytv pomognem 1st p.sg.

gjvjufj pomogao past tense

However, these consonants may still undergo further changes when
conjugated either in the present tense or in the other tenses:

(a) When preceding an e:

r/k – x/a

ht≈b – htrytv – rezi – reknem – to say

htxty reAen passive participle

(b) When preceding an и/i:

r/k – w/c

u/g – p/z

Infinitive
and
present
tense
stems
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de≈b – der +++++ nb – vuZi – vuk +++++ ti – to pull
dewb! vuci! imperative

kt≈b – ktuytv – leZi – legnem – to lie down
ktpb! lezi! imperative

gjvj≈b – pomoZi – to help
gjvjuytv – gjvjpb! pomognem – pomozi imperative

6.2.3 Type III conjugation

This conjugation applies to verbs in which the infinitive ends in -ити/
iti, as well as in -ети/eti and -ати/ati. The endings of these verbs con-
tain the vowel и/i in the present tense:

Conjugation of ujdjhbnb/govoriti (to speak) present tense

sg. 1st p. √f ujdjhbv ja govorim I speak

2nd p. nb ujdjhbi ti govoriE you speak

3rd p. jy/jyf/ ujdjhb on/ona/ govori he/she/it
jyj ono speaks

pl. 1st p. vb ujdjhbvj mi govorimo we speak

2nd p. db ujdjhbnt vi govorite you speak

3rd p. jyb ujdjht oni govore they speak

jyt one

jyf ona

In the 3rd person plural these verbs take the ending -e.
The following are some verbs with an -ити/iti ending in this

conjugation:

exbnb – exbv – uaiti – uaim – to study

ext uae 3rd p.pl.

exbj uaio past tense (m)

exty uaen passive participle

[dfkbnb – [dfkbv – hvaliti – hvalim – to praise

[dfkt hvale 3rd p.pl.
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[dfkbj hvalio past tense (m)

[df1ty hvaljen passive participle

gkfibnb – gkfibv – plaeiti – plaeim – to scare

gkfit plaee 3rd p.pl.

gkfibj plaeio past tense (m)

gkfity plaeen passive participle

hflbnb – hflbv – raditi – radim – to work/do

hflt rade 3rd p.pl.

hflbj radio past tense (m)

hf2ty ra]en passive participle

The following are some verbs with an -ети/eti ending in this conjugation:

;tktnb – ;tkbv – feleti – felim – to desire

;tkt fele 3rd p.pl.

;tktj feleo past tense (m)

;t1ty feljen passive participle

;bdtnb – ;bdbv – fiveti – fivim – to live

;bdt five 3rd p.pl.

;bdtj fiveo past tense (m)

(ght);bd1ty (pre)fivljen passive participle

vhptnb – vhpbv – mrzeti – mrzim – to hate

vhpt mrze 3rd p.pl.

vhptj mrzeo past tense (m)

(j)vh;ty (j)mrfen passive participle

The following are some verbs with an -ати/ati ending in this conjugation:

,hj√fnb – ,hj√bv – brojati – brojim – to count

,hj√t broje 3rd p.pl.

,hj√fj brojao past tense (m)

(jl),hj√fy (od)brojan passive participle

Infinitive
and
present
tense
stems
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nhxfnb – nhxbv – trzati – trzim – to run

nhxt trae 3rd p.pl.

nhxfj traao past tense (m)

(npe)nhxfy (pre)traan passive participle

lh;fnb – lh;bv – drfati – drfim – to hold

lh;t drfe 3rd p.pl.

lh;fj drfao past tense (m)

lh;fy drfan passive participle

gjcnj√fnb – gjcnj√bv – postojati – to exist
postojim –

gjcnj√t postoje 3rd p.pl.

gjcnj√fj postojao past tense (m)

Note: When a prefix-less verb does not form a passive participle, the passive
participles are cited from a prefix-bearing verb.

6.3 Types of verbs and aspects

6.3.1 Transitive and intransitive verbs

The following types of verbs exist, depending on the type and nature of
the activity:

1 Transitive verbs take a direct object:

Vbkji √t regbj Miloe je kupio Miloe bought a TV.
ntktdbpjh. televizor.

2 Intransitive verbs do not take a direct object:

Cdfrju lfyf Svakog dana Every day we get up at
ecnf√tvj e bcnj ustajemo u isto the same time.
dhtvt. vreme.

3 Some verbs may be used both transitively and intransitively:

Jy uktlf rhjp On gleda kroz He is looking through
ghjpjh. prozor. the window.

Gfc uktlf vfxre. Pas gleda maaku. The dog is looking at
the cat.
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Yt djkbv ,hpj Ne volim brzo I don’t like to eat
lf √tltv. da jedem. quickly.

Yt √tltv [kt, Ne jedem hleb I don’t eat bread with
cf vtcjv. sa mesom. meat.

6.3.2 Imperfective and perfective verbs

Most Serbian verbs have two aspects, each reflecting the duration of
the action or state described by the verb. One verb in the pair reflects
the imperfective aspect and the other the perfective. The imperfective
verb has its own infinitive, set of tenses and participles, and so does the
perfective verb.

1 The imperfective aspect indicates that the action or state expressed
by the verb may be of unlimited duration, may still be in progress,
or may be a repetitive, habitual action.

Gb√tv gbdj Pijem pivo I drink beer without
,tp gtyt. bez pene. a head (froth).

Htljdyj xbnfv Redovno Aitam I read the papers regularly.
yjdbyt. novine.

There are two kinds of imperfective verbs:

(a) Durative verbs – the action of these verbs is continuous and
uninterrupted with no foreseen completion:

Gtnfh gbit Petar piEe pismo Peter is writing a
gbcvj cdj√j√ svojoj majci. letter to his mother.
vf√wb.

(b) Iterative or frequentative verbs – the action of these verbs is
interrupted or repeated frequently or at regular intervals:

Fyf epbvf ktr Ana uzima lek Anna takes her
yf cdfrb cfn. na svaki sat. medicine every hour.

Imperfective verbs are generally used in the present tense. They
can also be used in the past tense if the action lasted for a longer
period of time or was repetitive.

Imperfective verbs are sometimes formed by the addition of a
suffix to a perfective verb, or an infix to the infinitive stem:

(a) With the infix и/i:

Perfective gjpdfnb – pozvati – pozovem to invite
gjpjdtv

Types of
verbs and
aspects
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Imperfective gjpbdfnb – pozivati – to call
gjpbdfv pozivam

(b) With the suffix -ва/va:

Perfective lfnb – lfv dati – dam to give

Imperfective lfdfnb – lf√tv davati – dajem

(c) With the suffix -ава/ava:

Perfective bpdbybnb (ct) – izviniti (se) – to
bpdbybv (ct) izvinim (se) apologise

Imperfective bpdb¥fdfnb izvinjavati
(ct) – (se) –
bpdb¥fdfv (ct) izvinjavam (se)

Before this suffix, the following hard consonants soften:

,/b – ,1/blj

y/n – ¥/nj

cy/sn – i¥/enj

cn/st – in/et

n/t – ≈/z

l/d – 2/]

k/l – 1/lj

v/m – v1/mlj

g/p – g1/plj

ck/sl – i1/elj

d/v – d1/vlj

py/zn – ;¥/fnj

c/s – i/e

p/z – ;/f

If the perfective verb ends in -ати/ati, there is no consonant
softening.

(d) With the suffix -ива/iva added to an -ити/iti verb:

Perfective chtlbnb – srediti – to tidy up,
chtlbv sredim organise
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Imperfective cht2bdfnb – sre}ivati –
cht2e√tv sre]ujem

Perfective j,jufnbnb – obogatiti – to enrich
j,jufnbv obogatim

Imperfective j,juf¬bdfnb – obogaZivati –
j,juf≈e√tv obogaZujem

Before this suffix, the following hard consonants soften:

n/t – ≈/z

l/d – 2/]

k/l – 1/lj

v/m – v1/mlj

g/p – g1/plj

ck/sl – i1/elj

d/v – d1/vlj

py/zn – ;¥/fnj

c/s – i/e

p/z – ;/f

cn/st – i≈/ez

pl/zd – ;l/fd

a/f – a1/flj

(e) With the suffix -ја/ja:

Perfective e,bnb – e,b√tv ubiti – ubijem to kill

Imperfective e,b√fnb – ubijati –
e,b√fv ubijam

Perfective cfcnfnb ct – sastati se – to meet,
cfcnfytvj ct sastanemo se get

together

Imperfective cfcnf√fnb ct – sastajati –  (1st p.pl)
cfcnf√tvj ct sastajemo se

(f) With the suffix -ова/ova:

Perfective regbnb – regbv kupiti – kupim to buy

Imperfective regjdfnb – kupovati –
rege√tv kupujem

Types of
verbs and
aspects
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Some imperfective forms are created from perfective verbs, where
the vowel before the infinitive ending changes to -a-. In these
cases, the following root consonants soften:

n/t – ≈/z

cn/st – in/et

d/v – d1/vlj

l/d – 2/]

p/z – ;/f

d/v – d1/vlj

Perfective cybvbnb – snimiti – to record
cybvbv snimim

Imperfective cybvfnb – snimati –
cybvfv snimam

Perfective yfvtcnbnb – namestiti – to fix, set up
yfvtcnbv namestim

Imperfective yfvtinfnb – nameEtati – to furnish, set up
yfvtinfv nameEtam

Some imperfective forms end in -ати/ati while the perfective form
ends in -нути/nuti:

Perfective rhtyenb – krenuti – to move,
rhtytv krenem set off

Imperfective rhtnfnb – kretati –
rht≈tv kreZem

Perfective uehyenb – gurnuti – to push
uehytv gurnem

Imperfective uehfnb – gurati –
uehfv guram

Perfective pfntuyenb – zategnuti – to tighten
pfntuytv zategnem

Imperfective pfntpfnb – zatezati –
pfnt;tv zateFem

Stems ending in hard consonants soften.

Some imperfective forms end in -ати/ati or -ити/iti while the basic
perfective form ends in -ети/eti, -сти/sti or -ћи/zi. These perfec-
tive forms may have a stem ending in any one of the following
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consonants which disappear in the perfective infinitive but reappear
in the present tense of the perfective and imperfective forms, includ-
ing the imperfective infinitive: -м/m, -н/n, -т/t, -д/d, -к/k, -х/h.

Perfective pfeptnb – zauzeti – to occupy
pfepvtv zauzmem

Imperfective pfepbvfnb – zauzimati – to be in the
pfepbvfv zauzimam process of

occupying

Perfective ctcnb – ctlytv sesti – sednem to sit

Imperfective ctlfnb – ctlfv sedati – to be in the
sedam process of sitting

2 The perfective aspect indicates that the action or state expressed
by the verb is completed or of limited duration and is perceived as
a completed whole. Perfective verbs are generally used in the past
tense or the future tense (or the infinitive):

Gjgbkf cfv Popila sam aaeu I drank a glass of
xfie rj¥frf konjaka pre jela. cognac before my meal.
ght √tkf.

Ghjxbnfkf cfv ProAitala sam I read a good book
lj,he r¥bue dobru knjigu last week.
ghjikt ytlt1t. proele nedelje.

Lj,hj √t gjgbnb Dobro je popiti It’s good to drink a
xfie vktrf ght aaeu mleka pre glass of milk before
cgfdf¥f. spavanja. going to sleep.

Perfective verbs cannot be used in the present tense to express
present action, but only to describe a subject’s desire in the present
to carry out an action that is to be completed in the future. In the
present tense they are used after the conjunctions да/da (that/to),
што/eto (that/to), ако/ako (if) and кад/kad (when):

{j≈e lf ghjxbnfv Hozu da proAitam I want to read
ne r¥bue. tu knjigu. that book.

These verbs can be used after the same conjunctions in the past
and future tenses as well:

Jrhtyej ct lf Okrenuo se da He turned around to take
gjuktlf inf ct pogleda eta se a look at what happened.
ljujlbkj. dogodilo.

Pf;fkb≈t inj ZaFaliZe Eto They will regret that they
ce jnbikb c ¥bv. otiEli s njim. had gone with him.

Types of
verbs and
aspects
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Perfective verbs are sometimes formed by adding a prefix (most
of which are prepositional) to an imperfective verb, which becomes
the basic verb, while the newly formed verb becomes a compound
verb:

Imperfective √tcnb – √tltv jesti – jedem to be eating

Perfective gj√tcnb – pojesti – to complete
gj√tltv pojedem eating

Imperfective ,hbyenb – brinuti – brinem to worry, be
,hbytv concerned

Perfective pf,hbyenb – zabrinuti – to start
pf,hbytv zabrinem worrying

Imperfective ≈enfnb – ≈enbv zutati – zutim to be silent

Perfective e≈enfnb – uzutati – uzutim to become
e≈enbv silent

Every verb with a prefix added to it will become a new verb, which
might then have a new, corresponding imperfective partner, in
which case these two verbs become an aspectual pair. Thus, al-
though there already exists the original imperfective verb to which
the prefix had been added, the resulting prefixed perfective and its
new aspectual partner may be independent of the original verb:

Imperfective cnfdbnb staviti to put, place

Perfective gjcnfdbnb postaviti to lay out

Imperfective gjcnfd1fnb postavljati to be laying out

Some prefixes may change the meaning of the verb:

Imperfective gbcfnb – pisati – piEem to write
gbitv

Perfective gjgbcfnb – popisati – to list, make
gjgbitv popieem an inventory

Imperfective gjgbcbdfnb – popisivati –
gjgbce√tv popisujem

Perfective pfgbcfnb – zapisati – to note down
pfgbitv zapieem

Imperfective pfgbcbdfnb – zapisivati –
pfgbce√tv zapisujem

Perfective ghtgbcfnb – prepieem – to copy
ghtgbitv prepieem
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Imperfective ghtgbcbdfnb – prepisivati –
ghtgbce√tv prepisujem

Certain compound verbs have different stems for each aspect.
Amongst these are the derivaties of ићи/izi (to go):

Perfective lj≈b – lj2tv doZi – do]em to come

Imperfective ljkfpbnb – dolaziti –
ljkfpbv dolazim

Perfective jnb≈b – otiZi – odem/ to go
jltv/jnbltv otidem

Imperfective jlkfpbnb – odlaziti –
jlkfpbv odlazim

Perfective bpf≈b – bpf2tv izaZi – iza]em to go/
come out

Imperfective bpkfpbnb – izlaziti – izlazim
bpkfpbv

and the aspectual pairs of imperfectives ending in -лагати/lagati
and perfectives ending in -ложити/lofiti:

Perfective ckj;bnb – ckj;bv sloFiti – slofim to fold

Imperfective ckfufnb – ckf;tv slagati – slafem

Perfective ghtlkj;bnb – predloFiti – to
ghtlkj;bv predloFim suggest

Imperfective ghtlkfufnb – predlagati –
ghtlkf;tv predlaFem

Some verbs have one form that can express both aspects depend-
ing on the context:

dbltnb videti to see

xenb auti to hear

ljhexrjdnb doruakovati to have breakfast

hexfnb ruaati to have lunch

dtxthfnb veaerati to have supper

b≈b izi to go

rjynhjkbcfnb kontrolisati to control

ntktajybhfnb telefonirati to telephone

Types of
verbs and
aspects
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While others express only the imperfective aspect:

,bnb biti to be

bvfnb imati to have

lh;fnb drfati to hold

vjhfnb morati must

cnfyjdfnb stanovati to live, dwell

Some verbs could be said to form an aspectual pair with a com-
pletely different verb where they have become a pair only through
their meaning:

Perfective ht≈b/rfpfnb – rezi/kazati – to say/tell
rf;tv kafem

Imperfective ujdjhbnb – govoriti – to speak
ujdjhbv govorim

6.4 Present tense

6.4.1 Formation of the present tense and its use

The present tense indicates that the action is being carried out at the
present time. There is only one present tense in Serbian and it is formed
with imperfective and perfective verbs, though with the latter it is used
almost exclusively after the conjunctions да/da, што/eto, ако/ako,
кад/kad, to make a sort of subjunctive (see Section 6.3 Types of verbs
and aspects).

The present tense is formed by the addition of personal endings to
the present tense stem. Personal endings reveal what person and number
is performing the action of the verb:

Present tense personal endings

sg. 1st p. I -v -m

2nd p. you -i -e

3rd p. he/she/it – –

pl. 1st p. we -vj -mo

2nd p. you -nt -te

3rd p. they -t/-e/-√e -e/-u/-ju
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The vowel preceding these endings belongs to one of three conjuga-
tions. Each conjugation differs slightly, and this is reflected in the final
endings of each verb (see Sections 6.2.1–3 for types of conjugations).
The personal endings for 1st person singular and plural, and 2nd person
singular and plural remain unchanged in all the conjugations. The 3rd
person singular and plural endings may differ with each conjugation:

1 Endings for verbs in Type I conjugation, infinitives ending in
-ати/ati, with all endings containing a:

Type I conjugation present tense personal endings

sg. 1st p. I -fv -am

2nd p. you -fi -ae

3rd p. he/she/it -f -a

pl. 1st p. we -fvj -amo

2nd p. you -fnt -ate

3rd p. they -f√e -aju

Verbs with the vowel a preceding any personal ending will have a
-ју/ju ending in the 3rd person plural:

Infinitive Present tense stem Present tense

1st p.sg. 3rd p.pl.

ghbxfnb ghbxf- ghbxfv ghbxf√e

priaati priaa- priaam priaaju

xbnfnb xbnf- xbnfv xbnf√e

aitati aita- aitam aitaju

2 Endings for verbs in Type II conjugation, infinitives ending in
-ати/ati, -ти/ti, -овати/ovati, -ивати/ivati, -ути/uti, -ети/eti, -сти/
sti, -ћи/zi, with all endings containing e:

Present
tense
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Type II conjugation present tense personal endings

sg. 1st p. I -tv -em

2nd p. you -ti -ee

3rd p. he/she/it -t -e

pl. 1st p. we -tvj -emo

2nd p. you -tnt -ete

3rd p. they -e (t√e) -u (eju)

Verbs with the vowel e preceding any personal ending will have
an -у/u ending in the 3rd person plural:

Infinitive Present tense stem Present tense

1st p.sg. 3rd p.pl.

rfpfnb (p – ;) rf;t- rf;tv rf;e

kazati kafe- kafem kafu

ghfnb gtht- gthtv gthe

prati pere- perem peru

evtnb evt- evtv evt√e

umeti ume- umem umeju

3 Endings for verbs in Type III conjugation, infinitives ending in
-ати/ati, -ити/iti, -ети/eti, with all endings containing и/i:

Type III conjugation present tense personal endings

sg. 1st p. I -bv -im

2nd p. you -bi -ie

3rd p. he/she/it -b -i

pl. 1st p. we -bvj -imo

2nd p. you -bnt -ite

3rd p. they -t -e
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Verbs with the vowel и/i preceding any personal ending will have
an -e ending in the 3rd person plural:

Infinitive Present tense stem Present tense

1st p.sg. 3rd p.pl.

hflbnb hflb- hflbv hflt

raditi radi radim rade

;bdtnb ;bdb- ;bdbv ;bdt

fiveti fivi fivim five

It is worth learning the combination of vowels preceding the personal
endings for the 1st person singular and the 3rd person plural for all
three types of conjugations as each is typical of its group:

f/e xbnfv, xbnf√e a/u aitam, aitaju

t/e evtv, evt√e e/u umem, umeju

b/t ;bdbv, ;bdt i/e fivim, five

The verb бити/biti (to be) has two forms in the present tense:

1 A short form:

Present tense short form of ,bnb/biti (to be)

sg. 1st p. I am √f cfv ja sam

2nd p. you are nb cb ti si

3rd p. he/she/it is jy/jyf/ on/ona/
jyj √t ono je

pl. 1st p. we are vb cvj mi smo

2nd p. you are db cnt vi ste

3rd p. they are jyb/jyt/ oni/one/
jyf ce ona su

This is the more frequently used form. When the subject is known,
or has already been mentioned in a preceding sentence, the personal
pronoun is generally omitted. It can be omitted because the verbal

Present
tense



62

6
Verbs

endings will, in most instances, indicate person and number, while
any nouns or adjectives referring to the subject will also indicate
gender. The personal pronoun may in those instances be included
for emphasis:

Jyf √t vj√f ctcnhf. Ona je moja sestra. She is my sister.

Dhkj √t ktgf. Vrlo je lepa. She is very pretty.

2 A long form:

Present tense long form of ,bnb/biti (to be)

sg. 1st p. I am √tcfv jesam

2nd p. you are √tcb jesi

3rd p. he/she/it is √tcn(t)* jest(e)*

pl. 1st p. we are √tcvj jesmo

2nd p. you are √tcnt jeste

3rd p. they are √tce jesu

* 3rd p. sg. is also used to mean ‘yes’ √tcnt/jeste.

This form is quite restricted in its use and is generally only used
when the verb occurs as the first word of a sentence or phrase,
often in posing a question, when it is followed by the interrogative
enclitic ли/li. It is also used in response to a question, often on its
own, denoting an affirmative response:

◊tcb kb ,bkf yf Jesi li bila na pijaci Have you been to
gb√fwb lfyfc? – danas? – Jesam. the market today? –
◊tcfv. Yes, I have.

◊tcvj kb ct Jesmo li se Have we reached an
ljujdjhbkb? – dogovorili? – agreement? – Yes,
◊tcvj. Jesmo. we have.

When the 3rd person singular is followed by the interrogative
enclitic ли/li, it has a different form: је ли/je li. The је here looks
like the enclitic form of ‘to be’, but is not in fact an enclitic.

Although the personal pronoun is generally omitted with the
long form, as it is already included in its formation, it can also be
used:

Vb ybcvj Tyuktpb, Mi nismo Englezi, We’re not English,
fkb jyb √tce. ali oni jesu. but they are.
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6.4.2 The negative present tense

The negative form of the present tense is formed by placing the negative
particle не/ne before the verb. The two words are written separately.
The only exceptions to this rule are the negative forms of the verbs
бити/biti (to be), имати/imati (to have) and хтети/hteti (to want),
where the two are written together.

Negative form of ,bnb/biti (to be)

sg. 1st p. ybcfv nisam I am not

2nd p. ybcb nisi you are not

3rd p. yb√t nije he/she/it is not

pl. 1st p. ybcvj nismo we are not

2nd p. ybcnt niste you are not

3rd p. ybce nisu they are not

Yt bltv e uhfl. Ne idem u grad. I’m not going to town.

◊f ybcfv by;t¥th. Ja nisam infenjer. I’m not an engineer.

Negative form of bvfnb/imati (to have)

sg. 1st p. ytvfv nemam I have not

2nd p. ytvfi nemae you have not

3rd p. ytvf nema he/she/it has not

pl. 1st p. ytvfvj nemamo we have not

2nd p. ytvfnt nemate you have not

3rd p. ytvf√e nemaju they have not

For negative forms of хтети/hteti, see Section 6.6 Future tense.

6.4.3 The interrogative present

The following are ways in which to ask a question in the present tense:

(a) By beginning the sentence with the verb, followed by the inter-
rogative particle ли/li:

Djkbnt kb gfce1? Volite li pasulj? Do you like beans?
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(b) By beginning the sentence with да ли/da li followed by the verb:

Lf kb djkbnt gfce1? Da li volite pasulj? Do you like beans?

(c) By beginning the sentence with je, followed by the interrogative
particle ли/li and the verb:

◊t kb djkbnt gfce1? Je li volite pasulj? Do you like beans?

6.4.4 The negative interrogative present tense

This is formed by placing зар/zar before the negative form of the verb:

Pfh yt bltvj e uhfl? Zar ne idemo u grad? Are we not going
to town?

Pfh ybcnt by;t¥th? Zar niste infenjer? Are you not an
engineer?

6.5 Past tense (perfect tense)

The main past tense in use today is the perfect tense. The imperfect and
the pluperfect tenses are rarely in use in the spoken language and are
not included in this book, while the aorist is covered in Section 6.7
Aorist tense.

The perfect tense corresponds to all the English past tenses: the simple
past (I spoke), the continuous past (I was speaking), the habitual past (I
used to speak) and the pluperfect (I had spoken).

6.5.1 Formation of the perfect tense and its use

The perfect tense is a compound tense formed using the short form* of the
present tense of the verb бити/biti, which reflects person and number and
which becomes the auxiliary verb to the main verb and acts as an enclitic:

Present tense short form of ,bnb/biti (to be)

sg. 1st p. I am cfv sam

2nd p. you are cb si

3rd p. he/she/it is √t je

pl. 1st p. we are cvj smo

2nd p. you are cnt ste

3rd p. they are ce su

* The long form can also be used in forming the past tense, when used for
emphasis.
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and the main verb which has a past adjectival participle ending (see
Section 9.8 Verbal adjectives) (also referred to as the indeclinable active
past participle, the past participle, etc.) which agrees with the gender of
the subject. Thus, this tense shows person, number and gender.

The formation of the past adjectival participle will depend on the
infinitive ending of the verb concerned. Generally, it is formed by
replacing the -ти/ti infinitive ending of the verb with an -о/o or -л/l
to which the corresponding gender and number ending is added. The
masculine singular ending is -о/o, the feminine singular ending is
-ла/la, and the neuter singular ending is -ло/lo. The plural endings are
-ли/li (masculine), -ле/le (feminine) and -ла/la (neuter):

Singular Plural

Masculine Feminine Neuter Masculine Feminine Neuter

-j/o -kf/la -kj/lo -kb/li -kt/le -kf/la

Thus, the perfect tense, i.e. past tense, of the verb почети/poaeti (to
start) would be:

sg. 1st p. ◊f cfv gjxtj/ or Gjxtj/gjxtkf

gjxtkf cfv

Ja sam poaeo/ Poaeo/Poaela
poaela sam

2nd p. Nb cb gjxtj/ Gjxtj/gjxtkf

gjxtkf cb

Ti si poaeo/poaela Poaeo/poaela si

3rd p. Jy √t gjxtj/ Gjxtj √t/
On je poaeo Poaeo je

Jyf √t gjxtkf/ Gjxtkf √t/
Ona je poaela Poaela je

Jyj √t gjxtkj/ Gjxtkj √t/
Ono je poaelo Poaelo je

pl. 1st p. Vb cvj gjxtkb/ Gjxtkb cvj/
Mi smo poaeli Poaeli smo (m)

Vb cvj gjxtkt/ Gjxtkt cvj/
Mi smo poaele Poaele smo (f )

Past
(perfect)
tense
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pl. 2nd p. Db cnt gjxtkb/ Gjxtkb cnt/
Vi ste poaeli Poaeli ste (m)

Db cnt gjxtkt/ Gjxtkt cnt/
Vi ste poaele Poaele ste (f )

3rd p. Jyb ce gjxtkb/ Gjxtkb ce/
Oni su poaeli Poaeli su (m)

Jyt ce gjxtkt/ Gjxtkt ce/
One su poaele Poaele su (f )

Jyf ce gjxtkf/ Gjxtkf ce/
Ona su poaela Poaela su (n)

The verb бити/biti (to be) has its own past tense, made with an auxiliary
and a participle, like any other verb. (Since the past adjectival participle
denotes gender and number, the subject, especially if a pronoun, is
often omitted.)

Perfect (past) tense of ,bnb/biti (to be)

sg. 1st p. ◊f cfv ,bj/ or <bj/ I have been/
,bkf ,bkf cfv was

Ja sam bio/ Bio/
bila bila sam

2nd p. Nb cb ,bj/ <bj/ You have been/
,bkf ,bkf cb were

Ti si bio/bila Bio/bila si

3rd p. Jy √t ,bj/ <bj √t/ He has been/
On je bio Bio je was

Jyf √t ,bkf/ <bkf √t/ She has been/
Ona je bila Bila je was

Jyj √t ,bkj/ <bkj √t/ It has been/
Ono je bilo Bilo je was

pl. 1st p. Vb cvj ,bkb/ <bkb cvj/ We (m) have been/
Mi smo bili Bili smo were

Vb cvj ,bkt/ <bkt cvj/ We (f ) have been/
Mi smo bile Bile smo were

2nd p. Db cnt ,bkb/ <bkb cnt/ You (m) have been/
Vi ste bili Bili ste were
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Db cnt ,bkt/ <bkt cnt/ You (f ) have been/
Vi ste bile Bile ste were

pl. 3rd p. Jyb ce ,bkb/ <bkb ce/ They (m) have been/
Oni su bili Bili su were

Jyt ce ,bkt/ <bkt ce/ They (f ) have been/
One su bile Bile su were

Jyf ce ,bkf/ <bkf ce/ They (n) have been/
Ona su bila Bila su were

<bj cfv e Bio sam u I (m) was at the cinema.
,bjcrjge. bioskopu.

Ltwf ce ,bkf e Deca su bila The children have been to school.
irjkb. u ekoli.

Gjxtkf cfv Poaela sam I (f ) have started to eat.
lf √tltv. da jedem.

Db cnt gjxtkb Vi ste poaeli You (pl.) have started to work.
lf hflbnt. da radite.

The auxiliary verb бити/biti must always be used in forming the perfect
tense. It acts as an enclitic and must take second place, in accordance
with the word order rule (see Section 13.1 Order and importance of
enclitics).

Below are examples of verbs in the perfect tense which have endings
other than -ти/ti in the infinitive.

The stems of infinitives ending in -ћи/zi are either with -к/k or with
-г/g. In both cases, the past adjectival participle ending is added directly
to the -к/k or -г/g stem, with the fleeting a inserted before the partici-
ple in the masculine singular. Where there is a -сти/sti infinitive end-
ing, the stem and ending need to be looked at and learnt separately.

(gktcnb, (gktntv, gktj/pleo to knit
plesti) pletem) gktkf/plela

(ghjdtcnb, (ghjdtltv, ghjdtj/proveo to spend
provesti) provedem) ghjdtkf/provela

(chtcnb, (chtnytv, chtj/sreo to meet
sresti) sretnem) chtkf/srela

(gjvj≈b, (gjvjuytv, gjvjufj/pomogao* to help
pomoZi) pomognem) gjvjukf/pomogla

Past
(perfect)
tense
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(ht≈b, reZi) (htrytv, htrfj/rekao* to say
reknem) htrkf/rekla

(vj≈b, moZi) (vjue, mogu) vjufj/mogao* to be able to
vjukf/mogla

* Note the fleeting a in the masculine singular between the -к/k or -г/g and
the past adjectival participle ending -о/o, alternating with the -л/l in the past
adjectival participle feminine and neuter singular and plural endings.

Chtkt ce ct e Srele su se u They ( f, pl.) met in town.
uhfle. gradu.

Jlvf[ cb bv Odmah si im You (f ) immediately
gjvjukf. pomogla. helped them.

◊f cfv ve htrfj. Ja sam mu rekao. I (m) told him.

With ићи/izi and its derivatives (доћи/dozi, наћи/nazi, изаћи/izazi, поћи/
pozi, отићи/otizi, проћи/prozi, ући/uzi, etc.) the present tense -д/d or
-ђ/] is replaced with -ш/e to which the past adjectival participle end-
ings are added (see Section 6.17 Ићи/izi and its derivatives):

(b≈b, iZi) (bltv, idem) bifj/ieao (m) to go
bikf/iela (f )

(lj≈b/doZi) lj2tv/do}em ljifj/doEao* to come
ljikf/doEla

(yf≈b/naZi) yf2tv/na}em yfifj/naEao* to find
yfikf/naEla

(bpf≈b/izaZi) ypf2tv/iza}em bpfifj/izaEao* to exit
ypfikf/izaEla

(gj≈b/poZi) gj2tv/po}em gjifj/poEao* to set off
gjikf/poEla

(jnb≈b/otiZi) jnb2tv/jltv jnbifj/otiEao* to leave
oti}em/odem jnbikf/otiEla

(ghj≈b/proZi) ghj2tv/pro}em ghjifj/proEao* to pass
ghjikf/proEla

(e≈b/uZi) e2tv/u}em eifj/uEao* to enter
eikf/uEla

* Note the fleeting a in the masculine singular between the -ш/e and the past
adjectival participle ending -о/o, alternating with the -л/l in the past adjectival
participle feminine and neuter singular and plural endings.
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Ljifj cfv rjl DoEao sam kod I (m) came to visit
,f,t e gjctne. babe u posetu. my grandmother.

Ltxfwb ce yfikb Deaaci su naEli The boys found a
yjdxfybr e gfhre. novaanik u parku. wallet in the park.

Nb cb jnbikf e Ti si otiEla u ekolu You (f ) went to
irjke cf vj√jv sa mojom sestrom. school with my sister.
ctcnhjv.

If there are two or more subjects and they are of different gender, the
past adjectival participle ending added to the main verb will be in the
masculine plural:

Jy b jyf ce ct On i ona su se He and she met in
chtkb e gfhre. sreli u parku. the park.

Lhfufy b Yfnfif ce Dragan i Nataea Dragan and Nataea
jnbikb yf vjht. su otiEli na more. have gone to the coast.

6.5.2 The negative perfect tense

The negative form of the perfect tense is formed using the negative
form of the verb бити/biti, followed by the main verb with its active
past participle ending. The negative forms are not enclitics.

Negative form of ,bnb/biti (to be)

sg. 1st p. ybcfv nisam (I) am/have not

2nd p. ybcb nisi (you) are/have not

3rd p. yb√t nije (he/she/it) is/has not

pl. 1st p. ybcvj nismo (we) are/have not

2nd p. ybcnt niste (you) are/have not

3rd p. ybce nisu (they) are/have not

Ybce bikb pf√tlyj Nisu iEli zajedno They didn’t go
e ,bjcrjg. u bioskop. together to the

cinema.

Uj√rj yb√t vjufj Gojko nije mogao Gojko couldn’t come.
lf lj2t. da do]e.

Yb√t ,bkj ljdj1yj Nije bilo dovoljno There wasn’t enough
it≈thf e rfab. eezera u kafi. sugar in the coffee.

Past
(perfect)
tense
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The negative form can also be preceded by још/joe (still, as yet) for
emphasis:

◊ji bv ybcb gjvjukf. JoE im nisi You still haven’t
pomogla. helped them.

◊f √ji ybinf ybcfv Ja joE nieta I still haven’t said
htrfj.* nisam rekao.* anything.* (nothing)

* Note the double negative. (See Section 6.15 Formation of the negative.)

6.5.3 The interrogative perfect tense

In addition to using interrogative (question) words (why, how, where,
when, etc.):

Pfinj ybcb uktlfj Zaeto nisi gledao Why didn’t you look
relf blti? kuda idee? where you were going?

the interrogative form of the past tense is used in forming a yes/no type
question when using either one of the two interrogative constructions:

1 By conjugating the long form of бити +++++ ли/biti +++++ li:

◊t kb hfpujdfhfkf Je li razgovarala Has she spoken
cf yfcnfdybwjv? sa nastavnicom? to the teacher?

◊tcvj kb ct Jesmo li se Have we agreed?
ljujdjhbkb? dogovorili?

◊tcnt kb ct Jeste li se Did you say your
gjplhfdbkb? pozdravili? goodbyes (hellos)?

◊tce kb dfv lfkb Jesu li vam dali Did they give you the
yjdfw pf rfhnt? novac za karte? money for the tickets?

2 By beginning the question with да/da followed by interrogative
enclitic ли/li and the short form of бити/biti:

Lf kb cb ct √fdbkf Da li si se javila Did you call your
vfvb? mami? mother?

Lf kb √t ,bj rjl Da li je bio kod Has he been to the
ktrfhf? lekara? doctor?

Lf kb ce dfv lfkb Da li su vam dali Did they give you
yjdfw pf rfhnt? novac za karte? the money for the

tickets?

6.5.4 The negative interrogative perfect tense

The interrogative form of the negative perfect tense is created by using
the word зар/zar at the beginning of the sentence, followed by the
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negative form of the auxiliary verb. Although neither functions as an
enclitic, the word order must be followed where enclitics appear:

Pfh yb√t ,bj Zar nije bio kod lekara? Has he not been
rjl ktrfhf? to the doctor?

Pfh ct ybcvj Zar se nismo dogovorili? Have we not agreed?
ljujdjhbkb?

Pfh ct ybcnt Zar se niste pozdravili? Did you not say your
gjplhfdbkb? goodbyes (hellos)?

6.6 Future tense

6.6.1 Formation of the future tense and its use

The future tense is used to express an action which is to take place
some time in the future. Like the past tense, it is a compound tense,
formed from two verbs: the short form of the present tense of the verb
хтети/hteti (to want) (which then acts as an auxiliary verb and takes
on the meaning ‘will’) and the main verb in its infinitive form. As in the
past tense, the auxiliary verb is an enclitic and as such must follow the
word order (see Chapter 13 Enclitics).

Present tense short form of [ntnb/hteti (to want)

sg. 1st p. ≈e zu I will

2nd p. ≈ti zee you will

3rd p. ≈t ze he/she/it will

pl. 1st p. ≈tvj zemo we will

2nd p. ≈tnt zete you will

3rd p. ≈t ze they will

Although it does not indicate gender, the auxiliary verb indicates both
person and number. This will often lead to the omission of the subject,
especially if it is a pronoun:

Dtxthfc ≈e lj≈b Veaeras Zu Tonight I will come to
e Kjyljy. doZi u London. London.

Cenhf ≈tvj pdfnb Sutra Zemo Tomorrow we will call
itaf. zvati eefa. the boss.

Future
tense
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Vf√rf ≈t pyfnb lf Majka Ze znati Mother will know that
cb ljifj. da si doeao. you have come.

Only when at the beginning of a sentence or clause can the future tense
also be formed by placing the infinitive first and annexing the auxiliary
verb to it. In order to do this, the infinitive ending is replaced by the
auxiliary, thus forming one word. This applies to infinitives ending in
-ти/ti:

pdfnb – pdf +++++ ≈e zva-ti – zva +++++ Zu to call – I will call

pyfnb – pyf +++++ ≈e zna-ti – zna +++++ Zu to know – I will know

Pdf≈tvj ctcnhe ZvaZemo sestru We will call (our) sister
cenhf. sutra. tomorrow.

Pyf≈t vf√rf lf ZnaZe majka da Mother will know that you
cb ljifj. si doeao. have come.

With infinitives ending in -сти/sti, the с/s becomes ш/e, before the
auxiliary is added to the verb:

◊f ≈e √tcnb e Ja zu jesti u I will eat in the
htcnjhfye. restoranu. restaurant.

◊ti≈e e htcnjhfye. JeEzu u restoranu. I will eat in the
restaurant.

With infinitives ending in -ћи/zi, the two words remain separate and
the auxiliary takes second place:

lj≈b doZi to come

b≈b izi to go

Lj≈b ≈e e Kjyljy DoZi Zu u London I will come to London
dtxthfc. veaeras. tonight.

B≈b ≈ti cflf yf IZi ZeE sada na You will go to sleep
cgfdf¥t. spavanje. now.

When sentences begin with a group of words acting as a unit and
independent of the main sentence, the infinitive of the main verb will
follow this unit and act as the first word in the word order. The auxiliary
will either follow it as an enclitic (with verbs ending in -ћи/zi) or be
attached to it, having replaced the infinitive ending -ти/ti:

E ltdtn cfnb b≈b U devet sati iZi At nine o’clock you will
≈ti yf cgfdf¥t. ZeE na na spavanje. go to sleep.

Rfl ghj2t rbif, Kad pro]e kiea, When the rain stops,
cb√f≈t ceywt. sijaZe sunce. the sun will shine.
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The future tense can also be formed by using the auxiliary of the verb
хтети/hteti and connecting it to the main verb in the present tense with
the conjunction да/da:

◊f ≈e lf lj2tv e Ja Zu da do}em u I will come to London
Kjyljy dtxthfc. London veaeras. tonight.

Nb ≈ti lf blti Ti ZeE da ideE sada You will go to sleep
cflf yf cgfdf¥t. na spavanje. now.

When this construction of the future tense is used in the affirmative, the
subject, even if a pronoun, is often, though not always, included:

Jy ≈t lf lj2t rjl On Ze da do}e kod He will come to my
vtyt dtxthfc. mene veaeras. place tonight.

Dtxthfc ≈t lf Veaeras Ze da do}e Tonight (he) will
lj2t rjl vtyt. kod mene. come to my place.

6.6.2 The negative future

When a negative is formed in the future tense, the auxiliary verb хтети/
hteti is negated:

Negative form of [ntnb/hteti (to want)

sg. 1st p. yt≈e nezu I will not

2nd p. yt≈ti nezee you will not

3rd p. yt≈t neze he/she/it will not

pl. 1st p. yt≈tvj nezemo we will not

2nd p. yt≈tnt nezete you will not

3rd p. yt≈t neze they will not

This negative form of the short form of хтети/hteti is not an enclitic
and can therefore stand in first position.

When forming the negative of хтети/hteti (нећу/nezu), it is important
to note that only the short form (and never the long form) is negated,
and so не хоћу/ne hozu would never be used.

◊f yt≈e lf lj2tv e Ja neZu da do}em I will not come to
Kjyljy dtxthfc. u London veaeras. London tonight.

Nb yt≈ti lf blti Ti neZeE da ideE You will not go to
cflf yf cgfdf¥t. sada na spavanje. sleep now.
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6.6.3 The interrogative future

The interrogative future expressed with affirmative meaning can be
formed in two ways.

1 The first form includes the auxiliary verb and either the infinitive
or the present tense of the main verb. In either case, the conjunction
да/da followed by the interrogative enclitic ли/li is placed before
the main verb:

Lf kb ≈ti b≈b cflf Da li ZeE izi sada Will you go to
yf cgfdf¥t? na spavanje? sleep now?

Lf kb ≈t Fyf Da li Ze Ana pevati? Will Anna sing?
gtdfnb?

When the main verb is in the present tense, another conjunction
да/da precedes it:

Lf kb ≈ti lf blti Da li ZeE da ideE Will you go to
cflf yf cgfdf¥t? sada na spavanje? sleep now?

Lf kb ≈t Fyf lf Da li Ze Ana da peva? Will Anna sing?
gtdf?

2 The second form of the interrogative future includes the long
form of the verb хтети/hteti which replaces the conjunction
да/da, and is also followed by the interrogative enclitic ли/li to
which is added either the infinitive or the present tense of the
main verb:

{j≈ti kb b≈b cflf HoZeE li iZi sada Will you go to
yf cgfdf¥t? na spavanje? sleep now?

{j≈t kb Gfhnbpfy HoZe li Partizan Will Partisan
buhfnb jdju vtctwf? igrati ovog meseca? play this month?

When the main verb is in the present tense, the conjunction да/da
precedes it:

{j≈ti kb lf blti HoZeE li da ideE Will you go to
cflf yf cgfdf¥t? sada na spavanje? sleep now?

{j≈t kb Gfhnbpfy lf HoZe li Partizan da Will Partisan
buhf jdju vtctwf? igra ovog meseca? play this month?

Since, in addition to its role as an auxiliary verb in the creation of
the future tense, the verb хтети/hteti, when used in its long form,
i.e. хоћу/hozu, хоћеш/hoaee, etc., means ‘to want’:
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{j≈e lf bltv e HoZu da idem u I want to go to London
Kjyljy cenhf. London sutra. tomorrow.

as contrasted with:

B≈b ≈e e Kjyljy IZi Zu u London I will go to London
cenhf. sutra. tomorrow.

this might cause confusion in the formation of the interrogative
when using the long form as it might not be clear whether the
question refers to a future action or to a person’s willingness to
perform that action. The future reference may thus be inferred
more easily in the interrogative with the use of the infinitive of the
main verb rather than the present tense:

{j≈t kb buhfnb HoZe li igrati Will our team play?
yfif trbgf? naea ekipa?

{j≈t kb lf buhf HoZe li da igra Does our team want to play?
yfif trbgf? naea ekipa?

However, this is not always a reliable method of understanding
intention and it would be best to draw the meaning from the
context itself.

6.6.4 The negative interrogative future

The negative interrogative is expressed with the use of the word
зар/zar before the auxiliary verb:

Pfh yt≈ti b≈b Zar neZeE izi sada Will you not go to
cflf yf cgfdf¥t? na spavanje? sleep now?

Pfh yt≈t lf buhf yfif Zar neZe da igra Will our team not
trbgf jdju vtctwf? naea ekipa ovog play this month?

meseca?

Here also, there might be some ambiguity in the meaning with regard
to the future of the action or the willingness of the subject to perform
it, and again the meaning should be drawn from the context.

6.7 Aorist tense

In the spoken language, this tense is generally replaced by the perfect
tense (the past tense). It is still, however, in use in the written form of
the language, mainly for stylistic reasons.

Aorist
tense
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6.7.1 Formation of the aorist tense and its use

The aorist tense is used in the following instances:

1 To indicate an action or situation which was carried out or com-
pleted immediately prior to this moment in which it is described:

Tdj uf, cnb;t. Evo ga, stiFe. Here he is, he has arrived.

Cfvj inj ct Samo eto se We’ve only just got back!
dhfnbcvj! vratismo!

2 To indicate an action or situation which occurred in the past.
Though not necessarily completed, this action was terminated at
a specific time in the past. It is often used in a narrative sense:

{ntlj[ lf ve Htedoh da mu platim I wanted to pay
gkfnbv fkb ali mi nije dao. him but he didn’t
vb yb√t lfj. let me.

Rjyfxyj yfgbcf[ Konaano napisah I’ve finally written
gbcvj ,hfne. pismo bratu. a letter to my

brother.

3 To indicate an action or situation which will be carried out in the
immediate future:

Cfxtrf√ yfc, jljcvj Saaekaj nas, odosmo Wait for us,
gj r1extdt. po kljuaeve. we’re off to get

the keys.

The aorist form of the verb бити/biti (to be) is equivalent to the Eng-
lish ‘would’:

Aorist tense of ,bnb/biti (to be)

sg. 1st p. ( √f) ,b[ (ja) bih I would

2nd p. (nb) ,b (ti) bi you would

3rd p. (jy/f/j),b (on/a/o) bi he/she/it would

pl. 1st p. (vb) ,bcvj (mi) bismo we would

2nd p. (db) ,bcnt (vi) biste you would

3rd p. (jyb) ,bit (oni) biee they would

For further use, see Section 6.9 The conditional.



77

Aorist
tense

As the aorist is used to express terminated and/or completed actions,
it is generally formed from perfective verbs by the addition of the follow-
ing endings, indicating person and number:

(a) -nb/ti infinitives (b) -cnb/sti or -≈b/zi infinitives

sg. 1st p. -[ -h sg. 1st p. -j[ -oh

2nd p. – – 2nd p. -t -e

3rd p. – – 3rd p. -t -e

pl. 1st p. -cvj -smo pl. 1st p. -jcvj -osmo

2nd p. -cnt -ste 2nd p. -jcnt -oste

3rd p. -it -ee 3rd p. -jit -oee

Endings in (a) replace the -ти/ti endings of the infinitives and follow
the vowel:

To take To return To write

Infinitive eptnb dhfnbnb yfgbcfnb

uzeti vratiti napisati

ept-nb dhfnb-nb yfgbcf-nb

uze-ti vrati-ti napisa-ti

sg. 1st p. (√f) ept[ dhfnb[ yfgbcf[

(ja) uzeh vratih napisah

2nd p. (nb) ept dhfnb yfgbcf

(nb) uze vrati napisa

3rd p. (jy/jyf/ ept dhfnb yfgbcf

jyj)

(on/ona/ uze vrati napisa
ono)

pl. 1st p. (vb) eptcvj dhfnbcvj gfgbcfcvj

(mi) uzesmo vratismo napisasmo

2nd p. (db) eptcnt dhfnbcnt yfgbcfcnt

(vi) uzeste vratiste napisaste

3rd p. (jyb/one/ eptit dhfnbit gfgbcfit

jyf)

(oni/one/ uzeEe vratiEe napisaEe
ona)



78

6
Verbs

Endings in (b) are added to the original stem of the infinitive (before
assimilation occurred from -ти/ti to -ћи/zi as well as to -сти/sti end-
ings). These endings follow the consonant:

To be To say/tell To leave To scratch
able to

Infinitive vj≈b ht≈b gj≈b pfuhtgcnb

moZi reZi poZi zagrepsti

vju-nb htr-nb gj-bl-nb pfuht,-nb

mog-ti rek-ti po-id-ti zagreb-ti

sg. 1st p. ( √f) vjuj[ htrj[ gj2j[ pfuht,j[

( ja) mogoh rekoh po]oh zagreboh

2nd p. (nb) vj;t htxt gj2t pfuht,t

(nb) moFe reAe po]e zagrebe

3rd p. (jy/jyf/ vj;t htxt gj2t pfuht,t

jyj)

(on/ona/ moFe reAe po]e zagrebe
ono)

pl. 1st p. (vb) vjujcvj htrjcvj gj2jcvj pfuht,jcvj

(mi) mogosmo rekosmo po]osmo zagrebosmo

2nd p. (db) vjujcnt htrjcnt gj2jcnt pfuht,jcnt

(vi) mogoste rekoste po]oste zagreboste

3rd p. (jyb/one/ vjujit htrjit gj2jit pfuht,jit

jyf)

(oni/one/ mogoEe rekoEe po]oEe zagreboEe
ona)

In the 2nd and 3rd person singular, sound changes occur in some of the
verbs before the ending -e:

-r/k changes to -x/a

-u/g changes to -;/f

-[/h changes to -i/e

A few verbs, although ending in -ти/ti, have dual aorist forms, with
and without an added д/d:
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{ntljit kjgjdb HtedoEe lopovi The thieves wanted to
lf yfc jg1fxrf√e ]a nas opljaakaju rob us while we were
ljr cvj cgfdfkb. dok smo spavali. sleeping.

Jlvf[ pyflj[ j Odmah znadoh I knew immediately
xtve ct hflb. o aemu se radi. what it was about.

Htrjit yfv lf RekoEe nam da They told us to take care.
ct gfpbvj. se pazimo.

6.7.2 The negative aorist

The negative particle -не/ne is placed before the verb in the aorist.

◊f yt jlj[ e Ja ne odoh u I have not gone to
Kjyljy jdt ujlbyt. London ove godine. London this year.

Nb yt htxt rfl Ti ne reAe kad You have not said
ct dhf≈fi. se vrazae. when you will be

back.

Yt vjujcvj Ne mogosmo We were not able
lf bv gjvjuytvj. da im pomognem. to help them.

6.7.3 The interrogative aorist

The interrogative aorist expressed in an affirmative meaning can be
formed in two ways:

1 With the use of conjunction да/da followed by the interrogative
enclitic ли/li and the verb in the aorist tense:

Lf kb [ntljcnt lf Da li htedoste da Did you want to
jcnfytnt yf dtxthe? ostanete na veaeru? stay for dinner?

2 With the interrogative enclitic ли/li preceded by the verb in the
aorist tense:

{ntljcnt kb lf Htedoste li da Did you want to
jcnfytnt yf dtxthe? ostanete na veaeru? stay for dinner?

Gj2jcnt kb e Po}oste li u bioskop Did you go to
,bjcrjg cbyj≈? sinoz? the cinema last

night?
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Future II6.7.4 The negative interrogative aorist

The negative interrogative can also be formed in two ways:

1 With the use of зар/zar followed by the the negative particle and
the verb in the aorist tense:

Pfh yt [ntljcnt lf Zar ne htedoste da Did you not
jcnfytnt yf dtxthe? ostanete na veaeru? want to stay for

dinner?

2 With the use of the interrogative enclitic ли/li preceded by the
negative particle and the verb in the aorist tense:

Yt [ntljcnt kb lf Ne htedoste li da Did you not
jcnfytnt yf dtxthe? ostanete na veaeru? want to stay for

dinner?

6.8 Future II

6.8.1 Uses of future II

Also referred to as the future exact, this tense is mainly used to express
an action which may take place before or simultaneously with another
action in the future:

Ltwf ≈t nt djktnb Deca ze te voleti The children will love
frj bv ,elti ako im budeE you if you keep bringing
ljyjcbj rjkfxt. donosio kolaae. them cakes.

This tense is usually introduced by one of the following conjunctions
expressing time or condition: кад/kad (when), ако/ako (if), док/dok
(until), пошто/poeto (after), чим/aim (as soon as), да/da (to be).

◊fdb ct xbv Javi se Aim budeE Call as soon as you
,elti cnbufj. stigao. arrive.

The present tense of a perfective verb only can replace the future II
when these conjunctions are used:

◊fdb ct xbv Javi se Aim Call as soon as you
cnbuyti. cnbuyti. arrive.

Ltwf ≈t nt djktnb Deca ze te voleti The children will love
frj bv ljytcti ako im doneseE you if you bring them
rjkfxt. kolaae. cakes.
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The future II can also be used to express an action which has taken
place in the past, expressing the historical present of a verb used in the
passive. The verb in this instance has a passive participle ending and
there are no conjunctions introducing the tense:

Rhf√tv nt ujlbyt, Krajem te godine, At the end of that
jy ,elt gjcnfd1ty on bude postavljen year, he was
pf ghtlctlybrf za predsednika appointed as
lh;fdt. drfave. president of the

country.

6.8.2 Formation of the future II

This tense is formed using the present perfect of бити/biti (see Section
6.16 Present perfect of бити/biti) as an auxiliary, and the main verb
with a past participle ending:

Future II of gbcfnb/pisati (to write)

sg. 1st p. ,eltv gbcfj budem pisao

2nd p. ,elti gbcfj budee pisao

3rd p.m ,elt gbcfj bude pisao

f ,elt gbcfkf bude pisala

n ,elt gbcfkj bude pisalo

pl. 1st p. ,eltvj gbcfkb budemo pisali

2nd p. ,eltnt gbcfkb budete pisali

3rd p.m ,ele gbcfkb budu pisali

f ,ele gbcfkt budu pisale

n ,ele gbcfkf budu pisala

6.9 The conditional

6.9.1 Uses of the conditional

The conditional is used when expressing an action which is dependent
upon another action taking place. That which is expressed in the main
clause depends – is conditional – on that which is expressed in the
subordinate (if) clause.



83

The
conditional

6.9.2 Formation of the conditional

Conditional sentences consist of two clauses:

1 A main clause, containing a main verb with either:

• the auxiliary short form of the future tense of хтети/hteti
(will) (see Section 6.6 Future tense):

◊f ≈e gtdfnb. Ja Zu pevati. I will sing.

or

• the auxiliary short form of the aorist tense of бити/biti
(would) (see Section 6.7 Aorist tense):

◊f ,b[ gtdfkf. Ja bih pevala. I would sing.

2 A subordinate clause containing a main verb and beginning with:

• ако/ako (if)
• кад(а)/kad(a) (were/should)

and

• the present perfect form of бити/biti (see Section 6.16 Present
perfect of бити/biti):

Frj ,elti ljifj Ako budeE doEao If you come

or

• the aorist tense form of бити/biti:

Rfl ,b ljifj Kad bi doEao Should you come

or

• да/da (have had), followed by a verb in the past, present or
future, with or without an auxiliary:

◊f ,b[ gtdfkf Ja bih pevala I would have
lf cb ljifj. da si doEao. sung had you

come.

The sentence can begin either with the main clause, in which case the
clauses are not separated by a comma, or the subordinate clause, which
would be followed by a comma:

◊f ≈e gtdfnb frj Ja zu pevati ako I will sing if you come.
,elti ljifj. budeE doEao.

Frj ,elti ljifj, Ako budeE doEao, If you come, I will sing.
√f ≈e gtdfnb. ja zu pevati.

◊f ,b[ gtdfkf Ja bih pevala I would sing should you
rfl ,b ljifj. kad bi doEao. come.

Rfl ,b ljifj, Kad bi doeao, Should you come, I would
√f ,b[ gtdfkf. ja bih pevala. sing.

There are three types of conditionals in Serbian.
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Type 1 – the realisable conditional
Type 1 conditional sentences refer to an action or situation in the
future which, dependent on the fulfilment of the condition, is realisable.
This type of conditional sentence has four forms, in all of which the
verb in the main clause is in the future tense. In the first two forms, the
subordinate clause begins with ако/ako (if), in the third with уколиико/
ukoliko, and in the fourth form, the particle ли/li as a second position
enclitic is introduced.

1 In the first form, the verb in the subordinate clause is in the
present tense:

Frj lj2ti, Ako do}eE, If you come, you will
lj,b≈ti gjrkjy. dobizee poklon. get a present.

2 In the second form, the verb in the subordinate clause has the
present perfect form of бити/biti (see Section 6.8 Future II) as an
auxiliary to the verb with a past participle ending (see Section 6.5
Past tense):

Frj ,elti ljifj, Ako budeE doEao, If you come, you’ll
lj,b≈ti gjrkjy. dobizee poklon. get a present.

3 In the third form, the subordinate clause begins with уколико/
ukoliko, and the verb in it is in the present or future II:

Erjkbrj cnbuyti Ukoliko stigneE If you arrive on
yf dhtvt, lj,b≈ti na vreme, time, you will get a
gjrkjy. dobizee poklon. present.

Erjkbrj ,elti Ukoliko budeE
cnbufj yf dhtvt, stigao na vreme,
lj,b≈ti gjrkjy. dobizee poklon.

4 In the fourth form, the particle ли/li follows the the verb in the
present or future II in the subordinate clause, thus replacing
ако/ako:

Cnbuyti kb yf StigneE li na If you arrive on
dhtvt, lj,b≈ti vreme, dobizee time, you will get a
gjrkjy. poklon. present.

<elti kb cnbufj BudeE li stigao
yf dhtvt, lj,b≈ti na vreme,
gjrkjy. dobizee poklon.
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Type 2 – the potentially realisable conditional
In Type 2 conditional sentences, although realisable, the action or final
outcome is weakened, where када/kada (were/should) as well as ако/
ako (if) are used, implying ‘by any chance’. In this type of conditional,
the speaker is expressing a desire for something to happen, and not
necessarily a belief that it will happen. The subordinate clause begins
with када/kada or ако/ako and the verb in both the subordinate and
the main clause has a past participle ending, as well as the auxiliary
form of the verb бити/biti in the aorist tense:

Rflf ,b ljifj, Kada bi doEao, Were (should) you
lj,bj ,b gjrkjy. dobio bi poklon. to come, you would

get a present.

Frj ,b ct gjnerkb, Ako bi se potukli, Were they to
ybrj yt ,b gj,tlbj. niko ne bi pobedio. have a fight,

neither would win.

Rfl ,b pyfj rjkbrj Kad bi znao koliko Were he to know
uf djkb, ,bj ,b ga voli, bio bi how much she
ghtcht≈fy. presrezan. loved him, he’d be

very happy.

Frj ,bcnt ljikb, Ako biste doEli, If you were to
bikb ,bcvj e iEli bismo u come, we would go
,bjcrjg. bioskop. to the cinema.

Type 3 – the unrealisable conditional
This conditional is used when speaking about past events, speculating
on how the action or situation would have turned out had the condition
been fulfilled, thus implying that it had not been fulfilled. It can be
used to express reproach or regret. In this type of conditional, the
subordinate clause begins with да/da (have had). The verb in the sub-
ordinate clause is generally in the past tense, while the verb in the main
clause has a past participle ending and the auxiliary form of the verb
бити/biti:

Lf cb pyfj, lj,bj Da si znao, dobio Had you known,
,b gjrkjy. bi poklon. you would have got

a present.

Lf cnt ljikb, Da ste doEli, otiEli Had you come, we
jnbikb ,bcvj bismo u bioskop. would have gone to
e ,bjcrjg. the movies.

The aorist of the verb бити/biti acts as an auxiliary verb in construct-
ing some forms of the conditional:

The
conditional
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Aorist of ,bnb/biti (to be)

sg. 1st p. (√f) ,b[ (ja) bih I would

2nd p. (nb) ,b (ti) bi you would

3rd p. (jy/f/j) ,b (on/a/o) bi he/she/it would

pl. 1st p. (vb) ,bcvj (mi) bismo we would

2nd p. (db) ,bcnt (vi) biste you would

3rd p. (jyb) ,bit* (oni) biee* they would

* Third person plural in the conditional is -,b/bi.

On its own, it is equivalent to the English ‘would’ and can also be used
with other verbs and conjunctions to indicate the following:

1 A readiness or willingness to do something:

Lf kb ,bcnt Da li biste mi Would you help
vb gjvjukb? pomogli? me, please?

Cdfrj ,b [ntj Svako bi hteo Everyone would
gfhxt. parae. want a piece.

2 To express habitual action:

:tyt ,b jcnf√fkt lene bi ostajale The women would
rjl re≈t. kod kuze. stay at home.

Ltwf ,b ct buhfkf Deca bi se igrala The children would
e ldjhbine. u dvorietu. play in the yard.

3 In polite expressions (желети/feleti (to desire), хтети/hteti (to
want), волети/voleti (to like)):

:tktj ,b[ xfie Leleo bih aaeu I would like a glass
djlt, vjkbv dfc. vode, molim vas. of water, please.

{ntkb ,bcvj lf Hteli bismo da We would like to
htpthdbitvj cj,e. rezervieemo sobu. book a room.

4 In expressions of should and ought (требати/trebati):

Nht,fkj ,b lf Trebalo bi da We should (ought
rhtytvj. krenemo. to) go (set off ).

Not требали би да кренемо/trebali bi da krenemo.
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Nht,fkj ,b lf ct Trebalo bi da se You should (ought to)
egbitnt. upieete. sign in.

Not требали би да се упишете/trebali bi da se upieete.

5 As a reason for an action (with conjunction да/da) – ‘in order to/
for’:

Jyf ≈t cdt ehflbnb Ona ze sve She will do
lf ,b ¥ty cby ,bj uraditi da bi njen anything in order
cht≈fy. sin bio srezan. for her son to be

happy.

Jnbifj √t lf ,b Otieao je da bi He left in order to
√t pf,jhfdbj. je zaboravio. forget her.

6 To indicate ‘could’ (моћи/mozi):

Vjukf ,b √j√ ht≈b. Mogla bi joj rezi. You could tell her.

Vjukb ,bcnt lf Mogli biste da You (pl.) could take
ct jregfnt. se okupate. a bath.

When forming a question, the aorist of бити/biti can be preceded by
да ли/da li:

Lf kb ,bcnt ljikb? Da li biste doeli? Would you come?

Or it can be followed by the interrogative enclitic ли/li:

Бbcnt kb ljikb? Biste li doeli? Would you come?

It can also be preceded by the emphatic зар/zar in first position when
asking a question:

Pfh ,bcnt ljikb? Zar biste doeli? Would you really come?

Or by the negative particle не/ne:

Yt ,bcnt kb ljikb? Ne biste li doeli? Would you not come?

6.10 Imperative

The imperative is a form of the verb used to give orders, to make sug-
gestions, to give advice or to invite.

6.10.1 Use of the imperative

The imperative form is used in four different situations:

1 When the speaker gives a command to the listener. In this instance,
‘you’ (sg.) or ‘you’ (pl.) is implied:

Imperative
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Ljytcb vb xfie Donesi mi aaeu Please (you) bring me a
djlt, vjkbv nt. vode, molim te. glass of water.

This form can be negated with не/ne placed before the verb, which
is usually an imperfective:

Yt ljyjcb vb Ne donosi mi Please (you) do not bring
xfie djlt, aaeu vode, me a glass of water.
vjkbv nt. molim te.

2 When the speaker gives a command to him or herself plus one or
more listeners, the English equivalent of ‘let us . . .’ is implied:

Ghjitnf√vj gcf. ProEetajmo psa. Let’s walk the dog.

{f√ltvj gj Hajdemo po Let’s get a glass of water.
xfie djlt. aaeu vode.

This type of imperative cannot be negated.
3 Нека/neka (let) is used when a command or permission is being

given to a third person:

Ytrf vb ljytct Neka mi donese Let him bring me a
xfie djlt. aaeu vode. glass of water.

Ytrf uf Neka ga Let them listen to
gjckeif√e! poslueaju! him!

This type can be negated, usually with an imperfective verb:

Ytrf vb yt Neka mi ne Let him not bring
ljyjcb xfie djlt. donosi aaeu vode. me a glass of water.

4 When a command or advice is given ‘not to do something’.

Ytvj√ lf gkfxti! Nemoj da plaaee! Don’t cry! (you, sg.)

Ytvj√nt lf uf Nemojte da ga Don’t wake him up!
,elbnt! budite! (you, pl.)

6.10.2 Formation of the imperative

1 In the 2nd person singular and plural, the imperative is formed by
dropping the final vowel (-у/u or -е/e) of the 3rd person plural of
the present tense and adding the imperative ending.

The imperative ending can be one of two types, depending on
the 3rd person plural present tense ending.

(a) If the final vowel is preceded by the consonant -ј/j:

Jyb gtdf√e. Oni pevaju. They are singing.
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the following applies:

i The final vowel is dropped for the 2nd person impera-
tive singular:

Gtdf√! Pevaj! Sing! (you)

ii For the 2nd person imperative plural -те/te is added
to the 2nd person singular:

Gtdf√nt! Pevajte! Sing! (you, pl.)

(b) If the 3rd person plural ending is -е/e or -у/u:

Jyb hflt. Oni rade. They are working.

the following applies:

i The final vowel is dropped for the 2nd person impera-
tive singular and replaced by -и/i:

Hflb! Radi! Work! (you)

ii For the 2nd person plural -те/te is added to the 2nd
person singular:

Hflbnt! Radite! Work! (you, pl.)

2 When the 1st person plural is implied, the imperative ending
-мо/mo is added to the 2nd person singular imperative form:

2nd sg. Hflb! Radi! Work! (you)

1st pl. Hflbvj! Radimo! Let’s work!

3 When a command is being given to a third person, the conjunc-
tion нека/neka is used along with the 3rd person (singular or
plural) form of the present tense:

3rd p.sg. Jy hflb. On radi. He is working.

Pres.
imperative

Ytrf hflb! Neka radi! Let him work.

4 When expressing a negative imperative using the немој/nemoj (do
not) form, the following applies:

i The form немој/nemoj (do not) is used for the 2nd person
singular:

Ytvj√ lf bpkfpbi Nemoj da izlazie Don’t go out
rfcyj! kasno! late!

ii The form немојте/nemojte is used for the 2nd person plural:

Imperative
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Ytvj√nt lf Nemojte da Don’t go out
bpkfpbnt rfcyj! izlazite kasno! late!

iii The form немојмо/nemojmo is used for the 1st person plural:

Ytvj√vj lf Nemo√vj da Don’t let us go
bpkfpbvj rfcyj! izlazivj kasno! out late!

6.11 Reflexive verbs

Reflexive verbs are used with the reflexive pronoun се/se (see Section
8.2 Reflexive pronouns), the short form of the pronoun себе/sebe. This
pronoun is an enclitic and must follow the enclitic word order when-
ever and wherever it is used (see Section 13.1 Order and importance of
enclitics).

Verbs containing the reflexive pronoun се/se can be divided into
four groups:

1 Transitive verbs (verbs that take the accusative case and cannot
stand on their own but must have a direct object):

Vf√rj √t regfkf ltnt. Majka je kupala Mother bathed
dete. the child.

can be followed by се/se instead of the direct object:

Vf√rf ct regfkf. Majka se kupala. Mother had a bath
(bathed herself ).

Vf√rf √t regfkf Majka je kupala Mother bathed herself.
ct,t. sebe.

With this use, although the doer is the subject of the sentence,
through the use of the reflexive pronoun се/se (or its long form
себе/sebe which is used only in this group), he/she also becomes
the object of the action.

2 When two or more subjects have a reciprocal relationship ex-
pressed in English with ‘each other’ or ‘one another’, the two can
be expressed as the subject while the reflexive pronoun се/se
denotes a relationship of reciprocity:

Vbkjhfl b Milorad i Ljubica Milorad and Ljubica
e,bwf ct 1e,t. se ljube. are kissing (each

other).

Djktnb ct pyfxb Voleti se znaai To love one another
gjinjdfnb ct. poEtovati se. means to respect each

other.
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3 The short form of the reflexive pronoun се/se is also used to form
a passive, impersonal voice from an active verb when the subject
of the sentence is in the 3rd person singular or plural, or is not
known (see Section 6.12 Impersonal verbs):

Pyf ct lf blt Zna se da ide (It) is known that
e 5 cfnb. u 5 sati. he/she is going at

5 o’clock.

This passive form is also used when indicating that something is
done regularly (in which case an imperfective verb is used):

Pfkbdf¥t ,fint Zalivanje baete Watering of the
ct j,fd1f cdfrju se obavlja svakog garden is done every
√enhf. jutra. morning.

4 Some verbs are reflexive although their meaning indicates neither
passivity nor reflexivity:

,j√fnb ct bojati se to be afraid, scared

gkfibnb ct plaeiti se to be afraid, scared

,jhbnb ct boriti se to struggle, fight

hfljdfnb ct radovati se to be happy, look forward to
something

ljujlbnb ct dogoditi se to happen, occur

ltcbnb ct desiti se to happen, occur

yflfnb ct nadati se to hope

cvt√fnb ct smejati se to laugh

xelbnb ct auditi se to wonder

rjwrfnb ct kockati se to gamble

6.12 Impersonal verbs

When a statement is being made in which the subject is not present or
known, the verb is said to be impersonal. In English this is reflected
with the use of ‘One says . . .’, ‘One thinks . . .’, ‘People feel . . .’, ‘It is
said . . .’, ‘It is thought . . .’, ‘It is believed . . .’, etc.

In Serbian, this impersonal meaning is expressed by either:

1 Using the 3rd person neuter singular of a verb to which the reflex-
ive pronoun се/se is added (if the verb does not already carry it).
The pronoun ‘it’ (neuter singular) is implied:

Impersonal
verbs
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Ujdjhb ct lf vt Govori se da me It is said (people say)
dbit yt djkbi. viee ne volie. that you don’t love

me any more.

Dthe√t ct lf Veruje se da se It is believed that
ct e,bwf rhb√t ubica krije u the killer is hiding
e ctke. selu. (himself ) in the village.

Ekfpb ct e puhfle Ulazi se u One enters the
rhjp ukfdyf dhfnf. zgradu kroz building through the

glavna vrata. main door.

A verb in the past tense, followed by the reflexive се/se, is also
used to indicate an impersonal meaning:

Gktcfkj ct b gbkj Plesalo se i pilo There was dancing and
ct yf pf,fdb. se na zabavi. drinking at the party.

2 The impersonal meaning is also conveyed with the verb бити/biti
(to be) in any tense in the 3rd person singular and an adverb
(with the neuter singular pronoun ‘it’ implied). This is added to
the logical subject in the dative case (see Section 7.3.3 Dative
case). The reflexive се/se does not occur in this form:

:fj vb √t inj uf Lao mi je eto ga I’m sorry that you
ybcnt dbltky. niste videli. did not see him.

(it is sorry to me)

<bkj vb √t ;fj inj Bilo mi je Fao eto I was sorry that you
uf ybcnt dbltkb. ga niste videli. hadn’t seen him.

<b≈t vb ;fj inj BiZe mi Fao eto I will be sorry that
uf yt≈tnt dbltnb. ga nezete videti. you won’t see him.

Lhfuj vb √t lf Drago mi je da I’m glad that you
cnt ljikb. ste doeli. came. (it is

gladdening to me)

6.13 Auxiliary verbs

The auxiliary verbs used for forming various tenses are the short forms
of the verbs бити/biti (to be) and хтети/hteti (to want). All auxiliary
verbs are enclitics (see Chapter 13 Enclitics) and must follow the enclitic
word order. They indicate person and number, while the main verb they
accompany will, depending on the tense, generally only express number.

1 The past tense (see Section 6.5 Past tense) is formed using the
short form of бити/biti as an auxiliary to the main verb which
has a past participle ending:
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◊f cfv uktlfkf Ja sam gledala I saw that film.
nf√ abkv. taj film.

2 The future tense (see Section 6.6 Future tense) is formed using the
short form of хтети/hteti as an auxiliary to the main verb, which
is given in the infinitive:

◊f ≈e uktlfnb nf√ Ja Zu gledati I will see that film.
abkv. taj film.

or, by using it with the present tense of the main verb and the
conjunction дa/da:

◊f ≈e lf uktlfv Ja zu da gledam I will see that film.
nf√ abkv. taj film.

3 The future II (see Section 6.8 Future II) is formed using the present
perfective aspect form of бити/biti as an auxiliary to the main
verb which has a past participle ending:

◊tlyju lfyf, rflf Jednog dana, kada One day (in the
,eltv ;bdtj budem Fiveo na future), when I’m
yf √eue Ahfywecrt jugu Francuske living in the South

of France

4 Certain forms of the conditional (see Section 6.9 The conditional)
are formed using the aorist (see Section 6.7 Aorist tense) of бити/
biti as an auxiliary to the main verb which has a past participle
ending:

Rfl ,b[ uktlfkf nf√ Kad bih gledala taj If I were to see
abkv, htrkf ,b[ nb. film, rekla bih ti. that film, I would

tell you.

In forming the negative of any of these tenses, the negative marker will
be applied to the auxiliary verb and not to the main verb:

ybcfv uktlfkf nisam gledala I did not see

yt≈e uktlfnb neZu gledala I will not see

yt ,eltv uktlfkf ne budem gledala I will not see

yt ,b[ uktlfkf ne bih gledala I would not see

6.14 Formation of the interrogative

There are several ways in which a question may be asked. Question
forms to which a ‘yes/no’ reply is expected are given under (a), (c), (d)
and (e), while question forms using question-words are given under (b).

(a) In everyday conversation, raised intonation at the end of the sen-
tence may be sufficient:

Formation
of the
interro-
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Bp <tjuhflf cnt? Iz Beograda ste? You’re from Belgrade?

(b) An interrogative word may be placed at the beginning of a sen-
tence, followed by the verb:

Ult blti? Gde idee? Where are you going?

Inf redfi? Kta kuvae? What are you cooking?

Pfinj ;ehbnt? ZaEto furite? Why are you hurrying?

Rj ljkfpb? Ko dolazi? Who is coming?

(c) When an interrogative word is not used, then the interrogative
particle ли/li must be used. In the present tense, it will take second
position in the sentence and will be preceded by the verb:

Blti kb? Idee li? Are are you going?

Redfi kb? Kuvae li? Are you cooking?

:ehbnt kb? lurite li? Are you hurrying?

(d) The particle ли/li may also be preceded by the conjunction да/
da, followed (perhaps much later) by the verb:

Lf kb cndfhyj Da li stvarno Are you really
nfvj blti? tamo idee? going there?

Lf kb ;ehbnt? Da li furite? Are you hurrying?

Lf kb √t jdj ,fyrf? Da li je ovo banka? Is this the bank?

(e) In the present tense, the particle ли/li may be preceded by the
verbal је/je (3rd person singular of the verb бити/biti (to be)),
followed by the verb:

◊t kb blti? Je li idee? Are you going?

◊t kb ;ehbnt? Je li furite? Are you hurrying?

◊t kb √t jdj ,fyrf? Je li je ovo banka? Is this the bank?

Note: With this use, the verbal је/je is not an enclitic.

(f) Negative questions are formed by introducing the conjunction
зар/zar followed by the negative form of the verb:

Pfh yt blti? Zar ne idee? Are you not going?

Pfh yt ;ehbnt? Zar ne furite? Are you not hurrying?

Pfh yb√t jdj ,fyrf? Zar nije ovo Is this not the bank?
banka?

When used at the end of a sentence, зар не/zar ne invites confirma-
tion or negation of what is stated:
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Blti, pfh yt? Idee, zar ne? You are going, aren’t you?

:ehbnt, pfh yt? lurite, zar ne? You are hurrying,
aren’t you?

Jdj √t ,fyrf, Ovo je banka, This is the bank, isn’t it?
pfh yt? zar ne?

(g) As does the conjunction да/da followed by the present tense. This
form is used more as a suggestion or an offer:

Lf bltv? Da idem? Shall I go?

Lf gj;ehbv? Da pofurim? Shall I hurry up?

Lf lj2tv? Da do]em? Shall I come?

(h) Зар/zar is also used as an emphatic or to express surprise, often
expressed in English by ‘really’:

Pfh blti? Zar idee? Are you really going?

Pfh ;ehbnt? Zar furite? Are you really hurrying?

Pfh √t jdj ,fyrf? Zar je ovo banka? Is this really the bank?

(i) The particle ли/li is also used following modal verbs (see Sec-
tion 16.18 Modal verbs) and itself is followed by the conjunction
да/da:

Vjue kb lf bltv? Mogu li da idem? Can I go?

Nht,f kb lf bv Treba li da im Ought I to cook
redfv? kuvam? for them?

Cvtv kb lf lj2tv? Smem li da do]em? May I come?

For interrogatives in the various tenses, see under each separate tense.

6.15 Formation of the negative

Negation is expressed by using the negative particle не/ne, which can
be used independently or as a prefix.

Independently, the negative particle не/ne can be used in two ways:

1 To mean ‘no’, in which case it is generally accented:

Bltnt kb e Idete li u bioskop Are you going to
,bjcrjg dtxthfc? veaeras? the cinema tonight?

Yt, yt bltvj. Ne, ne idemo. No, we are not.

Formation
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2 To mean negation:

• with all verbs, excluding бити/biti (to be), when inserted
before the verb in the present tense and the aorist. Although
written separately, the two words are pronounced as one:

Yt pyfv rjkbrj Ne znam koliko I don’t know the
√t cfnb. je sati. time.

Yt ;tkb lf Ne Feli da (He/she) doesn’t wish
hfpujdfhf. razgovara. to talk.

Yt gj1e,bcvj Ne poljubismo We hadn’t kissed
ct lj √ext. se do juae. until yesterday.

• with the verb бити/biti (to be) in the aorist when used as an
auxiliary to mean the equivalent of the English ‘would’ or in
forming the conditional:

Yt ,b[ pyfkf Ne bih znala I wouldn’t know the
rjkbrj √t cfnb. koliko je sati. time.

Не/ne can also be used as a word prefix, when it is generally accented:

1 It can be prefixed to nouns, adjectives or adverbs:

ytcgjhfpev nesporazum misunderstanding

ytvjue≈yjcn nemoguznost impossibility

yt1e,fpfy neljubazan impolite

ytpf,jhfdfy nezaboravan unforgetful

2 And only with the verbs бити/biti, хтети/hteti (to want) and
имати/imati (to have):

• with бити/biti (to be) in the present tense and when used as
an auxiliary in forming the past tense, where it becomes ни/
ni and is prefixed to the short form of бити/biti. The accent
falls on the prefixed negative and the form is no longer an
enclitic:

Ybcfv pyfkf Nisam znala I didn’t know the
rjkbrj √t cfnb. koliko je sati. time.

Yb√t ;tktj lf Nije Feleo da (He/she) didn’t wish
hfpujdfhf. razgovara. to talk.

• with хтети/hteti (to want) in the present tense and when
used as an auxiliary in forming the future tense. Не/ne is
prefixed to the short form of the verb which is no longer an
enclitic, as the не/ne carries the stress:
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Yt≈e pyfnb Nezu znati koliko I won’t know the
rjkbrj √t cfnb. je sati. time.

Yt≈t lf Neze da (He/she) does not
hfpujdfhf. razgovara. want to talk.

• when the verb имати/imati (to have) is negated, не/ne is
prefixed to the verb and replaces the initial -и/i. The accent
falls on the prefixed negative.

Ytvfv r1ex. Nemam kljua. I don’t have the key.

Ytvf√e rjkf. Nemaju kola. They don’t have a car.

Negation of имати/imati occurs only in the present tense. In all
other tenses, the auxiliary verb is negated while the original form
of имати/imati remains and acts as a main verb in accordance
with the tense formation:

Ybcfv bvfkf r1ex. Nisam imala kljua. I didn’t have the key.

Yt≈t bvfnb rjkf. NeZe imati kola. They won’t have a
car.

As имати/imati can mean ‘the existence of’ something, немати/
nemati can also mean ‘the non-existence of’ something. It can
only have this meaning when used in the present tense:

E gtrfhb ytvf U pekari nema There is no milk in
vktrf. mleka. the bakery.

When the past or future of this meaning is expressed, the verb
бити/biti replaces имати/imati, or its negation, and the negation
is formed by prefixing the auxiliary verb of the required tense:

Yt≈t ,bnb vktrf NeZe biti mleka There will be no milk
e gtrfhb. u pekari. in the bakery.

Yb√t ,bkj vktrf Nije bilo mleka There was no milk in
e gtrfhb. u pekari. the bakery.

The present tense нема/nema (there is not), the future tense неће
бити/neze biti (there will not be) and past tense није било/nije
bilo (there was no) call for the genitive case.

Intensified negation
The negative particle ни/ni is often used to emphasise and intensify the
meaning of the word immediately following it:

Yb√t yfc yb Nije nas ni He didn’t even
cfxtrfj. saaekao. wait for us.

Formation
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Yt≈tvj b[ yb Nezemo ih ni We won’t even look
gjuktlfnb. pogledati. at them.

Ybcfv ve yb htx Nisam mu ni rea I didn’t say a single
htrfj. rekao. word to him.

where the following would be equally correct, but not as intensified:

Yb√t yfc cfxtrfj. Nije nas saaekao. He didn’t wait
for us.

Yt≈tvj b[ NeZemo ih We won’t look at
gjuktlfnb. pogledati. them.

Ybcfv ve htx Nisam mu rea I didn’t say a word to
htrfj. rekao. him.

Although ни/ni need not ordinarily be included in negating a sentence,
if one or more negative pronouns/adverbs are in a sentence, the verb
has to be negated with не/ne (with ни/ni- if there is an auxiliary сам/
sam, си/si, је/je, смо/smo, сте/ste, су/su). If there is a ни/ni of intensified
negation, the verb of the sentence also has to be negated.

Ybrj yfc yt xtrf. Niko nas ne aeka. No-one is waiting for us.

Ybrjvt ybinf Nikome niEta ne I don’t say anything to
yt ujdjhbv. govorim. anyone.

Ybrj b[ yt≈t Niko ih neZe No-one will look at
gjuktlfnb. pogledati. them.

Ybrj yfc yb√t yb Niko nas nije ni No-one even called us.
gjpdfj. pozvao.

This is often referred to as the ‘double negative rule’.

The true double negative
Unlike the preceding ‘double negative rule’, the true double negative
involves the use of two negatives which equate to an affirmative:

Yt≈e lf yt cgfdfv. NeZu da ne I don’t want to not
spavam. sleep.

Yt ;tkb lf yt pyf. Ne Feli da ne zna. He/she doesn’t want
to not know.

Ytvf jcj,t rj√f Nema osobe koja There isn’t a person
yb√t regbkf nf√ nije kupila taj who hasn’t bought
ghjbpdjl. proizvod. that product.
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6.16 Present perfective aspect of ,bnb/biti

The verb бити/biti (to be) has two present tense forms. One has been
already covered in the present tense (Section 6.4), and the other is the
present of the perfective aspect of this verb:

Present of the perfective aspect of ,bnb/biti (to be)

Singular Plural

1st p. ,eltv/budem ,eltvj/budemo

2nd p. ,elti/budee ,eltnt/budete

3rd p. ,elt/bude ,ele/budu

This form of бити/biti is used in constructing the future II (see Section
6.8 Future II) in a subordinate clause, when an action is conceived
as being completed at a precise time in the future. The conjunctions
кад/kad (when) and ако/ako (if) when referring to an action taking
place in the future would always be followed by this form of бити/biti
rather than the short form of хтети/hteti used as an auxiliary in forming
the regular future (see Section 6.6 Future tense):

Frj ,elt gflfkf Ako bude padala If it rains, we’ll stay
rbif, jcnf≈tvj kiea, ostazemo at home.
rjl re≈t. kod kuze.

Rfl ,elti pfdhibj Kad budeE zavrEio When you finish your
ljvf≈b, regb≈e domazi, kupizu homework, I’ll buy
nb ckfljktl. ti sladoled. you an ice-cream.

This form is also found with да/da + present tense:

Nht,f lf ,eltvj Treba da budemo We should be happy
pfljdj1yb c zadovoljni s onim with what we’ve got.
jybv inj bvfvj. eto imamo.

6.17 B≈b/iZi and its derivatives

The verb ићи/izi (to go) has an irregular present tense and an irregular
past tense.

In the present tense, -ћи/zi is replaced by -д/d to which the present
tense endings are added:

B≈b/iZi
and its
derivatives
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The present tense of b≈b/izi (to go)

Singular Plural

1st p. bltv bltvj

idem idemo

2nd p. blti bltnt

idee idete

3rd p. blt ble

ide idu

Yfif ltwf djkt Naea deca vole Our children like going
lf ble e irjke. da idu u ekolu. to school.

Yt bltv yf gjcfj Ne idem na posao I’m not going to work
e gjytlt1fr. u ponedeljak. on Monday.

In the past tense, the -ћи/zi is replaced by -ш/e to which the past par-
ticiple endings -о/o, -ла/la, -ло/lo, -ли/li, -ле/le, -ла/la are added:

The past tense of b≈b/izi (to go)

Singular Plural

Masculine Feminine Neuter Masculine Feminine Neuter

1st p. bifj bikf bikj bikb bikt bikf

2nd p. ieao iela ielo ieli iele iela

Bikb cvj pf√tlyj IEli smo zajedno We went to school
e irjke. u ekolu. together.

Pfinj cb bifj Zaeto si iEao tamo? Why did you go
nfvj? there?

Verbs derived from ићи/izi, many of which have prefixes added to the
basic form, with or without the initial и/i, behave in a similar manner
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in the present tense. With these verbs the -ћи/zi ending is generally
replaced by -ђ/] rather than -д/d, to be followed by the present tense
endings. The past tense endings remain the same as for ићи/izi:

Infinitive Present tense Past tense

1st p. Masculine

lj≈b dozi to come, lj2tv ljifj

to go up to do]em doeao

jnb≈b otizi to leave, jltv/jnbltv jnbifj

to go from odem/otidem otieao

gj≈b pozi to set off, gj2tv gjifj

to go off po]em poeao

ghj≈b prozi to pass by, ghj2tv ghjifj

to pass through pro]em proeao

ghb≈b prizi to come towards ghb2tv ghbifj

pri]em prieao

yf≈b nazi to find yf2tv yfifj

na]em naeao

yfb≈b naizi to come upon yfb2tv yfbifj

nai]em naieao

j,b≈b obizi to go around, j,b2tv j,bifj

to tour obi]em obieao

pf≈b zazi to go behind pf2tv pfifj

za]em zaeao

e≈b uzi to come into, to e2tv eifj

go into, to enter u]em ueao

bpf≈b izazi to come out of, to bpf2tv bpfifj

go out of, to exit iza]em izaeao

6.18 Modal verbs

Modal verbs (can, may, should, need to, ought to, have to, be able to),
express an attitude, judgement, interpretation or feeling, and are usually
linked to another verb with the conjunction да/da (that/to).

Modal
verbs
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1 Many modal verbs in Serbian are formed from the verb требати/
trebati (to need).

Present tense of nht,fnb/trebati (to need)

sg. 1st p. nht,fv trebam I need

2nd p. nht,fi trebae you need

3rd p. nht,f treba he/she/it needs

pl. 1st p. nht,fvj trebamo we need

2nd p. nht,fnt trebate you need

3rd p. nht,f√e trebaju they need

(a) Треба да/treba da + the present tense is used to express the
equivalent of ‘to need to/to have to/should’:

Nht,f lf bltvj. Treba da idemo. We need to
go.

(b) Требаће да/trebaze da + the present tense is used to express
the equivalent of ‘will need to/will have to/should’:

Nht,f≈t lf bltvj. TrebaZe da idemo. We will need
to go.

(c) Требало је да/trebalo je da + the past tense is used to ex-
press the equivalent of ‘needed to/should have’:

Nht,fkj √t lf cvj Trebalo je da smo We should
jnbikb. otieli. have gone.

(d) Требало би да/trebalo bi da + present tense is used to express
‘ought to’:

Nht,fkj ,b lf Trebalo bi da We ought to
hfpujdfhfvj c razgovaramo s talk to her.
¥jv. njom.

The verb following да/da corresponds to the subject in the
present tense.

(e) Требало би да/trebalo bi da + past tense is used to express
‘ought to have’:

Nht,fkj ,b lf Trebalo bi da smo We ought to
cvj hfpujdfhfkb razgovarali s njom. have talked
c ¥jv. to her.

The verb following да/da corresponds to the subject in the
past tense.
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All the forms of требати/trebati – треба да/treba da, требаће да/
trebaze da, требало је да/trebalo je da and требало би да/trebalo
bi da – remain in the 3rd person singular (3rd person singular
neuter is used with the past tense formation), while the verb fol-
lowing да/da agrees with the subject.

In addition to its use as a modal verb, требати/trebati is used
when expressing a need for something. The logical subject of the
verb требати/trebati is in the dative case and represents the person
who needs something, while the object, or person, needed is in the
nominative case and is the grammatical subject of the sentence:

Áj√ nht,f Njoj treba kljuA. She needs the key.
r1ex. (The key is needed by/

necessary to her.)

Nht,f√e yfv Trebaju nam We need a new car.
yjdf rjkf. nova kola. (A new car is needed

by/necessary to us.)

Although this verb has a regular conjugation, it is often used in
the 3rd person singular. And since the subject of the sentence is
not the person by whom the object is needed, but the object itself
(in the above sentences the subjects are ‘the key’ and ‘the car’),
the verb agrees in gender and number with it in all the tenses.

The past tense is formed using треба/treba + the past participle
(needed):

Nht,fkb ce √j√ Trebali su joj She needed keys for
r1extdb pf rjkf. kljuaevi za kola. the car.

Nht,fkf ce yfv Trebala su nam We needed a new
yjdf rjkf. nova kola. car.

The future tense is formed using треба/treba + ће/ze (will need):

Nht,f≈t √j√ TrebaZe joj She will need keys
r1extdb pf rjkf. kljuaevi za kola. for the car.

Nht,f≈tnt vb. TrebaZete mi. I will need you (pl.).

The adjective потребан/potreban (necessary) can replace the above.
It is used with the auxiliary verb бити/biti (to be):

Gjnht,fy √j√ √t Potreban joj je She needs a key for
r1ex pf rjkf. kljuA za kola. the car.

Gjnht,yf ce Potrebna su nam We need a new car.
yfv yjdf rjkf. nova kola.

In the past tense, this adjective is used with the auxiliary verb
бити/biti along with the past tense form of that verb, which will
agree in gender and number with the subject:

Modal
verbs
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Gjnht,fy √j√ √t Potreban joj je She needed a key
,bj r1ex pf rjkf. bio kljuA za kola. for the car.

Gjnht,yf ce yfv Potrebna su nam We needed a new
,bkf yjdf rjkf. bila nova kola. car.

2 Моћи/mozi (to be able to, can), when used as a modal verb, is
followed either by the conjunction да/da and the main verb, or
the infinitive of the main verb.

Present tense of vj≈b/mozi (to be able to, can)

sg. 1st p. vjue mogu I can

2nd p. vj;ti mofee you can

3rd p. vj;t mofe he/she/it can

pl. 1st p. vj;tvj mofemo we can

2nd p. vj;tnt mofete you can

3rd p. vjue mogu they can

Vjue lf regt Mogu da kupe They can buy the
rfhnt ghtrj karte preko tickets over the
bynthytnf. interneta. internet.

Vjue regbnb rfhnt Mogu kupiti karte
ghtrj bynthytnf. preko interneta.

It is used in the past tense:

Vjukb ce lf regt Mogli su da kupe They could have
rfhnt ghtrj karte preko bought the tickets
bynthytnf. interneta. over the internet.

And the future tense:

Vj≈b ≈t lf regt MoZi Ze da kupe They will be able
rfhnt ghtrj karte preko to buy the tickets
bynthytnf. interneta. over the internet.



105

Chapter 7

Nouns

Nouns are the names of people, animals, things, places, events, ideas, etc.
Nouns are classified by gender – every noun will be of masculine,

feminine or neuter gender (see Section 7.2 Gender of nouns). Nouns are
also either singular or plural, a distinction referred to as number. A noun
has a function in a sentence: it can be the subject or the direct or indirect
object of a sentence; it can also show possession or stand after a preposi-
tion, and so on. This function is generally identified in English through
word order. In Serbian, the function of a noun in a sentence is established
by its ending. The ending will indicate what case the noun is in, and there-
fore what function it has in the sentence (see Section 7.3 Cases of nouns).

The ending a noun will have through the cases will depend on the
ending it has in its original form (see Section 7.4 Declension of nouns).
In order to apply and recognise the endings of a noun through the cases
correctly, and thus ascertain the function of that noun in a sentence, it
is important to know the original form of a noun. This is the form in
which a noun is given in the dictionary and it corresponds to the nomin-
ative case.

Nouns are classified by their gender and the ending they have in the
nominative case. Each separate class will decline differently through the
cases. There are three basic declensions. For each declension, the basic
root of the noun, as it appears in the genitive case, minus the genitive
ending, will have endings added to it as it changes through all the cases.

Although the concept of classes and declensions may initially be con-
fusing and difficult to grasp, the student will be able to assign the correct
ending to a noun once he or she can recognise the class of nouns to
which it belongs.

7.1 Types of nouns

Nouns are classified by type in accordance with what they signify. Nouns
belonging to a particular type will often end in a suffix typical of that type:
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1 Proper nouns are names. They include names of people, countries,
cities, etc.:

Tkbpf,tnf Elizabeta Elisabeth

Ntrcfc Teksas Texas

The following are some groups of suffixes which proper nouns
often have:

Names of countries:

-b√f Ch,b√f -ija Srbija Serbia

-crf Bhcrf -ska Irska Ireland

-irf Yjhdtirf -eka Norveeka Norway

-xrf Ytvfxrf -aka Nemaaka Germany

Names of male inhabitants:

-fw Bhfw -ac Irac Irish (male)

-fyby Yjhdt;fyby -anin Norvefanin a man from
Norway

-xfyby Bhfxfyby -aanin Iraaanin an Iraqi man

-kb√f <txkb√f -lija Bealija a man from
Vienna

(<tx/Bea)

Names of female inhabitants:

-rb¥f Chgrb¥f -kinja Srpkinja a woman from
Serbia

-rf Yjhdt;fyrf -ka Norvefanka a woman from
Norway

-bwf Ytvbwf -ica Nemica a woman from
Germany

Male names often have:

-rj Lfyrj -ko Danko Danko (name)

Female names often have:

-bwf Vbkbwf -ica Milica Milica (name)
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Surnames have:

-xb≈ e,bxb≈ -aiz Ljubiaiz Ljubiaiz (surname)

-tdb≈ Gfdb≈tdb≈ -eviz Pavizeviz Pavizeviz (surname)

-jdb≈ Cntdfyjdb≈ -oviz Stevanoviz Stevanoviz (surname)

2 Common nouns represent entities sharing common traits:

kbcn list leaf

ghcnty prsten ring

Many common nouns end in one of the following groups of
suffixes:

-f ;tyf -a fena woman

-fw veirfhfw -ac muekarac man

-fwb√f htubcnhfwb√f -acija registracija registration

-fx jndfhfx -aa otvaraa opener

-fxf kjvfxf -aaa lomaaa stake

-f√ kt;f√ -aj lefaj bed, couch

-fr ct1fr -ak seljak peasant

-f1rf gtdf1rf -ljka pevaljka singer (pub
singer)

-fy yfhrjvfy -an narkoman drug addict

-fyf nthtnfyf -ana teretana gym (weight
room)

-fh gjinfh -ar poetar postman

-fhf cnhf;fhf -ara strafara guardroom/
house

-fi hj,b√fi -ae robijae prisoner

-,f ctkbl,f -ba selidba a move

-xt vkfleyxt -ae mladunae the young of an
animal

-∑b√f cbkt∑b√f -dfija siledfija bully, rapist

-tnbyf rhfdtnbyf -etina kravetina cow
(derogatory)

Types of
nouns
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-bwf ctrhtnfhbwf -ica sekretarica secretary

-bint buhfkbint -iete igraliete playground

-bdj gtwbdj -ivo pecivo baked bread,
roll, bun

-√fr ghjc√fr -jak prosjak beggar

-rf ct1fyrf -ka seljanka a village woman/
peasant

-rb¥f ckeirb¥f -kinja sluekinja servant (female)

-rj lt,t1rj -ko debeljko fatso (male)

-kfw gjctnbkfw -lac posetilac visitor

-kbwf kenfkbwf -lica lutalica wanderer

-kj gjvfufkj -lo pomagalo aid

-ybwf xtrfjybwf -nica aekaonica waiting room

-ybr cke;,tybr -nik slufbenik official

-j¥f yjcj¥f -onja nosonja big nose

-jd kf;jd -ov lafov liar

-jdbyf ltljdbyf -ovina dedovina grandfather’s
inheritance

-nt1 ghb√fnt1 -telj prijatelj friend

-njh vf√cnjh -tor majstor expert, skilled
person

-eif gLfdeif -uea plavuea a blonde
(female)

3 Mass nouns refer to quantity when used in the singular, and to
different types of a particular item when used in the plural:

it≈th eezer sugar it≈thb sucuri sugars

rfaf kafa coffee rfat kafe coffees

Many mass nouns end in one of the following groups of suffixes:

-flf jhfy;flf -ada oranfada orangeade

-fxf kjpjdfxf -aaa lozovaaa grape brandy

-fi uekfi -ae gulae meat stew
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-≈t dj≈t -ze voze fruit

-tnbyf gbktnbyf -etina piletina poultry

-bwf rjvjdbwf -ica komovica wine brandy

-byf ujdtlgbyf -ina govedina beef

-jdbyf cjvjdbyf -ovina somovina salmon

4 Collective nouns consist of separate entities belonging to a collec-
tive entity generally acting as a singular whole:

uhegf grupa group

yfwb√f nacija nation

Many collective nouns end in one of the following groups of
suffixes:

-fl* ghfcfl -ad* prasad piglets

-t;** vkflt; -ef** mladef youth

-b√f** cnfhelb√f -ija** starudija old objects

-√f* ,hf≈f -ja* braza brothers

-√t*** lhdt≈t -je*** drveze trees

* Nouns with these suffixes are declined as singular feminine nouns with
a plural verb.
** Nouns with these suffixes are declined as singular feminine nouns
with a singular verb.
*** Nouns with this suffix: би2е/bilje (plants), лишће/lieze (leaves),
грање/granje (branches), etc., although plural in meaning, are treated
and declined as a singular neuter noun.

5 Abstract nouns refer to intangible concepts and are also a subtype
of common nouns:

dthf vera faith

ghb√fnt1cndj prijateljstvo friendship

pfhj,1tybindj zarobljenietvo captivity

Many abstract nouns end in one of the following groups of
suffixes:

-f verf -a muka nausea

-fwb√f cbnefwb√f -acija situacija situation

Types of
nouns
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-f√ ljuf2f√ -aj doga]aj event

-fr jlkfpfr -ak odlazak departure

-fhb√f ukegfhb√f -arija gluparija stupidity

-,f pkjegjnht,f -ba zloupotreba abuse

-t; nhekt; -ef trulef rottenness

-t¥t egjpjht¥t -enje upozorenje caution

-b≈ <j;b≈ -iz Bofiz Christmas

-b√f bcnjhb√f -ija istorija history

-brf uhfvfnbrf -ika gramatika grammar

-bkj ,tcybkj -ilo besnilo rabies

-byf gjinfhbyf -ina poetarina postage

-bint cnfyjdbint -iete stanoviete point of view

-bpfv nthjhbpfv -izam terorizam terrorism

-√f uhfl¥f -ja gradnja construction

-√t ghfpyjdth√t -je praznoverje superstition

-√t¥t jgrj1t¥t -jenje opkoljenje surrounding,
blockade

-ker vfvehker -luk mamurluk hangover

-¥f 1en¥f -nja ljutnja anger

-¥fdf gew¥fdf -njava pucnjava shooting

-j≈f cfvj≈f -oza samoza loneliness

-jcn vkfljcn -ost mladost youth

-jnf chfvjnf -ota sramota shame

-jdbyf gecnjkjdbyf -ovina pustolovina adventure

-cndj kerfdcndj -stvo lukavstvo cunningness

-inbyf ytvfinbyf -etina nemaetina poverty

Nouns formed from verbs belong to this group of nouns. As the
name implies, the roots of these nouns originate from verbs. They
are neuter singular:

gtdf¥t pevanje singing

gkbdf¥t plivanje swimming



111

The main suffix for these nouns is -ње/nje, which is added to
the infinitive stem of the verb (see Section 6.1 Infinitives –
classification):

-¥t uktlf¥t -nje gledanje watching

xtrf¥t aekanje waiting

cgfdf¥t spavanje sleeping

ecnf√f¥t ustajanje getting up

ctlt¥t sedenje sitting

[jlf¥t hodanje walking

nhxf¥t traanje running

7.2 Gender of nouns

Nouns in Serbian have gender. Every noun is either of masculine, femin-
ine or neuter gender. The ending of a noun indicates its gender. In the
singular, masculine nouns usually end in a consonant; feminine nouns
usually end in -а, while neuter nouns end in -е or -о:

Singular

rfvbjy kamion lorry (m)

re≈f kuza house (f )

ctkj selo village (n)

There are exceptions to these:

• some masculine nouns end in -а and -о (see Sections 7.4.1 and
7.4.2);

• some feminine nouns end in a consonant or -о (see Section 7.4.3);

Singular

ltlf deda grandfather (m)

hfljcn radost joy (f )

cj so salt (f )

In the plural, most masculine nouns ending in a consonant end in -и/i,
feminine nouns ending in -a end in -e, while neuter nouns end in -a:

Plural

rfvbjyb kamioni lorries (m)

Gender of
nouns
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re≈t kuze houses (f )

ctkf sela villages (n)

Exceptions to these are:

• masculine nouns ending in -a have an -е ending in the plural;
• feminine nouns ending in a consonant or -о have an -и/i ending in

the plural:

ltlf – ltlt deda – dede grandfather –
grandfathers (m)

hfljcn – hfljcnb radost – radosti joy – joys (f )

cj(k) – cjkb so(l) – soli salt – salts (f )

7.3 Cases of nouns

Regardless of the role (subject, object, etc.) a noun, noun phrase or
pronoun plays in a sentence, in English its form generally remains the
same. Most changes that occur to endings of nouns are related to the
formation of the plural: ‘tree – trees, house – houses’, etc. (Pronouns, on
the other hand, do have a change in form where ‘I’ is used to express
the subject of a sentence, and ‘me’ expresses the object.) As the noun
essentially remains the same, its function or role in a sentence is generally
indicated by word order and/or a preposition.

Serbian, however, is an inflected language. This means that for every
role that a noun, noun phrase or pronoun plays in a sentence, a differ-
ent form of the noun is used. These changes in form are achieved
through the use of different endings added to the stem of the noun and
any words qualifying it. The various functions are categorised into
seven ‘cases’. Each case consists of a set of endings for each type of
noun, pronoun or adjective. These endings serve as markers as they tell
us how a noun (or adjective) is to be construed in relationship to other
words depending on the role it plays in the sentence.

This change of noun form through the cases is referred to as a de-
clension. It is said that a noun declines, ‘falls away’ from the previous
form. With this thought in mind, Roman grammarians named the
various cases of a declension after the Latin word casus, which means
‘fallen’ from cadere ‘to fall’. The idea was that the nominative case (the
first case, in which was given the name of the noun, thus making it
the subject of a sentence) would be at the top and the other cases would
be falling away, ‘declining’, from it.
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The seven cases in Serbian are:

• Nominative: the nominative case is used to indicate the subject of
a sentence:

Vf√rf ljkfpb. Majka dolazi. Mother is coming.

• Genitive: ‘possession’ is expressed by the genitive – the English
‘ ’s’ and ‘of ’; many prepositions also take this case:

Bltvj e Idemo u We are going to the
wtynfh uhflf. centar grada. centre of town.

• Dative: the dative case may express purpose, direction or posses-
sion, or personal interest in an event. It is also the only way to
express the person ‘indirectly’ interested in an action:

Vf√rf √t lfkf Majka je dala Mother gave (to)
cbye gjrkjy. sinu poklon. her son a present.

• Accusative: the only way to express the direct object of a transit-
ive verb is the accusative case:

Vf√rf gtdf Majka peva Mother is singing
gtcve. pesmu. a song.

• Vocative: the vocative case form is used to indicate words of
naming the addressee in direct address:

Vf√rj, lj2b! Majko, do]i! Mother, come!

• Instrumental: the instrumental case is used to indicate the com-
pany, instrument or vehicle with which or by which an action is
taking place:

Bltvj cf vf√rjv Idemo sa majkom We’re going with
e uhfl. u grad. mother to town.

• Locative: the locative or prepositional case indicates location – it
is also the only case which can only be used with a preposition:

<bkb cvj √ext Bili smo juae u We were in town
e uhfle. gradu. yesterday.

Although each case is associated with a particular usage or meaning,
there are more ways than one to express any given meaning. Equally,
no one case offers only one meaning, as one can always put things
‘in other words’. However, the cases and their particular usages do
offer us the possibility to construct a sentence in which the words are in
a particular relationship with each other, thus providing a particular
meaning.

Cases of
nouns
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The following are endings for cases of all three genders of nouns:

Singular

Masculine Neuter Feminine

Animate Inanimate

Nom. ltxfr fenj,ec ctkj ;tyf yj≈

deaak autobus selo fena noZ

Gen. ltxfrf fenj,ecf ctkf ;tyt yj≈b

deaaka autobusa sela fene nozi

Dat. ltxfre fenj,ece ctke ;tyb yj≈b

deaaku autobusu selu feni nozi

Acc. ltxfrf fenj,ec ctkj ;tye yj≈

deaaka autobus selo fenu noZ

Voc. ltxfxt fenj,ect ctkj ;tyj yj≈b

deaaae autobuse selo feno nozi

Inst. ltxfrjv fenj,ecjv ctkjv ;tyjv yj≈b/yj≈e

deaakom autobusom selom fenom nozi/nozu

Loc. ltxfre fenj,ece ctke ;tyb yj≈b

deaaku autobusu selu feni nozi

Plural

Masculine Neuter Feminine

Animate Inanimate

Nom. ltxfwb fenj,ecb ceka ;tyt yj≈b

deaaci autobusi sela fene nozi

Gen. ltxfrf fenj,ecf ctkf ;tyf yj≈b

deaaka autobusa sela fena nozi

Dat. ltxfwbvf fenj,ecbvf ctkbvf ;tyfvf yj≈bvf

deaacima autobusima selima fenama nozima

Acc. ltxfrt fenj,ect ctkf ;tyt yj≈b

deaake autobuse sela fene nozi
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Voc. ltxfwb fenj,ecb ctkf ;tyt yj≈b

deaaci autobusi sela fene nozi

Inst. ltxfwbvf fenj,ecbvf ctkbvf ;tyfvf yj≈bvf

deaacima autobusima selima fenama nozima

Loc. ltxfwbvf fenj,ecbvf ctkbvf ;tyfvf yj≈bvf

deaacima autobusima selima fenama nozima

Titles of books, plays, films, etc. are declined unless they are preceded
by nouns which define them. These nouns themselves are declined:
филм/film (film), књига/knjiga (book), хотел/hotel (hotel), etc.

Xbnfv ,,{fhb√f gitam ,,Harija I’m reading ‘Harry Potter’.
Gjnthf”. Potera”.

Xbnfv r¥bue gitam knjigu I’m reading the book
,,{fhb Gjnth”. ,,Hari Poter”. ‘Harry Potter’.

An illustration of how cases function:

Gtnfh/Petar . . . (Peter . . . ) nominative

√t ,tp cedjpfxf/je bez suvozaAa. genitive
(is without a co-driver.)

√t gbcfj cedjpfxe/je pisao suvozaAu. dative
(wrote to his co-driver.)

√t dbltj cedjpfxf/je video suvozaAa. accusative
(saw the co-driver.)

√t dbryej “Cedjpfxt”/je viknuo “SuvozaAe!”. vocative
(shouted Hey, co-driver!)

√t dbltj ;tye cf cedjpfxtv/je video fenu sa
suvozaAem. instrumental
(saw a woman with his co-driver.)

√t ghbxfj j cedjpfxe/je priaao j cedjpfxe. locative
(spoke about the co-driver.)

7.3.1 Nominative case

The basic form of a noun, pronoun or adjective, as it is given in the
dictionary, will be in the nominative case. This form of the noun is
independent of all other words in the sentence which, directly or indir-
ectly, will be dependent on it.

Cases of
nouns
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The nominative case is the case for the subject of a sentence. The
subject is the person or thing about which the predicate makes a state-
ment, and the name, ‘nominative’, in Latin, means ‘pertaining to the
person or thing designated’.

7.3.1.1 Uses of the nominative case

• When a noun or pronoun is the subject of a verb:

Xjdtr hflb. Govek radi. The man is working.

Jyf √t √ext ljikf. Ona je juae doela. She came yesterday.

◊jdfy √t yfi Jovan je nae Jovan is our friend.
ghb√fnt1. prijatelj.

In Serbian the subject does not always need to be expressed as
this information can be expressed by the verb:

Djkt ckfljktl. Vole sladoled. (They) love ice-cream.

• When a noun or group of words are in apposition to the subject,
i.e. they are re-stating something which has already been expressed
by the subject:

Yfi lheu, Gtnfh, Nae drug, Our friend, Peter, is
hflb. Petar, radi. working.

Vbkji, ujkvfy Miloe, golman Miloe, the team’s
nbvf, ybrflf tima, nikada goalkeeper, is
yt rfcyb. ne kasni. never late.

• With a noun, adjective or pronoun used as a predicate with the
verb ‘to be’:

Gtnfh √t djpfx. Petar je vozaA. Peter is a driver.

Abkv √t lj,fh. Film je dobar. The film is good.

• When a word is used in exclamation:

Dfnhf! Vatra! Fire! Kjgjd! Lopov! Thief!

• The nominative case is used in reply to the following questions:

Rj? Ko? Who? and Inf? kta? What?

Rj je ljifj Rj je dos̄ao Who came
yf dtxthe? na veaeru? for dinner?

Inf ct ltcb j? kta se desilo? What happened?

These two interrogatives have no plural form; ко?/ko? is mascu-
line and шта?/eta? neuter in gender.

n
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The following interrogatives agree both in number and in gender with
the noun:

Which? What kind?

(m) (n) (f ) (m) (n) (f )

sg. rj√b rj√t rj√f rfrfd rfrdj rfrdf

koji koje koja kakav kakvo kakva

pl. rj√b rj√f rj√t rfrdb rfrdf rfrdt

koji koja koje kakvi kakva kakve

How big? Whose?

(m) (n) (f ) (m) (n) (f )

sg. rjkbrb rjkbrj rjkbrf xb√b xb√t xb√f

koliki koliko kolika aiji aije aija

pl. rjkbrj rjkbrf rjkbrt xb√b xb√f xb√t

koliko kolika kolike aiji aija aije

It is important to remember that words in the nominative case are
never preceded by a preposition.

7.3.2 Genitive case

There are many uses of the genitive case. It is a convenient way of
indicating relationships between nouns and one of its main uses is to
attach a noun to a noun, while expressing a relationship of possession.
Of all the cases, sentences containing the genitive case are the most
complex. In addition to expressing possession, the greatest number of
prepositions take this case, as do many adverbs.

7.3.2.1 Uses of the genitive

• To express possession, the equivalent of ‘ ’s’ in English, and ori-
gin. It denotes a sense of belonging to – of – from. The genitive
case indicates who possesses an object.

Jdj ce rjkf Ovo su kola This is the car of the professor
ghjatcjhf. profesora. (the professor’s car).

Lf kb √t nj Da li je to kuza Is that the house of the boy
re≈f ltxfrf? deAaka? (the boy’s house)?

Cases of
nouns
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This case must be used when there is a modifier on the possessor:

Jdj ce rjkf Ovo su kola This is Professor
ghjatcjhf Vbnb≈f. Profesora MitiZa. MitiZ ’s car.

Lf kb √t nj re≈f Da li je to kuza Is that the house of
vfkju ltxfrf? malog deAaka? the little boy?

Otherwise, the ordinary possessive adjective or pronoun can be
used:

Jdj ce Ovo su This is the
ghjatcjhjdf profesorova professor’s
(or Vbnb≈tdf) rjkf. (or MitiZeva) kola. (or MitiZ ’s) car.

Lf kb √t nj Da li je to Is that the boy’s
ltxfrjdf re≈f? deAakova kuza? house?

The genitive must also be used with words that have no possess-
ive adjectival form:

Puhf,bj √t Zgrabio je He grabbed the handle
lhire nbuf¥f. dreku tiganja. of the frying pan.

(not: the frying pan’s handle)

When a woman’s name and surname are used to indicate posses-
sion, the first name takes the genitive while the surname remains
unchanged:

Jdj √t ve; Fyt Ovo je muf This is the husband of
Vfhbyrjdb≈. Ane Marinkoviz. Ana Marinkoviz.

The preposition код/kod is also followed by the genitive to indic-
ate a person’s house/flat/office/room:

Vb cvj rjl Mi smi kod We are at (my) mum’s.
vfvt. mame.

• Like the temporal accusative, the temporal genitive is used in
expressions of time and has an adverbial function. It is generally
used in response to the question ‘When?’:

Jyf gtht rjce Ona pere kosu She washes her hair
cdfrju lfyf. svakog dana. every day.

Ble≈t ytlt1t IduZe nedelje We’re going to the coast
bltvj yf vjht. idemo na more. next week.

• Numerals from five onward in all three genders are followed by
the noun and adjective in the genitive plural (numerals from two
to four in the feminine gender take the nominative plural, while
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nouns and adjectives following numerals from two to four in
the masculine and neuter genders have an -a ending, which also
appears on participles in verb forms):

Ldf xjdtrf ce Dva aoveka su Two men came.
ljikf. doela.

Nhb ctkf ce Tri sela su srpska. Three villages are
chgcrf. Serbian.

Gtn ;tyf √t Pet Fena je Five women sang
gtdfkj. pevalo. (were singing).

Ldfltctnjcfv Dvadesetosam Twenty-eight men
veirfhfwf √t muEkaraca je were sitting at
ctltkj pf cnjkjv. sedelo za stolom. the table.

Note: Numbers above and including five take the neuter singular verb,
while numbers from two to four take the plural verb (see Chapter 14
Numerals).

• To express a partitive quality (when something is part of something
else): the genitive is used for the larger whole of which something
is a part. An example is део куће/deo kuze (part of the house).
Кућа/kuza (the house) is the whole of which део/deo is a part.

• Quantifiers denoting partitive quantity: нешто/neeto (some),
превише/previee (too much), мало/malo (a little), премало/
premalo (too little), дово2но/dovoljno (an adequate amount of),
etc. are followed by the genitive singular:

Lf√nt yfv vfkj Dajte nam Give us a little water.
djlt. malo vode.

or the genitive plural:

Bvfvj ytinj Imamo neEto We have some questions.
gbnf¥f. pitanja.

• Nouns denoting partitive quantity: векна/vekna (a loaf of), кило/
kilo (a kilo of), метар/metar (a metre of), кап/kap (a drop of),
etc. take the genitive singular while група/grupa (a group of),
колона/kolona (a column of), низ/niz (a series of), пар/par (a
couple of) take the genitive plural (see Chapter 15 Quantifiers):

Vjkbv dfc, Molim vas, A litre of petrol please.
kbnfh ,typbyf. litar benzina.

Uhegf cneltyfnf Grupa studenata A group of students
√t ghjikf je proela pored passed them.
gjhtl ¥b[. njih.

Gj√tj √t gfhxt Pojeo je parAe He ate a piece of cake.
njhnt. torte.

Cases of
nouns
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• Nouns denoting objects of uncountable quantity (where in English
‘some’ would be used) go in the genitive singular:

Regbkb cvj Kupili smo We bought
it≈thf. EeZera. (some) sugar.

◊tkj ve ct Jelo mu se He felt like eating
xjrjkflt. Aokolade. (some) chocolate.

• Quantifiers expressing a countable quantity (including the English
‘a number of ’): неколико/nekoliko (several), много/mnogo (many),
пуно/puno (a lot of), доста/dosta (enough), дово2но/dovoljno
(an adequate number of) take the genitive plural:

Regbkb cvj Kupili smo We bought
ytrjkbrj nekoliko saksija. a number of (several)
cfrcb√f. flower pots.

Dbit cneltyfnf ViEe studenata A number of students
√t xtrfkj. je aekalo. waited.

• Number nouns: двојица/dvojica (a group of two), тројица/trojica
(a group of three), четворица/aetvorica (a group of four), etc.
take the genitive plural:

Ldj√bwf vjvfrf Dvojica momaka (a group of ) Two
xtrf√e cdj√t aekaju svoje young men are waiting
ltdj√rt. devojke. for their girlfriends.

Ltctnjhbwf Desetorica (a group of ) Ten
rjylernthf konduktera je conductors are in the bus.
√t e fenj,ece. u autobusu.

As with numerals, this group of nouns takes the singular verb
following five and upward, and the plural verb from two to four.

• With the verbs бити/biti (in the past tense) and имати/imati when
used in impersonal constructions – ‘there is/there was/there exists/
there existed’ – and the negative није било/nije bilo and немати/
nemati ‘there is not/there was not’:
(a) With a plural countable noun, the genitive plural is used:

E yfitv √t U naeem je gradu There were beautiful
uhfle ,bkj nije bilo lepih kuZa. houses in our town.
ktgb[ re≈f.

E yfitv U naeem gradu There are beautiful
uhfle bvf ima lepih kuZa. houses in our town.
ktgb[ re≈f.

E yfitv U naeem gradu There are no beautiful
uhfle ytvf nema lepih kuZa. houses in our town.
ktgb[ re≈f.
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(b) With uncountable nouns, the genitive singular is used:

<bkj √t djlt e Bilo je djlt There was water
xtcvb. u aesmi. in the tap.

Yb√t ,bkj Nije bilo vode There was no water
djlt e xtcvb. u aesmi. in the tap.

(c) When the noun is in the singular the nominative case is used:

Jdlt √t ytrflf Ovde je nekada There was once
,bkf ajynfyf. bila ajynfyf. a fountain here.

Jdlt yb√t ybrflf Ovde nije nikada There was never
,bkf ajynfyf. bila fontana. a fountain here.

Bvf kb lj,fh Ima li dobar Is there a good
[jntk jdlt? hotel ovde? hotel here?

• The genitive can also be used with the modal verbs требати/
trebati (to need) and хтети/hteti (to want):

Nht,f yfv yjdwf. Treba nam novca. We need money.

{j≈e njhnt. HoZu torte. I want (some) cake.

• The genitive is used with the following adjectives:

dhtlfy vredan worthy of

ukflfy gladan hungry for

ljcnj√fy dostojan deserving/worthy of

;tlfy fedan thirsty for

;t1fy feljan desirous of

gey pun full of

cdtcnfy svestan conscious of

cbn sit satiated with

• The genitive is used with the following verbs:

(a) Verbs with -на/na prefix:

yf√tcnb ct najesti se to eat to satiety

yfgbnb ct napiti se to drink to drunkenness/
satiety

yfckeifnb ct naslueati se to listen until satiated

yf,hfnb nabrati to pick a quantity of fruit

yfxtrfnb ct naaekati se to wait for a long time

etc.

Cases of
nouns
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(b) Reflexive verbs of which the object is in the genitive:

pf;tktnb ct zafeleti se to be desirous of

ct≈fnb ct sezati se to remember

ctnbnb ct setiti se to remember

lj[dfnbnb ct dohvatiti se to reach for

lh;fnb ct drfati se to hold onto

kfnbnb ct latiti se to undertake

ghbvbnb ct primiti se to take onto oneself

nbwfnb ct ticati se to affect

ghb[dfnbnb ct prihvatiti se to take on, take
responsibility for

(c) The verb доћи/dozi (to come) – when implying cost or price:

:bdjnf ≈t yfc Livota ze nas This holiday will
lj≈b jdf√ jlvjh. doZi ovaj odmor. cost us our lives.

Ytvj√ lf nt nj Nemoj da te to Don’t let that
lj2t ukfdt. do}e glave. cost you your

head (life).

(d) With negative transitive verbs:

Ytvfvj [kt,f. Nemamo hleba. We don’t have
bread.

• The genitive is also used with the adverb жао/fao (to feel pity/
sorry for):

:fj vb Lao mi I feel sorry for the woman. (it’s because
√t ;tyt. je Fene. of the woman that I feel sorry)

and following words and particles expressing surprise:

ukt gle look at . . .

tdj evo here (is) . . .

tyj eno over there (is) . . .

tnj eno there (is) . . .

• The genitive is used with the following nouns:

rhf√ kraj the end of

gjxtnfr poaetak the beginning of

chtlbyf sredina the middle of
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• The genitive is used with the following prepositions:

jl od from (animate)

bp iz from (inanimate)

cf sa from (inanimate) off

dhfnbnb ct: vratiti se: to return:

jl hjlbnt1f od roditelja from one’s parents (an.)

bp gjpjhbinf iz pozorieta from the theatre (inan.)

bp Ch,b√t iz Srbije from Serbia

cf Rjcjdf sa Kosova from Kosovo

cf fthjlhjvf sa aerodroma from the airport

Eptkf √t r¥bue Uzela je knjigu She took the book from
cf cnjkf sa stola. the table. (off the table)

Jy √t cf ctkf. On je sa sela. He is from the village
(the country).

lj do up to, until

bcghtl ispred in front of

bpf iza behind

bpvt2e izme]u between

bpyfl iznad above

bcgjl ispod under

rjl kod at /with someone/
someone’s place

,kbpe blizu near

gjhtl pored beside, next to

rhf√ kraj next to

le; duf along

bcghtl ispred in front of

yfchtl nasred in the middle of

dfy van outside

jrj oko around

yfrjy nakon after, following

gjckt posle after, following, afterwards

ght pre before

Cases of
nouns
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ejxb uozi on the eve of

echtl usred in the middle of

p,ju zbog because

hflb radi for the purpose/sake of

,tp bez without

jcbv osim except, excluding

ctv sem except, excluding

vtcnj mesto in the place of

evtcnj umesto instead of

The genitive is used in answer to the following questions:

Rjuf? Koga Whom? Xtuf? gega What?

(These have no plural form.)

Rjuf ct ct¬fi? Koga se seZae? Whom do you remember?
Xtuf ct ct¬fi? gega se seZae? What do you remember?

Masculine Neuter Feminine

sg. rj( √t)u/ko(je)g rj(√t)u/ko(je)g rj√t/koje Which?

pl. rj√b[/kojih

sg. rfrdju/kakvog rfrdju/kakvog rfrdt/ What
kakve kind/type

of?

pl. rfrdb[/kakvih

sg. rjkbrju/ rjkbrju/ rjkbrt/ What
kolikog kolikog kolike size?

pl. rjkbrb[/kolikih

sg. xb√tu/aijeg xb√tu/aijeg xb√t/aije Whose?

pl. xb√b[/aijih

7.3.2.2 Formation of the genitive

The following are the endings for nouns in the genitive:
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7.3.3 Dative case

The dative case is the case of the indirect object, denoting a person (or
object) to or for whom something (the direct object) is intended or
directed. In ‘I gave the pen to him’, ‘to him’ would be in the dative case.
This common usage gives the case its name: it is the case that pertains
to giving; when something is given or intended or in the interest of
someone, it is said to be ‘for’ that person.

The dative case can be used with or without a preposition, and is
common after verbs that indicate particular types of activities.

7.3.3.1 Uses of the dative

Without a preposition

The dative is used with a variety of verbs:

• Verbs of giving and receiving, providing something for/to someone:

Imperfective Perfective Imperfective Perfective

lfdfnb lfnb davati dati to give

gjrkf¥fnb gjrkjybnb poklanjati pokloniti to present,
donate

ehexbdfnb ehexbnb uruaivati uruaiti to hand over

yfvt¥bdfnb yfvtybnb namenjivati nameniti to intend,
earmark

ckfnb gjckfnb slati poslati to send

dhf≈fnb dhfnbnb vrazati vratiti to return

;tktnb gj;tktnb feleti pofeleti to wish

gjvfufnb gjvj≈b pomagati pomozi to help

ghe;fnb ghe;bnb prufati prufiti to offer

regjdfnb regbnb kupovati kupiti to buy

cke;bnb gjcke;bnb slufiti poslufiti to serve

Gjvjufj √t Pomogao je He helped the victims.
;hndfvf. Frtvama.

Gj;tktkb ce PoFeleli su deci They wished the children
ltwb cht≈fy gen. srezan put. a good journey.
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• Verbs of telling, advising, complaining, talking to, lying, intending
and others:

Imperfective Perfective Imperfective Perfective

rfpfnb kazati to say

ujdjhbnb ht≈b govoriti rezi to say, tell

√fd1fnb √fdbnb javljati javiti to report,
call

gbcfnb yfgbcfnb pisati napisati to write

gjhexbdfnb gjhexbnb poruaivati poruaiti to convey

ege≈bdfnb egenbnb upuzivati uputiti to address,
direct

pf[df1bdfnb pf[dfkbnb zahvaljivati zahvaliti to thank
ce ct se se

j,√fi¥fdfnb j,√fcybnb objaenjavati objasniti to explain

;fkbnb gj;fkbnb faliti pofaliti to complain

dthjdfnb gjdthjdfnb verovati poverovati to believe

Jlvf[ cvj htrkb Odmah smo rekli We told Marko straight
Vfhre. Marku. away.

Fldjrfn vb √t Advokat mi je The solicitor advised me
cfdtnjdfj lf savetovao da to wait.
cfxtrfv. saaekam.

• Verbs of motion with -при/pri prefix, denoting an action of ap-
proaching or bringing something closer:

Imperfective Perfective Imperfective Perfective

ghbkfpbnb ghb≈b prilaziti prizi to approach

ghbyjcbnb ghbytnb prinositi prineti to bring
closer to

ghbnbwfnb ghbnt≈b priticati pritezi to flow,
run up to

Xedfh √t guvar je pafljivo The keeper carefully
gf;1bdj ghbifj priEao Fivotinji. approached the animal.
;bdjnb¥b.

Gjkbwf√fw √t Policajac je The policeman ran to
ghbntrfj ;tyb pritekao Feni u the woman to help.
e gjvj≈. pomoa.

Cases of
nouns
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• Verbs used in creating idiomatic expressions, including those with
impersonal constructions, and verbs used to express a liking for
something:

Imperfective Perfective Imperfective Perfective

ltifdfnb ltcbnb ct deeavati desiti se to happen*
ct se

ljuf2fnb ljujlbnb doga]ati dogoditi se to happen,
ct ct se occur*

cdb2fnb ct cdbltnb ct svi]ati se svideti se to like, find
attractive

uflbnb ct puflbnb ct gaditi se zgaditi se to feel
sickened,
revolted

lbdbnb ct pflbdbnb ct diviti se zadiviti se to admire

xbybnb ct exbybnb ct ainiti se uainiti se to seem*

bpuktlfnb izgledati to seem,
appear*

ljgflfnb ljgfcnb ct dopadati dopasti se to find
ct se attractive

yflfnb ct gjyflfnb ct nadati se ponadati se to hope

hfljdfnb j,hfljdfnb radovati obradovati to look
ct ct se se forward to

cvtnfnb pfcvtnfnb smetati zasmetati to mind, find
bothersome

* These verbs are used in the 3rd person, singular or plural, with the
impersonal subject ‘it’, to express a reaction or interest in a thing or
quality. Some may be specifically expressions of judgement, Чини ми се
да је добар човек/Gini mi se da je dobar aovek (He seems to me to be a
good man; that is, ‘in my judgement, from my perspective, he appears to
be a good man’):

Cdb2f vb ct Svi}a mi se This dress is likeable
jdf [f1byf. ova haljina. (attractive) to me.

Ltcbkj yfv ct Desilo nam se Something unusual
ytinj ytj,bxyj. neeto neobiano. happened to us.

Xbyb vb ct lf Gini mi se da It seems to me that rain
≈t gflfnb rbif. ze padati kiea. will fall.

Bpuktlf vb lf Izgleda mi da It seems to me that
≈t gflfnb cytu. ze padati sneg. snow will fall.
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• Verbs to which се/se and a dative, usually a pronoun, are added
to express a desire to do something:

Buhf bv ct Igra im They feel like playing football.
ael,fk. se fudbal. (it feels like playing to them)

Yt cgfdf √j√ Ne spava She doesn’t feel like sleeping now.
ct cflf. joj se sada. (it doesn’t feel like sleeping to her)

Gb√t ve Pije mu He feels like drinking juice.
ct cjr. se sok. (it feels like drinking to him)

• Adverbs followed by personal pronouns and the appropriate short
form – auxiliary to the verb бити/biti (to be), used to create
impersonal constructions, expressing a state of being, feeling or
reaction to an external influence whereby someone’s reaction or
interest in a thing or quality may be specifically that of perspect-
ive. For example, драго јој је/drago joj je (‘it is pleasing to her’,
implying that, ‘for her, in her eyes, it is pleasing’):

Vbkj (lhfuj) Milo (drago) I feel glad (pleased).
vb √t. mi je. (it is pleasing to me)

<bkj yfv √t Bilo nam je hladno We felt cold in
[kflyj yf na planini. the mountains.
gkfybyb. (it was cold to us)

Ljcflyj vb √t. Dosadno mi je. I feel bored.
(it is boring to me)

Bynthtcfynyf ve Interesantna mu He feels interested
√t ndj√f ghbxf. je tvoja priaa. in your story.

(your story is
interesting to him)

Rfrj nb √t? Kako ti je? How do you feel?
(How is it to you?)

• The dative is often used to denote possession, especially with
personal pronouns. However, it is different from the genitive in
that it typically implies a personal connection, enjoyment, etc.
that goes beyond the legal possession:

Ult nb √t ve;? Gde ti je muF? Where is your husband?

Jdj yfv √t Ovo nam je This is our teacher.
yfcnfdybr. nastavnik.

Yt pyfv ult ce Ne znam gde I don’t know where my
vb r1extdb. su mi kljuAevi. keys are.

Cases of
nouns
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With a preposition

There are only a few prepositions which take the dative case:

ghtvf prema towards, according to,
facing, opposite

r/rf k/ka towards, according to,
facing, opposite (with
verbs of motion)

yfceghjn nasuprot opposite (increasingly
used with genitive)

Fdbjy ktnb Avion leti The plane is flying
ghtvf Kjyljye. prema Londonu. towards London.

Jyb djpt rf Oni voze ka They are driving towards
Kjyljye. Londonu. London.

Lj2b r vtyb. Do]i k meni. Come to me.

The dative is used in response to the following questions:

Rjvt Kome To whom?

Xtve gemu To what?

(These have no plural.)

Rjvt cb Kome si dao To whom did you give
lfj yjdfw? novac? the money?

Ghtvf rjvt √t Prema kome je To whom was he polite?
,bj 1e,fpfy? bio ljubazan?

Rjvt √t lfyfc Kome je danas To whom is it a birthday
hj2tylfy? ro]endan? today? (Whose birthday

is it today?)

Xtve ct yflfi? Gemu se nadae? What are you hoping for?

Masculine Neuter Feminine

sg. rj( √t)v /ko(je)m rj( √t)v /ko(je)m rj√j√/kojoj Which?

pl. rj√bv/kojim

sg. rfrdjv/kakvom rfrdjv/kakvom rfrdj√/kakvoj What
kind/What
type of?

pl. rfrdbv/kakvim

sg. rjkbrjv/kolikom rjkbrjv/kolikom rjkbrj√/kolikoj How big?

pl. rjkbrbv/kolikim
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sg. xb√tv /aijem xb√tv/aijem xb√t/aije Whose?

pl. xb√bv/aijim

Rj√tv cneltyne Kojem studentu si To which student
cb lfj r¥bue? dao knjigu? did you give the

book?
Rj√tv ghb√fnt1e Kojem prijatelju je Which friend has a
√t lfyfc hj2tylfy? danas ro]endan? birthday today?

Rfrdjv xjdtre Kakvom Aoveku What kind of man
nht,f gjvj≈? treba pomoz? needs help?

Rjkbrjv fenjvj,bke Kolikom automobilu How big (what size
nht,f dtkbrf treba velika of ) a car needs a
ufhf;f? garafa? big garage?
Xb√tv ltntne cb Gijem detetu si For whose child did
regbj ∑tvgth? kupio dfemper? you buy a jumper?

Examples of the dative in everyday speech:

1 With expressions of gratitude:
{dfkf nb/Dfv Hvala ti/Vam. Thank you.

Pf[df1e√tv Zahvaljujem I thank you.
nb/Dfv ct. ti/Vam se.

2 On meeting someone:

Plhfdj, √f Zdravo, ja Hello, I’m Zlata.
cfv Pkfnf. sam Zlata.

Lhfuj vb √t, Drago mi je, I’m glad to meet you,
√f cfv Vf√f. ja sam Maja. (it is pleasing to me to

meet you) I’m Maja.

Lhfuj vb √t. Drago mi je. I’m glad to meet you.
(It is pleasing to me to
meet you.)

3 With expressions of sympathy or condolences:

(<fi) vb √t ;fj. (Bae) mi je Fao. I’m (really) sorry.
(It is sorry to me.)

4 With expressions of good luck etc.:

Cht≈fy nb gen. SreZan ti put. Have a good journey.
(The journey to you
be good.)

◊fdb vb ct. Javi mi se. Call me.

Gbib vb. PiEi mi. Write to me.

:tkbv dfv cht≈ye Lelim vam sreznu I wish you a Happy
yjde ujlbye. novu godinu. New Year.

Cases of
nouns
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7.3.3.2 Formation of the dative

As in the locative case, consonant alteration occurs, with many excep-
tions, before the -и/i of the feminine singular, and, with hardly any
exceptions, before the -има/ima of the masculine and neuter plural:

-r/k changes to -w /c

-u/g -p/z

[/h -c/s

The dative singular of nouns is formed as follows:

Singular:

Masculine Neuter Feminine

Consonant -a ending -j/-e Consonant -a ending
ending ending

Dat. opvfye nfnb ctke/vjhe yj≈b/vbckb ;tyb

ormanu tati selu/moru nozi/mislii feni

Note: Masculine nouns ending in a consonant and neuter nouns have a -у/u
ending in the dative.
All feminine nouns and masculine nouns ending in -a change to -и/i.

The dative plural of nouns is formed as follows:

Plural:

Masculine Neuter Feminine

Consonant -a ending -j/-e Consonant -a ending
ending ending

Dat. -bvf -fvf -bvf -fvf

-ima -ama -ima -ama

Note: The dative plural endings for masculine nouns, neuter nouns and
feminine nouns ending in a consonant have the same ending -има/-ima, while
feminine and masculine nouns ending in -a have the ending -ама/-ama.

For dative endings of adjectives and pronouns, see appropriate sections.
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7.3.4 Accusative case

The accusative is the case for the direct object – it is the case that
indicates the end or ultimate goal of an action or movement. In the
example: ‘I’m going to hit the ball’, ‘the ball’ is the end or the ultimate
goal of my hitting and so becomes the direct object of the action and
goes into the accusative case. This is the origin of the direct object.

Specifying the end of movement means that the accusative is attached
especially to verbs of motion and to prepositions when they refer to
motion. It can be used with or without prepositions. When there is no
preposition in the accusative, a transitive verb must be used.

7.3.4.1 Uses of the accusative case

• The primary use of the accusative case is for the noun (or pronoun)
which functions as the direct object of a sentence or clause.

Vbhjckfdf Miroslava Miroslava loves ice-cream.
djkb ckfljktl. voli sladoled. (m inanimate)*

Jyf nfrj2t Ona tako]e She also loves
djkb ◊jdfyf. voli Jovana. Jovan. (m animate)*

Vfhb√fy uktlf Marijan gleda Marijan is watching TV.
ntktdbpb√e. televiziju.

Jy nfrj2t On tako]e He is also watching
uktlf Ytdtyre. gleda Nevenku. Nevenka.

* Masculine nouns in the accusative singular are divided into anim-
ate and inanimate and as such have different endings. (See Section 7.3.4.1
Formation of the accusative case.)

• The direct object is arrived at through questions using the interrogat-
ives ‘who?’ ко/ko? and ‘what?’ шта/eta? with the transitive verb.

In the accusative, ‘Who?’ ко/ko? changes to кога/koga (whom),
(as it does in the genitive). The interrogative ‘what?’ шта/eta
remains as it is in the nominative case while the interrogative куда/
kuda (where to?) is used with ићи/-izi verbs and their derivatives.

Rjuf djkb Koga voli Whom does Miroslava
Vbhjckfdf? Miroslava? love?

Inf uktlf Kta gleda What is Marijan
Vfhb√fy? Marijan? watching?

Rjuf uktlf Koga gleda Whom is he watching?
Vfhb√fy? Marijan?
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Relf blt Vbkfy? Kuda ide Milan? Where is Milan going?

Vbkfy blt e uhfl. Milan ide u grad. Milan is going to town.

• The accusative case is also used after certain prepositions:

(a) When the verb of the sentence or clause expresses or implies
motion. These prepositions are also used with other cases
when verbs of motion are not used:

e u into, in

yf na into, on, at, onto, of

pf za for, about, at

gj po for, to pick up, to collect, one by one

Ekfpbv e Ulazim u zgradu. I’m entering the
puhfle. building.

Bltvj yf Idemo na odmor. We are going on
jlvjh. holiday.

Bltv gj ltwe. Idem po decu. I’m going to pick
up the children.

Rbif gflf rfg Kiea pada kap Rain is falling,
gj rfg. po kap. drop by drop.

Hfyj √t pf hexfr. Rano je za ruAak. It’s early for lunch.

(b) And several other prepositions:

rhjp kroz through, during the course of

ybp niz down (as in downhill, or in a downward
direction)

ep uz up (as in uphill, or in an upward direction),
together with, near

ghtl pred just before, in front of

j o against (e.g. to lean against something)

vt2e me]u among

yfl nad directly above

gjl pod directly below

Jyf uktlf Ona gleda She is looking
rhjp ghjpjh. kroz prozor. through the window.



135

Dj√ybwb [jlf√e Vojnici hodaju The soldiers are
ybp ,hlj. niz brdo. walking down the hill.

Itnfvj ep ketamo uz We are walking
j,fke. obalu. along the shore.

Inf gb√tnt ep kta pijete uz What do you drink
√tkj? jelo? (along) with your meal?

Genybwb ce Putnici su The travellers arrived
cnbukb ghtl stigli pred in front of the hotel.
[jntk. hotel.

• In many expressions of time:

wtj lfy ceo dan all day

cdfrj √enhj svako jutro every morning

gj xbnfde yj≈ po aitavu noz all night long

cdfrb lfy svaki dan every day

• To express greetings or wishes:

lj,hj √enhj dobro jutro good morning

lj,fh lfy dobar dan good day

kfre yj≈ laku noz good evening

cht≈fy gen srezan put happy journey

The following are some of the verbs that take the accusative case:

fyfkbpbhfnb analizirati to analyse

,fwbnb baciti to throw

djpbnb voziti to drive

djktnb voleti to like/love

uktlfnb gledati to watch

ljytnb doneti to bring

;tktnb feleti to desire

pfndjhbnb zatvoriti to close

buhfnb igrati to play

bvfnb imati to have

1e,bnb ljubiti to kiss

Cases of
nouns
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vhptnb mrzeti to hate

jndjhbnb otvoriti to open

gfkbnb paliti to light

gbcfnb pisati to write

geibnb pueiti to smoke

cdbhfnb svirati to play (instrument)

cbgfnb sipati to pour

ckeifnb slueati to listen

cnelbhfnb studirati to study

nhf;bnb trafiti to seek

eptnb uzeti to take

xtrfnb aekati to wait

xbnfnb aitati to read

7.3.4.1 Formation of the accusative case

The accusative singular of nouns is formed as follows:

Singular

Masculine Neuter Feminine

Animate Inanimate -a ending -o/-e consonant -a ending
ending

soldier wardrobe dad village/sea night young
woman

Nom. dj√ybr jhvfy nfnf ctkj/vjht yj≈ ltdj√rf

vojnik orman tata selo/more noz devojka

Acc. dj√ybrf jhvfy nfne ctkj/vjht yj≈ ltdj√re

vojnika orman tatu selo/more noz devojku

• Masculine inanimate nouns (non-living), neuter nouns and femin-
ine nouns ending in a consonant have endings in the accusative
identical to those in the nominative singular:
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Nominative Accusative

m inanimate rfvbjy kamion rfvbjy kamion truck

n gbdj pivo gbdj pivo beer

f yj≈ noz yj≈ noz night

• Masculine animate nouns (humans/animals) ending in a consonant
end in an -a (as in the genitive singular):

Nominative Accusative

m animate veirfhfw muekarac veirfhwf* muekarca man

rj¥ konj rj¥f konja horse

* The fleeting a in the masculine accusative (see Section 4.1.5 Fleeting a).

• Feminine nouns ending in -а and masculine nouns ending in -a
change to -у:

Nominative Accusative

m nfnf tata nfne tatu dad

f vfvf mama vfve mamu mum

Plural:

Masculine Neuter Feminine

Animate Inanimate -a -j/-e Consonant -a
ending ending ending

soldiers wardrobes dads villages/seas nights young
women

Nom. dj√ybwb jhvfyb nfnt ctkf/vjhf yj≈b ltdj√rt

vojnici ormani tate sela/mora nozi devojke

Acc. dj√ybrt jhvfyt nfnt ctkf/vjhf yj≈b ltdj√rt

vojnike jrmane tate sela/mora nozi devojke

Cases of
nouns
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• The accusative plural endings for feminine and neuter nouns are
the same as the nominative plural, while for masculine nouns
the plural ending -и/i in the nominative changes to -е/e in the
accusative.

The accusative is formed with the following endings added to adjec-
tives and pronouns:

Singular Plural

Acc. Masculine Neuter Feminine Masculine Neuter Feminine

Animate Inanimate -o -a -u/i -a -e

Endings -ju/-tu -b -j/-t -e -t -f -t

-og/-eg -i -u

Definite pujlyju pujlyb pujlyj pujlye pujlyt pujlyf pujlyt

adj. zgodnog zgodni zgodno zgodnu zgodne zgodna zgodne

Demonstrative jdju jdf√ jdj jde jdt jdf jdt

pronoun ovog ovaj ovo ty te ta te

nju nf√ nj

tog taj to

Possessive vj√tu vj√ vj√t vj√e vj√t vj√f vj√t

mj√tg mj√u

pronoun vju

mjg

Interrogative rj√tu rj√b rj√t rj√e rj√t rj√f rj√t

kj√tg kj√i kj√u

pronoun rju

kjg

xb√tu xb√b xb√t xb√e xb√t xb√f xb√t

aijeg aiji aije aiju aije aija aije

• Definite adjectives and possessive, demonstrative and interrogative
pronouns modifying masculine animate nouns have the ending
-ог/og or -ег/eg:

Dbltj cfv ndju Video sam tvog I saw your Jovan.
(ndj√tu) ◊jdfyf. (tvojeg) Jovana.

Jdj ltnt bvf Ovo dete ima This child has a young
vkflju (vkf2tu) mladog (mla]eg) (younger) father.
nfne. tatu.
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• Definite adjectives and possessive, demonstrative and interrogative
pronouns when modifying inanimate masculine or neuter nouns
have the same endings as in the nominative singular:

Xjdtr djpb cnfhb govek vozi The man is driving
fenjvj,bk. stari automobil. an old car.

Rj√b fenj,ec Koji autobus Which bus are
xtrfnt? aekate? you waiting for?

• Feminine definite adjectives and possessive, demonstrative and
interrogative pronouns have the ending -у/u in the accusative
singular:

Vjvfr √t egjpyfj Momak je upoznao The young man
ktge ltdj√re. lepu devojku. met a pretty girl.

Xb√e cb ckbre giju si sliku Whose painting did
regbj? kupio? you buy?

• Depending on whether the final consonant is soft or hard, neuter
definite adjectives and demonstrative pronouns and possessive and
interrogative pronouns have the endings -o or -e in the accusative
singular:

Bltvj e vj√t Idemo u moje We are going to my
ktgj ctkj. lepo selo. pretty village.

Pf jlvjh bltvj Za odmor idemo We are going to our
yf yfit gkfdj na naee plavo blue sea for the
vjht. more. holidays.

Ult √t ¥b[jdj Gde je njihovo Where is their village?
ctkj? selo?

• Endings for masculine and feminine genders in the accusative plural
are -e and -a for neuter gender:

Vb djkbvj Mi volimo We love our sons.
cdj√t cbyjdt. svoje sinove.

Jdf ltwf bvf√e Ova deca imaju These children have
vkflt nfnt. mlade tate. young fathers.

Relf ble yfit Kuda idu naee Where to are our
ktgt ltdj√rt. lepe devojke. pretty girls going.

Bltvj e yfif Idemo u naea We are going to our
ktgf ctkf. lepa sela. pretty villages.

Cases of
nouns
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7.3.5 Vocative case

7.3.5.1 Uses of the vocative case

The vocative case is used when addressing someone directly, in person
or in writing, and it usually applies to living beings – people and animals.
The noun in the vocative stands independently of the other words in a
sentence and is usually separated from them by a comma:

Vfvf, bvfvj kb Mama, imamo Mum, do we have
[kt,f? li hleba? some bread?

Bdfyt, √fdb ct re≈b. Ivane, javi se kuzi. Ivan, call home.

When someone is addressed in writing, his or her name, title or rank is
in the vocative, followed by a comma:

Lhfub ghb√fnt1e, Dragi prijatelju, Dear friend,
Gjinjdfyb Poetovani Respected
ujcgjlbyt gospodine Mr MladenoviZ,
Vkfltyjdb≈e, MladenoviZu,

The vocative case is also used when calling out to someone:

Lhfufyt! Dragane! (Hey) Dragan!

This is often preceded by an exclamation: ‘Hey, Oi’, etc.

7.3.5.2 Formation of the vocative case

Masculine and neuter nouns remain the same in the vocative case as in
the nominative. Plural nouns also use the nominative for the vocative
case.

The vocative case differs from the nominative case in the following
instances:

1 Masculine singular ending is -e after hard consonants:

Lhfub cbyt, Dragi sine, Dear son,

and -у/u after soft consonants:

Lhfub ghb√fnt1e, Dragi prijatelju, Dear friend,
Gjinjdfyb ujcgjlbyt Poetovani gospodine Respected
Vkfltyjdb≈e, MladenoviZu, Mr Mladenoviz,

The following consonant changes occur before the -e ending:

-r/k to -x/a -w/c to -x/a

-u/g to -;/f -[/h to -i/e
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jnfw – jxt otac – oAe father

<ju – <j;t Bog – BoFe God

xjdtr – xjdtxt Aovek – AoveAe man

There are no changes to consonants occurring before the -у/u
ending.

Some nouns ending in hard consonants may take either ending:

vtcfh – mesar – Butcher!
vtcfhe/vtcfht! mesaru/mesare!

rkjifh – kloear – Tramp!
rkjifhe/rkjifht! kloearu/kloeare!

2 Although many feminine and masculine nouns ending in an -a
(second declension) remain as in the nominative:

vfvf – vfvf! mama – mama! Mum!

nfnf – nfnf! tata – tata! Dad!

Vfhb√f – Vfhb√f! Marija – Marija! Maria!

Kbkf – Kbkf! Lila – Lila! Lila!

some masculine and feminine names and nouns ending in -a (sec-
ond declension) have the a replaced by an o:

vf√rf – vf√rj majka – majko! Mother!

Yflf – Yflj! Nada – Nado! Nada!

ckeuf – ckeuj! sluga – slugo! Judge!

3 Collective nouns with an -a ending also change to -o:

ujcgjlf – ujcgjlj! gospoda – gospodo! Gentlemen!

ltwf – ltwj! deca – deco! Children!

,hf≈f – ,hf≈j! braza – brazo! Brothers!

4 Feminine nouns of three or more syllables ending in -ица/ica take
the ending -ице/ice in the vocative singular:

rjvibybwf – komeinica – Neighbour!
rjvibybwt! komeinice!

ghb√fnt1bwf – prijateljica – Girl-friend!
ghb√fnt1bwt! prijateljice!

Cases of
nouns
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5 Feminine nouns ending in a consonant (third declension) have an
-и/i added to the nominative singular:

Hfljcnb yfif! Radosti naea! Our joy!

Definite adjectives in the vocative are the same as in the nominative.

7.3.6 Instrumental case

The instrumental case can be used with or without a preposition to
indicate a person, thing or quality associated with the activity of a verb.
The two ideas most often expressed with this case are that of company
(with whom an action is being carried out) and that of means, manner,
agent or instrument associated with the activity of the verb (by which
means is an action being carried out).

Bltvj rjkbvf. Idemo kolima. We’re going by car.

7.3.6.1 Uses of the instrumental case

The instrumental case without prepositions has three usages:

• To indicate the instrument or means by which an action is accom-
plished: where in English the prepositions ‘by’, ‘with’ or ‘by means
of’ would be used:

Ltnt √tlt rfibrjv. Dete jede kaEikom. The child is eating
with a spoon.

Hflybwb ce Radnici su putovali The workers
genjdfkb djpjv. vozom. travelled by train.

• To indicate a place in which an action was carried out:

Cbyj≈ cvj Sinoz smo eetali Last night we strolled
itnfkb uhfljv. gradom. through the town.

Ltwf nhxt Deca trae ulicom. The children are
ekbwjv. running along the street.

• When expressing a time-related activity, it can indicate that an
action takes place regularly at a certain time, as well as indicating
a period of time during which something happens:

Ce,jnjv bltvj Subotom idemo On Saturdays we go
e regjdbye. u kupovinu. shopping.

Lfybvf ce uf Danima su ga They waited for
xtrfkb. aekali.  him for days.



143

It can also indicate that an action will take or has taken place at
a designated point in time:

Ytrb ce pfcgfkb Neki su zaspali Some fell asleep in the
njrjv ghtlcnfdt. tokom predstave. course of the show.

Rhf√tv ytlt1t Krajem nedelje At the end of the week
bltvj e Gfhbp. idemo u Pariz. we’re going to Paris.

Prepositions in the instrumental case are used with the following
meanings:

• To indicate company:

cf sa with

Fyf blt e Ana ide u Anna is going
regjdbye cf kupovinu sa shopping with Zlata.
Pkfnjv. Zlatom.

In this use, the person accompanying the subject is considered to
be an active participant in the action expressed by the verb: both
Anna and Zlata are going shopping.

• Descriptively, to indicate a feature or trait:

cf sa with

Dbltj √t ltdj√re Video je devojku He saw a girl with
cf cvt2bv jxbvf. sa sme}im oAima. brown eyes.

In contrast to the previous use of са/sa, here the preposition is fol-
lowed by a description of the subject, and the object (brown eyes)
is not an active participant in the action. The preposition са/sa is
nonetheless used as it describes the girl to be ‘with brown eyes’.
This can also be expressed using the genitive case:

Dbltj √t ltdj√re Video je devojku He saw a girl with
gkfdt rjct. plave kose. blonde hair.

• To indicate manner:

cf sa with

Cneltynb ce Studenti su The students
ckeifkb slueali profesora listened to the
ghjatcjhf sa paFnjom. professor attentively
cf gf;¥jv. (with attention).

This can also be expressed using an adverb:

Cneltynb ce Studenti su The students
gf;1bdj ckeifkb paFljivo slueali listened carefully
ghjatcjhf. profesora. to the professor.

Cases of
nouns
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The letter с/s (with) is often used on its own as a preposition and
is interchangeable with са/sa. However, in instances where the
word following the preposition begins with any of the following
letters: с/s, ш/e , з/z or ж/f, the use of the full са/sa preposition
is required in order to avoid occurrence of double consonants.
The same rule applies to the preposition к(а)/k(a) and its own set
of consonants in the dative case.

• To indicate place:

pf za behind

:tyt ce cnf√fkt lene su stajale The women stood
√tlyf pf lheujv. jedna za drugom. one behind the other.

This can also be expressed using the genitive case and the preposi-
tion иза/iza (behind):

:tyt ce cnf√fkt lene su stajale The women stood one
√tlyf bpf lheut. jedna iza druge. behind the other.

vt2e me]u amongst/between

Vt2e genybwbvf Me}u putnicima There were children
√t ,bkj ltwt. je bilo dece. amongst the passengers.

This can at times also be expressed using the genitive case and the
preposition измeђy/izme]u (between).

yfl nad above

Fdbjy ktnb Avion leti nad A plane is flying above
yfl uhfljv. gradom. the town.

This can also be expressed using the genitive case and the preposi-
tion изнад/iznad (above):

Fdbjy ktnb Avion leti A plane is flying
bpyfl uhflf. iznad grada. above the town.

while the preposition над/nad (above) can be followed by the
accusative with verbs of motion.

gjl pod under

Vfxrf √t gjl Maaka je pod The cat is under
cnjkjv. stolom. the table.
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This can also be expressed using the genitive case and the preposi-
tion испод/ispod (underneath), while the preposition под/pod can
be used in the accusative with verbs of motion.

ghtl pred in front of/ahead
of/before

Chtkb ce ct ghtl Sreli su se pred They met in front of
cfvjgjckeujv. samoposlugom. the supermarket.

This can also be expressed using the genitive case and the preposi-
tion испред/ispred (in front of/ahead of), while the preposition
пред/pred can be used in the accusative with verbs of motion.

The instrumental case is used in reply to the following questions:

1 C(f) rbv(t)? S(a) kim(e)? With whom?
Xbv(t)? gim(e)? With/by what (means)?

These two interrogatives have no plural form or gender in Serbian.
2 The following interrogatives agree both in number and in gender

with the noun:

With which? With what kind?

(m) (n) (f ) (m) (n) (f )

sg. c(f) rj√bv rj√bv rj√jv rfrdbv rfrdbv rfrdjv

s(a) kojim kojim kojom kakvim kakvim kakvom

pl. c(f) rj√bv rfrdbv

s(a) kojim kakvim

Cf rj√jv Sa kojom With which friend are you
ghb√fnt1bwjv prijateljicom going to the cinema?
blti e ,bjcrjg? idee u bioskop?

Rj√bv gthjv Kojim perom With which pen are
gbiti? pieee? you writing?

7.3.6.2 Formation of the instrumental case

The instrumental case is formed with the following endings added to
definite adjectives and nouns:

Cases of
nouns



146

7
Nouns

Singular :

Adjective Noun

Masculine -bv -jv or -tv

-im -om -em

hard consonant soft consonant
ending ending

Neuter -bv -jv or -tv

-im -om -em

Feminine -jv -jv or -b or -√e

-om -om -i -ju

nouns ending nouns ending
in -a in a consonant

Plural:

Adjective Noun

Masculine -bv -bvf

-im -ima

Neuter -bv -bvf

-im -ima

Feminine -bv -fvf or -bvf

-im -ama -ima

nouns ending nouns ending
in -a in a consonant

7.3.7 Locative case

The locative case is used to indicate the location and space in which an
action is carried out. It is the only case which is always used with a
preposition because of which it is also called the prepositional case.

7.3.7.1 Uses of the locative case

This case is used with the following prepositions:

• на/na (on, on top of) and -у/u (in, inside of)
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To indicate location:

Lf1bycrb eghfd1fx Daljinski upravljaa The remote control
√t yf ntktdbpjhe. je na televizoru. is on the TV.

Ltwf ce e ,fptye. Deca su u bazenu. The children are in
the pool.

To indicate time:

Yf gjxtnre ct ybce Na poAetku se At the beginning,
lj,hj ckfufkb. nisu dobro slagali. they didn’t get on

very well.

Yf rhf√e lfyf cdb Na kraju dana At the end of the day,
ce ,bkb evjhyb. svi su bili umorni. they were all tired.

E vfhne gjytrfl U martu ponekad Snow sometimes
√ji gflf cytu. joe pada sneg. still falls in March.

To indicate means:

{jlfkb ce yf Hodali su na They walked on their
ghcnbvf lf yt ,b prstima da ne bi toes so as not to
ghj,elbkb ltnt. probudili dete. wake up the child.

To provide further information in a sentence when used with
nouns, adjectives and verbs:

Pf[df1e√tvj ct Zahvaljujemo We thank you for
yf dfitv se na vaEem your hospitality.
ujcnjghbvcnde. gostoprimstvu.

The meaning of these two prepositions when followed by the
locative differ from their meanings when used with verbs of
motion and followed by the accusative (movement onto, into,
on top of, inside of , etc.)

• по/po (on, in, over, across, through, by)
To indicate movement over a whole surface or area or over only
parts of a surface or area:

Lfyfc cvj ct Danas smo se Today we strolled
itnfkb gj gfhre. eetali po parku. through the park.

Rj nt √t elfhbj Ko te je udario Who hit you in
gj kbwe? po licu? the face?

To indicate time:

◊fdbnt yfv ct Javite nam se Call us upon your
gj gjdhfnre. po povratku. return.

To provide further information in a sentence when used with
nouns, adjectives and verbs:

Ghtgjpyf≈e uf Prepoznazu ga I will recognise him
gj rjcb. po kosi. by his hair.
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Ch,by √t gj Srbin je po He is a Serb by
yfwbjyfkyjcnb. nacionalnosti. nationality.

To indicate one’s opinion or preference:

Rfrfd √t jy Kakav je on What kind of a man is
xjdtr gj nt,b? aovek po tebi? he according to you?

Bpf,hfkf √t Izabrala je She chose a dress
[f1bye gj haljinu po according to her taste.
cdjv erece. svom ukusu.

This preposition differs from the same one in the accusative where
it is used with the meaning of picking up, fetching, collecting, etc.

• о/o (from, on, about, concerning, during, at)
Following verbs of communication and thought:

Hfpujdfhfvj j Razgovaramo We’re talking about
yfitv yjdjv o naEem novom our new doctor.
ljrnjhe. doktoru.

To indicate means:

Vjhf≈tnt lf Morazete da You will have to travel
gene√tnt j putujete o at your own expense.
cdjv nhjire. svom troEku.

To indicate a location, generally a place from which something is
hanging:

Itibh dbcb keeir visi o The hat is hanging
j xbdbkere. Aiviluku. from a hat rack.

• при/pri (at, near, to, with, during, in possession of, having, busy
with, in spite of )
To indicate the location of one object in relation to another:

Bpuhflbj √t Izgradio je He built a garage
ufhf;e ghb re≈b. garafu pri kuZi. attached to the house.

To indicate comparison of one object in relation to another:

Jyf yb√t ybinf Ona nije nieta She is nothing compared
ghb nt,b. pri tebi. to you.

To indicate simultaneous activity expressed by the locative
deverbative (noun formed from a verb) and the main verb:

Ghb bpuhfl¥b Pri izgradnji During construction
vjcnf yfbikb mosta naieli of the bridge they
ce yf dtkbrt su na velike encountered great
ntirj≈t. teekoze. difficulties.

This preposition only occurs with the locative case.
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• према/prema (opposite, facing, in accordance with, in comparison
with, suitable for):
To indicate location, where something is opposite that which is
expressed by the noun in the locative:

Ctltj √t kt2bvf Sedeo je le]ima He sat with his
jrhtyen ghtvf nt,b. okrenut prema tebi. back towards you.

To indicate the equivalent of the English ‘in accordance with’ or
‘therefore’:

Ghtvf njvt, cdt Prema tome, sve Therefore, everything
≈t ,bnb e htle. ze biti u redu. will be alright.

This preposition occurs with the dative case as well where its
meaning denotes direction.

In general, у/u (in) refers to closed spaces, spaces which have ‘an in-
side’, while на/na (on) refers to open spaces and expansive surfaces,
both plateaux and water surfaces. The opposites of these two preposi-
tions are из/iz (from, out of) and са/sa (from, off ) respectively, both of
which take the genitive case.

Vb cvj ,bkb e Mi smo bili u We were in the restaurant,
htcnjhfye, lf restoranu, da li were you at the station.
kb cnt db ,bkb ste vi bili na
yf cnfybwb? stanici?

Jy √t bp uhflf f On je iz grada He is from the city while she
jyf √t cf ctkf. a ona je sa sela. is from the country (village).

The locative case is used in reply to the following questions:

1 J rjvt? O kome? About whom?
J, e, yf xtve? O, u, na Aeimu? About, in, on what?

‘In’ and ‘on’ rarely relate to living things.
These two interrogatives have no plural form.

J rjvt ghbxfnt? O kome priaate? Whom are you
talking about?

Ghbxfvj j nt,b. Priaamo o tebi. We’re talking
about you.

J xtve ghbxfnt? O Aemu priaate? What are you
talking about?

Ghbxfvj j abkve. Priaamo o filmu. We’re talking about
the film.

Cases of
nouns
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2 The following interrogatives agree both in number and in gender
with the noun:

About, in, on which? About, in, on what kind?

(m) (n) (f ) (m) (n) (f )

sg. j, e, yf rj√tv rj√tv rj√j√ rfrdjv rfrdjv rfrdj√

kojem kojem kojoj kakvom kakvom kakvoj

pl. o, u, na rj√bv rfrdbv

kojim kakvim

E rj√j√ irjkb U kojoj Ekoli In which school are you
exbnt chgcrb? uaite srpski? studying Serbian?

Yf rfrdj√ gkf;b Na kakvoj plaFi What kind of beach
cnt ,bkb? ste bili? were you on?

How big? Whose?

(m) (n) (f ) (m) (n) (f )

sg. j, e, yf rjkbrjv rjkbrjv rjkbrj√ xb√tv xb√tv xb√j√

kolikom kolikom kolikoj aijem aijem aijoj

pl. o, u, na rjkbrbv xb√bv

kolikim aijim

E rjkbrj√ re≈b U kolikoj kuZi In how big a house do
;bdbnt? fivite? you live?

J xb√tv ltntne O Aijem detetu Whose child are you
√t htx? je rea? talking about?

7.3.7.2 Formation of the locative case

As in the dative case, alterations of certain consonants occur in both
the singular and plural endings of the locative when followed by -n/i:

-r/k changes to -w/c

-u/g -p/z

[/h -c/s
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The locative singular is formed with the following endings added to
nouns:

Singular:

Masculine Neuter Feminine

Consonant -a ending -j/-e Consonant -a ending
ending ending

Loc. jhvfye nfnb ctke/vjhe yj≈b/vbckb ;tyb

ormanu tati selu/moru nozi/mislii feni

Note: Masculine nouns ending in a consonant and neuter nouns have a -e/u ending. All
feminine nouns and masculine nouns ending in -a change to -b/i.

Plural:

Masculine Neuter Feminine

Consonant -a ending -j/-e Consonant -a ending
ending ending

Loc. -bvf -fvf -bvf -fvf

-ima -ama -ima -ama

Note: The locative plural endings for masculine nouns, neuter nouns and feminine nouns
ending in a consonant have the same ending -bvf/-ima, while feminine and masculine
nouns ending in -a have the ending -fvf/-ama.

The locative is formed with the following endings added to adjectives
and pronouns:

Singular Plural

Masculine Neuter Feminine Masculine Neuter Feminine

Endings -jv/-tv -j√ -bv

-om/-em -oj -im

Definite pujlyjv pujlyj√ pujlybv

adjective zgodnom zgodnoj zgodnim
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Singular Plural

Masculine Neuter Feminine Masculine Neuter Feminine

Demonstrative jdjv jdj√ jdbv

pronoun njv nj√ nbv

ovom ovoj ovim

tom toj tim

Possessive vj√tv vj√j√ vj√bv

pronoun (vjv/t) mojoj mojim

mojem

(mom/t)

Interrogative rj√tv rj√j√ rj√bv

pronoun (rjv/t) kojoj kojim

kojem

(kom/t)

xb√tv xb√j√ xb√bv

aijem aijoj aijim

7.4 Declension of nouns

The concept of declension is closely related to cases (see Section 7.3
Cases of nouns). The change in form of the noun through the cases is
brought about by the addition of various endings to the stem of the
noun. The stem of the noun is obtained by removing the ending from
the genitive singular. However, the stem of a noun and its form in the
nominative singular, as given in the dictionary, are often the same.
Declensions are distinguished by the particular endings that are added
to the stem of nouns as they move through the cases.

There are three main declensions.

The first declension
All animate and inanimate masculine nouns and neuter nouns belong
to this declension, with the following exceptions:

• masculine nouns ending in -a in the nominative singular belong to
the second declension (деда/deda etc.);

• some masculine nouns which are used to express endearment end-
ing in -o and -e (Иво/Ivo, Владо/Vlado, etc.) also belong to the
second or third declension.
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A distinction exists in this declension between hard and soft nouns.
Because of its -a endings in the genitive singular (see Section 7.3

Cases of nouns), this declension is referred to as the A declension.

The second declension
The feminine noun мати/mati and all feminine nouns, both hard and
soft, ending in -a, as well as masculine nouns ending in -a, belong to
this declension. Because of its -e ending in the genitive singular, this
declension is referred to as the E declension.

The third declension
All feminine nouns ending in a consonant and the feminine noun кћи/
kzi belong to this declension. This declension includes nouns ending in
-ост/ost and those ending in -ад/ad.

Because of its -и/i ending in the genitive singular, this declension is
referred to as the И/I declension.

7.4.1 Masculine and neuter nouns

Masculine and neuter nouns belong to the first declension. This declen-
sion is also referred to as the A declension because of the -a ending of
nouns in the genitive singular.

In this declension there exists a distinction between the hard and soft
consonant endings of the noun.

The soft consonants include: ј/j, 2/lj, њ/nj, ц/c, ћ/z, ч/a, ш/e, ђ/],
џ/df and ж/f. The hard consonants include: м/m, р/r, б/b, ф/f, в/v,
н/n, т/t, д/d, р/p, л/l, к/k, г/g, с/s з/z and х/h.

Nouns in this declension include masculine nouns ending in a con-
sonant, in -o and in -e in the nominative singular:

Masculine (singular)

ghjpjh prozor window

ghtdjlbkfw* prevodilac* interpreter/translator

dj√ybr** vojnik** soldier

Declension
of nouns

* Some masculine nouns ending in -лац/lac in the nominative singular have
the letter -л/l replaced by the letter -о in all cases except the genitive plural. A
fleeting a is inserted here as the noun in the nominative singular ends in a
double consonant. This insertion takes place in all cases of double consonant
endings except ст/st, зд/zd, шт/et and жд/fd. This fleeting a is present only in
the nominative singular, the vocative singular and the genitive plural. Else-
where the case endings allow the presence of two consonants.
** Nouns ending in -к/k, -г/g, -х/h in the nominative singular change to ц/c,
з/z and -с/s endings respectively in plural forms of the nominative, dative,
vocative, instrumental and locative cases, while the vocative singular takes ч/a,
ж/f and ш/e, respectively.
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ybdj nivo level

htij reeo hotplate

gfhr* park* park

nfrcb** taksi** taxi

(Masculine nouns ending in -a in the nominative singular, and some
masculine nouns ending in -o and -e (endings used with expressions of
endearment), may belong to the second or third declensions.)

* Most single-syllable nouns acquire the infixes -ев/ev or -ов/ov before the
plural endings in this declension. In general, nouns ending in a soft consonant
in the nominative acquire the -ев/ev infix while those ending in a hard conso-
nant acquire the -ов/ov ending. Some nouns ending in -o in the nominative
singular acquire the -ов/ov ending in the plural forms.
** Nouns ending in -и/i or -у/u are generally of foreign origin. Those ending
in -и/i acquire a -ј/j infix before the case endings.

All neuter nouns belong to this declension:

Neuter (singular):

ctkj selo village

gj1t polje field

lj,f doba era, season

Several different endings may occur in the following cases depending
on the noun being declined:

In the vocative singular:

• Nouns whose stem ends in a hard consonant, a short -e or an -o
(changed from л/l, see Section 4.1.6 Change of л/l to -о) have an
-e ending:

Ujcnt! (ujcn) Goste! (gost) (Hey) guest!

Òjh2t! (Òjh2t) {or}e! ([or]e) (Hey) George!

Djkt! (dj) Vole! (vo) (Hey) ox!

• Nouns whose stem ends in a soft consonant, and those with a
long accented -e and -o, have an -у/u ending:

Exbnt1e! (exbnt1) UAitelju! (uaitelj) (Hey) teacher!

Fnfite! (fnfit) AtaEeu! (ataee) (Hey) attache!

<bhje! (,bhj) Birou! (biro) (Hey) bureau!
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• Nouns whose stem ends in a short -o have an -o ending:

Lfyrj! (Lfyrj) Danko! (Danko) (Hey) Danko!

Vbktyrj! (Vbktyrj) Milenko! (Milenko) (Hey) Milenko!

Pkfnrj! (Pkfnrj) Zlatko! (Zlatko) (Hey) Zlatko!

• Foreign names and surnames ending in -ац/ac, -ев/ev, -ов/ov
and -ин/in and neuter nouns have the same ending as in the
nominative:

„bvb! („bvb) DFimi! (Dfimi) (Hey) Jimmy!

<f√fw! (<f√fw) Bajac! (Bajac) (Hey) Bajac!

Vjht! (vjht) More! (more) (Hey) sea!

• Nouns (not names) ending in -ац/ac change these two sounds to
че/ae:

Ghtdjlbjxt! PrevodioAe! (Hey) translator!
(ghtdjlbkfw) (prevodilac)

Uktlfjxt! GledaoAe! (Hey) viewer!
(uktlfkfw) (gledalac)

In the instrumental singular:

• Nouns whose stem ends in a hard consonant, or whose final
syllable contains -e, have an -ом/om ending:

ujcnjv gostom (with) a guest

ctkjv selom (with/by way of ) the village

• Nouns whose stem ends in a soft consonant generally have an
-ем/em ending:

exbnt1tv (exbnt1) uAiteljem (uaitelj) (with) the teacher

Òjh2tv (Òjh2t) {or}em ([or]e) (with) George

gtdfxtv (gtdfx) pevaAem (pevaa) (with) the singer

gj1tv (gj1t) poljem (polje) (with/by way of )
the field

• However, some nouns with an e before the soft consonant have
an -ом/om ending:

√t;jv ( √t;) jeFom ( jef) (with) a hedgehog

Declension
of nouns
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In the genitive plural:

• Some masculine nouns denoting quantity have the ending -и/i:

gfhb pari (how many) pairs

cfnb sati (how many) hours

vtctwb meseci (how many) months

• The masculine nouns гост/gost (guest), нокат/nokat* (finger/toe
nail), прст/prst (finger), and sometimes уста/usta** (mouth) end
in -ију/iju:

ujcnb√e gostiju (how many) guests

yjrnb√e noktiju (how many) fingernails

ghcw√e prstiju (how many) fingers

* The a drops out when the endings are added.
** Уста/usta (mouth) like врата/vrata are pluralia tantums, meaning
they only have a plural form.

• Most neuter nouns end in -a:

ctkf sela (how many) villages

yt,f neba (how many) skies

ujdtlf goveda (how many) cattle

bvtyf* imena* (how many) names

* Certain neuter nouns ending in -e have the following infixes through
the cases:

bvt bv +++++ ty +++++ ime im +++++ en +++++ name

gktvt gktv +++++ ty +++++ pleme plem +++++ en +++++ tribe

ghtpbvt ghtpbv +++++ ty +++++ prezime prezim +++++ en +++++ surname

ctvt ctv +++++ ty +++++ seme sem +++++ en +++++ seed

dhtvt dhtv +++++ ty +++++ vreme vrem +++++ en +++++ time

leuvt leuv +++++ tn +++++ dugme dugm +++++ et +++++ button

yt,j yt, +++++ tc +++++ nebo neb +++++ es +++++ skies

xelj xel +++++ tc +++++ Audo aud +++++ es +++++ miracle

gjlyt gjly +++++ td +++++ podne podn +++++ ev +++++ noon
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The endings for the first declension are as follows:

Singular Plural

Masculine Neuter Masculine Neuter

Nom. consonant -j/o -b/i -f/a

-j/o -t/e

-t/e

Gen. -f/a -f/a -f/a -f/a

-b/i -b/i

-b√e/iju -b√e/iju

Dat. -e/u -e/u -bvf/ima -bvf/ima

Acc. consonant/-a -j/o -t/e -f/a

-j/o -t/e

-t /e

Voc. -t /y/u -j/o -b/i -f/a

-j/o -t/e

consonant

Inst. -jv/om -jv/om -bvf/ima -bvf/ima

-tv/em -tv/em

Loc. -e/u -e/u -bvf/ima -bvf/ima

Declension
of nouns



158

7
Nouns

First declension – A declension

Singular

Masculine Neuter

Hard Soft Hard Soft

Animate Inanimate Animate Inanimate

soldier window lover (of log village field
something)

Nom. dj√ybr ghjpjh 1e,bnt1 gf¥ ctkj gj1t

vojnik prozor ljubitelj panj selo polje

Gen. dj√ybrf ghjpjhf 1e,bnt1f gf¥f ctkf gj1f

vojnika prozora ljubitelja panja sela polja

Dat. dj√ybre ghjpjhe 1e,bnt1e gf¥e ctke gj1e

vojniku prozoru ljubitelju panju selu polju

Acc. dj√ybrf ghjpjh 1e,bnt1f gf¥ ctkj gj1t

vojnika prozor ljubitelja panj selo polje

Voc. dj√ybxt ghjpjht 1e,bnt1e gf¥e ctkj gj1t

vojniae prozore ljubitelju panju selo polje

Inst. dj√ybrjv ghjpjhjv 1e,bnt1tv gf¥tv ctkjv gj1tv

vojnikom prozorom ljubiteljem panjem selom poljem

Loc. dj√ybre ghjpjhe 1e,bnt1e gf¥e ctke gj1e

vojniku prozoru ljubitelju panju selu polju
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First declension – A declension

Singular

Masculine Neuter

Hard Soft

Animate Inanimate Animate Inanimate

eagle interview hunter judges/jury name button

Nom. jhfj bynthd√e kjdfw ;bhb bvt leuvt

orao intervju lovac firi ime dugme

Gen. jhkf bynthd√ef kjdwf ;bhb√f bvtyf leuvtnf

orla intervjua lovca firija imena dugmeta

Dat. jhke bynthd√ee kjdwe ;bhb√e bvtye leuvtne

orlu intervjuu lovcu firiju imenu dugmetu

Acc. jhkf bynthd√e kjdwf ;bhb bvt leuvt

orla intervju lovca firi ime dugme

Voc. jhkt bynthd√ee kjdxt ;bhb√e bvt leuvt

orle intervjuu lovae firiju ime dugme

Inst. jhkjv bynthd√ejv kjdwtv ;bhb√tv bvtyjv leuvtnjv

orlom intervjuom lovcem firijem imenom dugmetom

Loc. jhke bynthd√ee kjdwe ;bhb√e bvtye leuvtne

orlu intervjuu lovcu firiju imenu dugmetu

Declension
of nouns
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First declension – A declension

Plural

Masculine Neuter

Hard Soft Hard Soft

Animate Inanimate Animate Inanimate

soldiers windows lovers (of logs villages fields
something)

Nom. dj√ybwb ghjpjhb 1e,bnt1b gf¥tdb ctkf gj1f

vojnici prozori ljubitelji panjevi sela polja

Gen. dj√ybrf ghjpjhf 1e,bnt1f gf¥tdf ctkf gj1f

vojnika prozora ljubitelja panjeva sela polja

Dat. djjybwbvf ghjpjhbvf 1e,bnt1bvf gf¥tdbvf ctkbvf gj1bvf

vojnicima prozorima ljubiteljima panjevima selima poljima

Acc. dj√ybrt ghjpjht 1e,bnt1t gf¥tdt ctkf gj1f

vojnike prozore ljubitelje panjeve sela polja

Voc. dj√ybwb ghjpjhb 1e,bnt1b gf¥tdb ctkf gj1f

vojnici prozori ljubitelji panjevi sela polja

Inst. dj√ybwbvf ghjpjhbvf 1e,bnt1bvf gf¥tdbvf ctkbvf gj1bvf

vojnicima prozorima ljubiteljima panjevima selima poljima

Loc. dj√ybwbvf ghjpjhbvf 1e,bnt1bvf gf¥tdbvf ctkbvf gj1bvf

vojnicima prozorima ljubiteljima panjevima selima poljima
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First declension – A declension

Plural

Masculine Neuter

Hard Soft

Animate Inanimate Animate Inanimate

eagles interviews hunters judges/juries names buttons

Nom. jhkjdb bynthd√eb kjdwb ;bhb√b bvtyf leuvtnf

orlovi intervjui lovci firiji imena dugmeta

Gen. jhkjdf bynthd√ef kjdfwf ;bhb√f bvtyf leuvtnf

orlova intervjua lovaca firija imena dugmeta

Dat. jhkjdbvf bynthd√ebvf kjdwbvf ;bhb√bvf bvtybvf leuvtnbvf

orlovima intervjuima lovcima firijima imenima dugmetima

Acc. jhkjdt bynthd√et kjdwt ;bhb√t bvtyf leuvtnf

orlove intervjue lovce firije imena dugmeta

Voc. jhkjdb bynthd√eb kjdwb ;bhb√b bvtyf leuvtnf

orlovi intervjui lovci firiji imena dugmeta

Inst. jhkjdbvf bynthd√ebvf kjdwbvf ;bhb√bvf bvtybvf leuvtnbvf

orlovima intervjuima lovcima firijima imenima dugmetima

Loc. jhkjdbvf bynthd√ebvf kjdwbvf ;bhb√bvf bvtybvf leuvtnbvf

orlovima intervjuima lovcima firijima imenima dugmetima

Declension
of nouns
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7.4.2 Feminine and masculine nouns ending in -a and
the noun vfnb/mati

Feminine and masculine nouns ending in -a belong to the second de-
clension. This declension is also referred to as the E declension because
of the -e endings of nouns in the genitive singular. There are no hard or
soft consonant distinctions in this declension, nor are there any animate/
inanimate endings.

The following types of nouns belong to this declension:

• All common nouns of feminine gender with an -a ending.
• The feminine noun мати/mati (mother), which takes the form

матер/mater through the cases.
• A small number of common nouns of masculine gender with an

-a ending. Although declining as feminine nouns, these nouns are
referred to as masculine nouns in the singular and feminine nouns
in the plural. These nouns generally refer to masculine animates:

cnfhtibyf stareeina officer, chief

dj2f vo]a leader

celb√f sudija judge

ckeuf sluga servant

vkflj;t¥f mladofenja bridegroom

• Proper feminine and masculine names and surnames ending in -a:

Hala Nada Nada (female)

Hbroka Nikola Nikola (male)

• Nouns declining as feminine but applicable to both genders, end-
ing in -a:

kenfkbwf lutalica wanderer

gb√fybwf pijanica drunk

bplf√bwf izdajica traitor

• Masculine nouns of foreign origin ending in -ист/ist, -т/t to which
the letter -а has been added, because of which they follow the
second declension in the singular, while joining the first declen-
sion in the plural:

cgjhnbcnf sportista sportsman

trjyjvbcnf ekonomista economist

nehbcnf turista tourist

ltvjrhfnf demokrata democrat
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• Nouns expressing endearment in both genders, ending in -a:

ltrf deka grandpa (m)

vtlf meda teddy bear (m)

• Collective nouns, which are plural in meaning but have a singular
form, ending in -a:

ujcgjlf gospoda gentry

;bdbyf fivina poultry

Several different endings may occur in the following cases depending
on the noun being declined:

In the dative and locative singular:

• The majority of nouns have an -и/i ending:

re≈b kuzi (to/on) the house

lheufhbwb drugarici (to/about) the girl-friend

ltlb dedi (to/about) grandfather

• Nouns denoting names of places with adjectival endings have an
-ој/oj ending:

Tyuktcrj√ Engleskoj (to/in) England

Vf2fhcrj√ Ma]arskoj (to/in) Hungary

In the vocative singular:

• The noun мати/mati (mother) has an -и/i ending;
• Most nouns and bisyllabic nouns ending in -ица/ica have an -o

ending:

Gnbwj! (gnbwf) Ptico! (ptica) (Hey) bird!

:tyj! (;tyf) Leno! (fena) (Hey) woman!

Ckeuj! (ckeuf) Slugo! (sluga) (Hey) servant!

• Proper nouns with short accents and names of places ending in
-ска/ska, -чка/aka, -шка/eka have the ending -a:

Kbkf! (Kbkf) Lila! (Lila) (Hey) Lila!

Vfhb√f! (Vfhb√f) Marija! (Marija) (Hey) Marija!

Vf2fhcrf! Ma}arska! (Hey) Hungary!
(Vf2fhcrf) (Ma]arska)

Declension
of nouns
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• While some names of places ending in -ка/ka have the ending -o:

Kbrj! (Kbrf) Liko! (Lika) (Hey) Lika!

• Nouns of more than two syllables ending in -ица/ica have the
ending -e:

kenfkbwt! (kenfkbwf) lutalice! (lutalica) (Hey) wanderer!

gb√fybwt! (gb√fybwf) pijanice! (pijanice) (Hey) drunkard!

enrbwt! ( enrbwf) lutkice! (lutkica) (Hey) doll! (dim.)

In the genitive plural:

• Most nouns, including those ending in consonants other than
-ст/st, -шт/et, -шч/ea, -шћ/ez, -зд/zd and -жд/fd, where a fleeting
a has been inserted, have an -a ending:

re≈f (re≈f) kuZa (kuza) (without) houses

celb√f (celb√f) sudija (sudija) (without) judges

gb√fybwf (gb√fybwt) pijanica (pijanica) (without) drunkards

;hnfdf (;hndf) Frtava (frtva) (without) victims

ptvf1f (ptv1f) zemalja (zemlja) (without) countries

• Nouns, the stems of which end in a cluster of consonants, but are
without the insertion of a fleeting a, have an -и/i ending:

aeynb (aeynf) funti (funta) (without) pounds

kjgnb (kjgnf) lopti (lopta) (without) balls

vjk,b (vjk,f) molbi (molba) (without) applications

vf√rb (vf√rf) majki (majka) (without) mothers

nf√yb (nf√yf) tajni (tajna) (without) secrets

• The nouns рука/ruka (hand), нога/noga (leg), слуга/sluga
(servant) have a -у/u ending:

here (herf) ruku (ruka) (without) arms

yjue (yjuf) nogu (noga) (without) legs

nn
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The endings for the second declension are as follows:

Singular Plural

Masculine Feminine Masculine Feminine

Nom. -f/a -f/a -t/e

-b/i

Gen. -t/e -f/a

-e/u

-b/i

Dat. -b/i -b/i -fvf

-j√/oj

Acc. -e/u -t/e

Voc. -f/a -t/e

-t/e

-j/o

-b/i

Inst. -jv/om -fvf

Loc. -b/i -b/i -fvf

-j√/oj

Declension
of nouns
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Second declension – E declension

Singular

Feminine Masculine

woman squirrel hand mother tourist slave

Nom. ;tyf dtdthbwf herf vfnb nehbcnf ckeuf

fena veverica ruka mati turista sluga

Gen. ;tyt dtdthbwt hert vfntht nehbcnt ckeut

fene veverice ruke matere turiste sluge

Dat. ;eyb dtdthbwb hewb vfnthb nehbcnb ckeub

feni veverici ruci materi turisti slugi

Acc. ;tye dtdthbwe here vfnth nehbcne ckeue

fenu vevericu ruku mater turistu slugu

Voc. ;tyj dtdthbwt herj vfnb nehbcnj ckeuj

feno veverice ruko mati turisto slugo

Inst. ;tyjv dtdthbwjv herjv vfnthjv nehbcnjv ckeujv

fenom vevericom rukom materom turistom slugom

Loc. ;tyb dtdthbwb hewb vfnthb nehbcnb ckeub

feni veverici ruci materi turisti slugi
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Second declension – E declension

Plural

Feminine Masculine

woman squirrel hand mother tourist slave

Nom. ;tyt dtdthbwt hert vfntht typbcnb/turisti ckeut

fene veverice ruke matere First declension sluge

Gen. ;tyf dtdthbwf here vfnthf ckeue

fene veverice ruke matera sluge

Dat. ;tyfvf dtdthbwfvf herfvf vfnthfvf ckeufvf

fenama vevericama rukama materama slugama

Acc. ;tyt dtdthbwt hert vfntht ckeut

fene veverice ruke matere sluge

Voc. ;tyt dtdthbwt hert vfntht ckeut

fene veverice ruke matere sluge

Inst. ;tyfvf dtdthbwfvf herfvf vfnthfvf ckeufvf

fenama vevericama rukama materama slugama

Loc. ;tyfvf dtdthbwfvf herfvf vfnthfvf ckeufvf

fenama vevericama rukama materama slugama
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7.4.3 Feminine nouns ending in a consonant, in -j, -jcn/ost or
-fl/ad, and the noun r≈b/kzi

The third declension is also referred to as the И/I declension because of
the -и/i endings of nouns in the genitive singular. There are no hard or
soft consonant distinctions in this declension, nor are there any animate/
inanimate endings.

The following types of nouns belong to this declension:

• Feminine nouns ending in a consonant in the nominative singular:

cndfh stvar thing

1e,fd ljubav love

• Feminine nouns ending in -o:

vbcfj misao thought

cj so salt

• Abstract feminine nouns ending in -ост/ost:

vbkjcn milost mercy

cndfhyjcn stvarnost reality

• Collective feminine nouns ending in -ад/ad:

ntkfl telad calves

√fu¥fl jagnjad lambs

• The feminine noun кћи/kzi (daughter).

Several different endings may occur in the following cases depending
on the noun being declined:

In the nominative and accusative singular:

• All the nouns have a consonant ending except for кћи/kzi, мисао/
misao and со/so:

1e,fd ljubav love

cndfh stvar thing

• The noun кћи/kzi has two forms in the nominative -кћи/kzi and
кћер/kzer:

r≈b kzi daughter

r≈th kzer daughter
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• The nouns мисао/misao and со/so end with the letter -o in the
nominative singular which reverts to л/l in its stem and through
the cases.

In the instrumental singular:

• The majority of nouns have an -и/i ending, particularly when
used with a preposition:

cf cndfhb sa stvari (with) a thing

cf vbckb sa misli (with) a thought

• For nouns used without a preposition and those whose stem ends
in ч/a, ж/f, ш/e, с/s, з/z, р/r, the -и/i ending can be replaced by
-ју/ju* or -у/u:

htxb reai (with) a word

htx√e reaju (with) a word

* In the instrumental singular, nouns whose stem ends in the consonants
-б/b, -в/v, -м/m or -п/p have the ending -2у/lju while those ending in
the letters -л/l, -н/n, -т/t, -д/d change to -2у/lju, -њу/nju, -ћу/zu and
-ђу/dju respectively.

1e,fdb/1e,fd1e ljubavi/ljubavlju (with) love

vbckb/vbi1e* misli/mielju* (with) a thought

cjkb/cj1e soli/solju (with) salt

vkfljcnb/vkflji≈e* mladosti/ (with) youth
mladoezu*

* The -с/s changes to -ш/e before the acquired ending.

In the genitive plural:

• Most nouns have an -и/i ending:

vkfljcnb (vkfljcn) mladosti (mladost) (without) youth

hfljcnb (hfljcn) radosti (radost) (without) joy

;fkjcnb (;fkjcn) falosti (falost) (without) sorrow

cjkb (cjkb) soli (so) (without) salt

Declension
of nouns
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vbckb (vbckb) misli (misao) (without) thoughts

ntkflb (ntkfl) teladi (telad) (without) calves

• The nouns очи/oai*, уши/uei*, кости/kosti, have a -ију/iju ending:

jxb√e (jxb) oAiju (oai) (without) eyes

eib√e (eib) uEiju (uei) (without) ears

rjcnb√e (rjcnb) kostiju (kosti) (without) bones

* These nouns have their singular form in the neuter gender which declines
in the first declension in the singular.

The endings for the third declension are as follows:

Singular Plural

Feminine

Nom. consonant -b/i

Gen. -b/i -b/i

-b√e/iju

Dat. -b/i -bvf/ima

Acc. consonant -b/i

Voc. -b/i

Inst. -b/i -bvf/ima

-√e/ju

-e/u

-1e/lju

Loc. -b/i -bvf/ima
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Third declension – B/I declension

Feminine singular

thing thought word daughter hen

Nom. cndfh vbcfj htx r≈b/r≈th rjrji

stvar misao rea kzi kokoe

Gen. cndfhb vbckb htxb r≈thb rjrjib

stvari misli reai kzeri kokoei

Dat. cndfhb vbckb htxb r≈thb rjrjib

stvari misli reai kzeri kokoei

Acc. cndfh vbcfj htx r≈b/r≈th rjrji

stvar misao rea kzi/kzer kokoe

Voc. cndfhb vbckb htxb r≈thb rjrjib

stvari misli reai kzeri kokoei

Inst. cndfhb vbckb/vbi1e htxb/htx√e r≈thb/r≈eh√e rjrjib/rjrji√e

stvari misli/miElju reai/reaju kzeri/kzerju kokoei/kokoeju

Loc. cndfhb vbckb htxb r≈thb rjrjib

stvari misli reai kzeri kokoei
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Third declension – B/I declension

Feminine plural

thing thought word daughter hen ears

Nom. cndfhb vbckb htxb r≈thb rjrjib eib

stvari misli reai kzeri kokoei uei

Gen. cndfhb vbckb htxb r≈thb rjrjib/rjrjib√e eib√e

stvari misli reai kzeri kokoei/kokoeiju ueiju

Dat. cndfhbvf vbckbvf htxbvf r≈thbvf rjrjibvf eibvf

stvarima mislima reaima kzerima kokoeima ueima

Acc. cndfhb vbckb htxb r≈thb rjrjib eib

stvari misli reai kzeri kokoei uei

Voc. cndfhb vbckb htxb r≈thb rjrjib eib

stvari misli reai kzeri kokoei uei

Inst. cndfhbvf vbckbvf htxbvf r≈thbvf rjrjibvf eibvf

stvarima mislima reaima kzerima kokoeima ueima

Loc. cndfhbvf vbckbvf htxbvf r≈thbvf rjrjibvf eibvf

stvarima mislima reaima kzerima kokoeima ueima
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7.4.4 Declension of irregular nouns

Nouns with irregular stems and endings have irregular declensions:

1 Infixes in -ов/ov and -ев/ev:
Most monosyllabic masculine nouns, with the exception of дан/
dan (day), коњ/konj (horse), зуб/zub (tooth), сат/sati (meaning
‘hour’ and not ‘clock’, which does have the infix -ов/ov), and
several others, have in the plural declension the following infixes
added to their stem preceding the regular plural case ending: -ов/
ov added to hard consonants:

uhfl – uhfljdb/grad – gradovi (town),
dh[ – dh[jdb/vrh – vrhovi (top), etc.

and -ев/ev added to soft consonants:

ve; – ve;tdb/muf – mufevi (husband), ge; – ge;tdb/puf
– pufevi (snail), rhf1 – rhf1tdb/kralj – kraljevi (king), etc.

The declension of these nouns in the singular is regular in the first
declension:

Singular Plural

Hard Soft Hard Soft

Nom. uhfl ge; uhfljdb ge;tdb

grad puf gradovi pufevi

Gen. uhflf ge;f uhfljdf ge;tdf

grada pufa gradova pufeva

Dat. uhfle ge;e uhfljdbvf ge;tdbvf

gradu pufu gradovima pufevima

Acc. uhfl ge;f uhfljdt ge;tdt

grad pufa gradove pufeve

Voc. uhflt ge;e uhfljdb ge;tdb

grade pufu gradovi pufevi

Inst. uhfljv ge;tv uhfljdbvf ge;tdbvf

gradom pufem gradovima pufevima

Loc. uhfle ge;e uhfljdbvf ge;tdbvf

gradu pufu gradovima pufevima



174

7
Nouns

2 Infixes in -ен/en and -ет/et:
Some neuter nouns ending in -e have the following infixes added
to the stem in the singular in the genitive, dative, instrumental
and locative cases, and in all cases in the plural:

-ен/en:

bvt/ime (name), dhtvt/vreme (time/weather), gktvt/pleme
(tribe), hfvt/rame (shoulder), ctvt/seme (seed), etc.

-ет/et:

leuvt/dugme (button), ntkt/tele (calf ), gbkt/pile (chick) and
lhdj/drvo (tree or wood) which has two plurals with different
meanings. The one meaning ‘tree’ has the above infix.

Singular Plural

name button name button

Nom. bvt leuvt bvtyf leuvtnf

ime dugme imena dugmeta

Gen. bvtyf leuvtnf bvtyf leuvtnf

imena dugmeta imena dugmeta

Dat. bvtye leuvtne bvtybvf leuvtnbvf

imenu dugmetu imenima dugmetima

Acc. bvt leuvt bvtyf leuvtnf

ime dugme imena dugmeta

Voc. bvt leuvt bvtyf leuvtnf

ime dugme imena dugmeta

Inst. bvtyjv leuvtnjv bvtybvf leuvtnbvf

imenom dugmetom imenima dugmetima

Loc. bvtye leuvtne bvtybvf leuvtnbvf

imenu dugmetu imenima dugmetima

The noun дете/dete (child) only declines in the singular, when it
declines in the same way as дугме/dugme (button).
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3 Infixes in -ес/es:
Some neuter nouns ending in -o (небо/nebo (sky), чудо/audo (mir-
acle, wonder)) have this infix added in the plural form only:

Singular Plural

sky skies

Nom. yt,j yt,tcf

nebo nebesa

Gen. yt,f yt,tcf

neba nebesa

Dat. yt,e yt,tcbvf

nebu nebesima

Acc. yt,j yt,tcf

nebo nebesa

Voc. yt,j yt,tcf

nebo nebesa

Inst. yt,jv yt,tcbvf

nebom nebesima

Loc. yt,e yt,tcbvf

nebu nebesima

Declension
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4 Nouns formed from verbs, where the ending -лац/lac replaces the
infinitive ending:

xbnfkfw/aitalac (reader) ghtdjlbkfw/prevodilac (interpreter)
herjdjlbkfw/rukovodilac (leader), etc.

have an irregular declension where the ending -лац /lac appears
only in the nominative singular and the genitive plural:

Singular Plural

reader readers

Nom. xbnfkfw xbnfjwb

aitalac aitaoci

Gen. xbnfjwf xbnfkfwf

aitaoca aitalaca

Dat. xbnfjwe xbnfjwbvf

aitaocu aitaocima

Acc. xbnfjwf xbnfjwt

aitaoca aitaoce

Voc. xbnfjxt xbnfjwb

aitaoAe aitaoci

Inst. xbnfjwtv xbnfjwbvf

aitaocem aitaocima

Loc. xbnfjwe xbnfjwbvf

aitaocu aitaocima
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5 Nouns ending in -ин/in which refer to a person belonging to a
certain place, nationality, religion, etc. drop the -ин/in ending in
the plural stem. The singular declension is regular:

Singular Plural

Serb Serbs

Nom. Ch,by Ch,b

Srbin Srbi

Gen. Ch,byf Ch,t

Srbina Srbe

Dat. Ch,bye Ch,bvf

Srbinu Srbima

Acc. Ch,byf Ch,t

Srbina Srbe

Voc. Ch,byt Ch,b

Srbine Srbi

Inst. Ch,byjv Ch,bvf

Srbinom Srbima

Loc. Ch,bye Ch,bvf

Srbinu Srbima

6 брат/brat (brother) is declined regularly in the singular in the first
declension. The plural form is браћа/braza and it declines as a
regular feminine noun in the second declension.

7 човек/aovek (man) has a singular only. Preceded by the numbers
2, 3 and 4, it declines as the genitive singular for masculine nouns
in the first declension.

In the plural (and after and including the number 5) човек/
aovek (man) becomes 2уди/ljudi (people), which also belongs to
the first declension, with an -и/i ending in the genitive plural.

Declension
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I, me ја ja

you ти ti

he он on

she она ona

it оно ono

we ми mi

you (to a group) ви vi

they (masc.) они oni

they (fem.) оне one

Hello! (fam.) Здраво! Zdravo!

Hello! (form.) Добар дан! Dobar dan!

Good morning! Добро јутро! Dobro jutro!

Good afternoon! Добар дан! Dobar dan!

Good evening! Добро вече! Dobro veče!

BASIC CONCEPTS. PART 1

1. Pronouns

2. Greetings. Salutations. Farewells



to say hello поздрављати се pozdravljati se

Hi! (hello) Здраво! Zdravo!

greeting (n) поздрав (м) pozdrav

to greet (vt) поздрављати pozdravljati

How are you? (form.) Како сте? Kako ste?

How are you? (fam.) Како си? Kako si?

What's new? Шта има ново? Šta ima novo?

Goodbye! (form.) Довиђења! Doviđenja!

Bye! (fam.) Здраво! Zdravo!

See you soon! До скорог виђења! Do skorog viđenja!

Farewell! (to a friend) Здраво! Zdravo!

Farewell! (form.) До виђења! Do viđenja!

to say goodbye опраштати се opraštati se

Cheers! Здраво! Zdravo!

Thank you! Cheers! Хвала! Hvala!

Thank you very
much!

Хвала лепо! Hvala lepo!

My pleasure! Нема на чему Nema na čemu

Don't mention it! Никакав проблем! Nikakav problem!

It was nothing Нема на чему Nema na čemu

Excuse me! (fam.) Извини! Izvini!

Excuse me! (form.) Извините! Izvinite!

to excuse (forgive) извинити izviniti



to apologize (vi) извињавати се izvinjavati se

My apologies Извињавам се Izvinjavam se

I'm sorry! Опростите! Oprostite!

to forgive (vt) опраштати opraštati

It's okay! (that's all
right)

У реду је! U redu je!

please (adv) молим molim

Don't forget! Немојте да
заборавите!

Nemojte da
zaboravite!

Certainly! Свакако! Svakako!

Of course not! Наравно да не! Naravno da ne!

Okay! (I agree) Цлажем се! Clažem se!

That's enough! Доста! Dosta!

Excuse me, … Извините, … Izvinite, ...

mister, sir господине (м) gospodine

madam госпођо (ж) gospođo

miss госпођице (ж) gospođice

young man младићу (м) mladiću

young man (little
boy)

дечаче (м) dečače

miss (little girl) девојчице (ж) devojčice

3. How to address



0 zero нула nula

1 one један jedan

2 two два dva

3 three три tri

4 four четири četiri

5 five пет pet

6 six шест šest

7 seven седам sedam

8 eight осам osam

9 nine девет devet

10 ten десет deset

11 eleven једанаест jedanaest

12 twelve дванаест dvanaest

13 thirteen тринаест trinaest

14 fourteen четрнаест četrnaest

15 fifteen петнаест petnaest

16 sixteen шеснаест šesnaest

17 seventeen седамнаест sedamnaest

18 eighteen осамнаест osamnaest

19 nineteen деветнаест devetnaest

4. Cardinal numbers. Part 1



20 twenty двадесет dvadeset

21 twenty-one двадесет и један dvadeset i jedan

22 twenty-two двадесет и два dvadeset i dva

23 twenty-three двадесет и три dvadeset i tri

30 thirty тридесет trideset

31 thirty-one тридесет и један trideset i jedan

32 thirty-two тридесет и два trideset i dva

33 thirty-three тридесет и три trideset i tri

40 forty четрдесет četrdeset

41 forty-one четрдесет и један četrdeset i jedan

42 forty-two четрдесет и два četrdeset i dva

43 forty-three четрдесет и три četrdeset i tri

50 fifty педесет pedeset

51 fifty-one педесет и један pedeset i jedan

52 fifty-two педесет и два pedeset i dva

53 fifty-three педесет и три pedeset i tri

60 sixty шездесет šezdeset

61 sixty-one шездесет и један šezdeset i jedan

62 sixty-two шездесет и два šezdeset i dva

63 sixty-three шездесет и три šezdeset i tri

70 seventy седамдесет sedamdeset

71 seventy-one седамдесет и
један

sedamdeset i jedan



72 seventy-two седамдесет и два sedamdeset i dva

73 seventy-three седамдесет и три sedamdeset i tri

80 eighty осамдесет osamdeset

81 eighty-one осамдесет и један osamdeset i jedan

82 eighty-two осамдесет и два osamdeset i dva

83 eighty-three осамдесет и три osamdeset i tri

90 ninety деведесет devedeset

91 ninety-one деведесет и један devedeset i jedan

92 ninety-two деведесет и два devedeset i dva

93 ninety-three деведесет и три devedeset i tri

100 one hundred сто sto

200 two hundred двеста dvesta

300 three hundred триста trista

400 four hundred четиристо četiristo

500 five hundred петсто petsto

600 six hundred шестсто šeststo

700 seven hundred седамсто sedamsto

800 eight hundred осамсто osamsto

900 nine hundred деветсто devetsto

5. Cardinal numbers. Part 2



1000 one thousand хиљада hiljada

2000 two thousand две хиљаде dve hiljade

3000 three thousand три хиљаде tri hiljade

10000 ten thousand десет хиљада deset hiljada

one hundred
thousand

сто хиљада sto hiljada

million милион (м) milion

billion милијарда (ж) milijarda

first (adj) први prvi

second (adj) други drugi

third (adj) трећи treći

fourth (adj) четврти četvrti

fifth (adj) пети peti

sixth (adj) шести šesti

seventh (adj) седми sedmi

eighth (adj) осми osmi

ninth (adj) девети deveti

tenth (adj) десети deseti

6. Ordinal numbers

7. Numbers. Fractions



fraction разломак (м) razlomak

one half једна половина jedna polovina

one third једна трећина jedna trećina

one quarter једна четвртина jedna četvrtina

one eighth једна осмина jedna osmina

one tenth једна десетина jedna desetina

two thirds две трећине dve trećine

three quarters три четвртине tri četvrtine

subtraction одузимање (с) oduzimanje

to subtract (vi, vt) одузимати oduzimati

division дељење (с) deljenje

to divide (vt) делити deliti

addition сабирање (с) sabiranje

to add up (vt) сабрати sabrati

to add (vi) збрајати zbrajati

multiplication множење (с) množenje

to multiply (vt) множити množiti

8. Numbers. Basic operations

9. Numbers. Miscellaneous



digit, figure цифра (ж) cifra

number број (м) broj

numeral број (м) broj

minus sign минус (м) minus

plus sign плус (м) plus

formula једначина (ж) jednačina

calculation израчунавање (с) izračunavanje

to count (vi, vt) бројати brojati

to count up избројати izbrojati

to compare (vt) упоређивати upoređivati

How much? Колико? Koliko?

sum, total збир (м) zbir

result резултат (м) rezultat

remainder остатак (м) ostatak

a few (e.g., ~ years
ago)

неколико nekoliko

little (I had ~ time) мало malo

the rest остало (с) ostalo

one and a half један и по jedan i po

dozen туце (с) tuce

in half (adv) напола napola

equally (evenly) подједнако podjednako

half половина (ж) polovina



time (three ~s) пут (м) put

to advise (vt) саветовати savetovati

to agree (say yes) слагати се slagati se

to answer (vi, vt) одговарати odgovarati

to apologize (vi) извињавати се izvinjavati se

to arrive (vi) долазити dolaziti

to ask (~ oneself) питати pitati

to ask (~ sb to do
sth)

молити moliti

to be (vi) бити biti

to be afraid плашити се, бојати
се

plašiti se, bojati se

to be hungry бити гладан biti gladan

to be interested in … интересовати се interesovati se

to be needed бити потребан biti potreban

to be surprised бити изненађен biti iznenađen

to be thirsty бити жедан biti žedan

to begin (vt) почињати počinjati

to belong to … припадати pripadati

to boast (vi) хвалисати се hvalisati se

10. The most important verbs. Part 1



to break (split into
pieces)

ломити lomiti

to call (~ for help) звати zvati

can (v aux) моћи moći

to catch (vt) хватати hvatati

to change (vt) променити promeniti

to choose (select) бирати birati

to come down (the
stairs)

спуштати се spuštati se

to compare (vt) упоређивати upoređivati

to complain (vi, vt) жалити се žaliti se

to confuse (mix up) бркати brkati

to continue (vt) наставити nastaviti

to control (vt) контролисати kontrolisati

to cook (dinner) кувати kuvati

to cost (vt) коштати koštati

to count (add up) сабирати sabirati

to count on … рачунати на … računati na …

to create (vt) направити napraviti

to cry (weep) плакати plakati

11. The most important verbs. Part 2



to deceive (vi, vt) обманути obmanuti

to decorate (tree,
street)

украшавати ukrašavati

to defend (a country,
etc.)

бранити braniti

to demand (request
firmly)

захтевати,
тражити

zahtevati, tražiti

to dig (vt) копати kopati

to discuss (vt) расправљати raspravljati

to do (vt) радити raditi

to doubt (have
doubts)

сумњати sumnjati

to drop (let fall) испустити ispustiti

to enter (room,
house, etc.)

ући ući

to excuse (forgive) опростити oprostiti

to exist (vi) постојати postojati

to expect (foresee) предвидети predvideti

to explain (vt) објашњавати objašnjavati

to fall (vi) падати padati

to fancy (vt) свиђати се sviđati se

to find (vt) наћи naći

to finish (vt) завршавати završavati

to fly (vi) летети leteti

to follow … (come пратити pratiti



after)

to forget (vi, vt) заборављати zaboravljati

to forgive (vt) опраштати opraštati

to give (vt) давати davati

to give a hint наговестити nagovestiti

to go (on foot) ићи ići

to go for a swim купати се kupati se

to go out (for dinner,
etc.)

изаћи izaći

to guess (the
answer)

одгонетнути odgonetnuti

to have (vt) имати imati

to have breakfast доручковати doručkovati

to have dinner вечерати večerati

to have lunch ручати ručati

to hear (vt) чути čuti

to help (vt) помагати pomagati

to hide (vt) крити kriti

to hope (vi, vt) надати се nadati se

to hunt (vi, vt) ловити loviti

to hurry (vi) журити се žuriti se

12. The most important verbs. Part 3



to inform (vt) информисати informisati

to insist (vi, vt) инсистирати insistirati

to insult (vt) вређати vređati

to invite (vt) позвати pozvati

to joke (vi) шалити се šaliti se

to keep (vt) чувати čuvati

to keep silent ћутати ćutati

to kill (vt) убити ubiti

to know (sb) знати znati

to know (sth) знати znati

to laugh (vi) смејати се smejati se

to liberate (city, etc.) ослободити osloboditi

to look for …
(search)

тражити tražiti

to love (sb) волети voleti

to make a mistake грешити grešiti

to manage, to run руководити rukovoditi

to mean (signify) означавати označavati

to mention (talk
about)

спомињати spominjati

to miss (school, etc.) пропустити propustiti

to notice (see) запазити zapaziti

to object (vi, vt) приговарати prigovarati



to observe (see) посматрати,
гледати

posmatrati, gledati

to open (vt) отворити otvoriti

to order (meal, etc.) наручити naručiti

to order (mil.) наређивати naređivati

to own (possess) поседовати posedovati

to participate (vi) учествовати učestvovati

to pay (vi, vt) платити platiti

to permit (vt) дозвољавати dozvoljavati

to plan (vt) планирати planirati

to play (children) играти се igrati se

to pray (vi, vt) молити се moliti se

to prefer (vt) давати предност davati prednost

to promise (vt) обећати obećati

to pronounce (vt) изговарати izgovarati

to propose (vt) предлагати predlagati

to punish (vt) казнити kazniti

to read (vi, vt) читати čitati

to recommend (vt) препоручивати preporučivati

to refuse (vi, vt) одбити odbiti

13. The most important verbs. Part 4



to regret (be sorry) жалити žaliti

to rent (sth from sb) изнајмити iznajmiti

to repeat (say again) поновити ponoviti

to reserve, to book резервисати rezervisati

to run (vi) трчати trčati

to save (rescue) спасити spasiti

to say (~ thank you) рећи reći

to scold (vt) грдити grditi

to see (vt) видети videti

to sell (vt) продавати prodavati

to send (vt) послати poslati

to shoot (vi) пуцати pucati

to shout (vi) викати vikati

to show (vt) показати pokazati

to sign (document) потписати potpisati

to sit down (vi) сести sesti

to smile (vi) осмехнути се osmehnuti se

to speak (vi, vt) говорити govoriti

to steal (money, etc.) красти krasti

to stop (for pause,
etc.)

зауставити се zaustaviti se

to stop (please ~
calling me)

прекинути prekinuti



to study (vt) студирати studirati

to swim (vi) пливати plivati

to take (vt) узети uzeti

to think (vi, vt) мислити misliti

to threaten (vt) претити pretiti

to touch (with hands) дирати dirati

to translate (vt) преводити prevoditi

to trust (vt) веровати verovati

to try (attempt) пробати probati

to turn (e.g., ~ left) скренути skrenuti

to underestimate (vt) потцењивати potcenjivati

to understand (vt) разумети razumeti

to unite (vt) ујединити ujediniti

to wait (vt) чекати čekati

to want (wish, desire) хтети hteti

to warn (vt) упозорити upozoriti

to work (vi) радити raditi

to write (vt) писати pisati

to write down записивати zapisivati

colour боја (ж) boja

14. Colours



shade (tint) нијанса (ж) nijansa

hue тон (м) ton

rainbow дуга (ж) duga

white (adj) бео beo

black (adj) црн crn

grey (adj) сив siv

green (adj) зелен zelen

yellow (adj) жут žut

red (adj) црвен crven

blue (adj) плав plav

light blue (adj) светло плав svetlo plav

pink (adj) ружичаст ružičast

orange (adj) наранџаст narandžast

violet (adj) љубичаст ljubičast

brown (adj) браон braon

golden (adj) златан zlatan

silvery (adj) сребрни srebrni

beige (adj) беж bež

cream (adj) крем krem

turquoise (adj) тиркизан tirkizan

cherry red (adj) боја вишње boja višnje

lilac (adj) лила lila

crimson (adj) гримизан grimizan



light (adj) светао svetao

dark (adj) таман taman

bright, vivid (adj) јарки jarki

coloured (pencils) обојен obojen

colour (e.g. ~ film) у боји u boji

black-and-white (adj) црно-бели crno-beli

plain (one-coloured) једнобојан jednobojan

multicoloured (adj) разнобојан raznobojan

Who? Ко? Ko?

What? Шта? Šta?

Where? (at, in) Где? Gde?

Where (to)? Куда? Kuda?

From where? Одакле? Odakle?

When? Када? Kada?

Why? (What for?) Зашто? Због чега? Zašto? Zbog čega?

Why? (~ are you
crying?)

Зашто? Zašto?

What for? Због чега? Zbog čega?

How? (in what way) Како? Kako?

What? (What kind of Какав? Kakav?

15. Questions



…?)

Which? Који? Koji?

To whom? Коме? Kome?

About whom? О коме? O kome?

About what? О чему? O čemu?

With whom? С ким? S kim?

How many? How
much?

Колико? Koliko?

Whose? Чији? Чија? Чије? Čiji? Čija? Čije?

with (accompanied
by)

са sa

without без bez

to (indicating
direction)

у u

about (talking ~ …) о o

before (in time) пре pre

in front of … испред ispred

under (beneath,
below)

испод ispod

above (over) изнад iznad

on (atop) на na

16. Prepositions



from (off, out of) из iz

of (made from) од od

in (e.g. ~ ten
minutes)

за za

over (across the top
of)

преко preko

Where? (at, in) Где? Gde?

here (adv) овде ovde

there (adv) тамо tamo

somewhere (to be) негде negde

nowhere (not
anywhere)

нигде nigde

by (near, beside) код kod

by the window код прозора kod prozora

Where (to)? Куда? Kuda?

here (e.g. come ~!) овамо ovamo

there (e.g. to go ~) тамо tamo

from here (adv) одавде odavde

from there (adv) оданде odande

close (adv) близу blizu

17. Function words. Adverbs. Part 1



far (adv) далеко daleko

near (e.g. ~ Paris) у близини u blizini

nearby (adv) у близини u blizini

not far (adv) недалеко nedaleko

left (adj) леви levi

on the left слева sleva

to the left лево levo

right (adj) десни desni

on the right здесна zdesna

to the right десно desno

in front (adv) спреда spreda

front (as adj) предњи prednji

ahead (the kids ran
~)

унапред unapred

behind (adv) иза iza

from behind отпозади otpozadi

back (towards the
rear)

унатраг unatrag

middle средина (ж) sredina

in the middle у средини u sredini

at the side са стране sa strane

everywhere (adv) свуда svuda



around (in all
directions)

око oko

from inside изнутра iznutra

somewhere (to go) некуда nekuda

straight (directly) право pravo

back (e.g. come ~) назад nazad

from anywhere однекуд odnekud

from somewhere од негде od negde

firstly (adv) прво prvo

secondly (adv) друго drugo

thirdly (adv) треће treće

suddenly (adv) изненада iznenada

at first (in the
beginning)

у почетку u početku

for the first time први пут prvi put

long before … много пре … mnogo pre …

anew (over again) поново ponovo

for good (adv) заувек zauvek

never (adv) никад nikad

again (adv) опет opet

now (adv) сада sada

often (adv) често često

then (adv) тада tada



urgently (quickly) хитно hitno

usually (adv) обично obično

by the way, … узгред, … uzgred, …

possible (that is ~) могуће moguće

probably (adv) вероватно verovatno

maybe (adv) можда možda

besides … осим тога … osim toga …

that's why … због тога … zbog toga ...

in spite of … без обзира на … bez obzira na …

thanks to … захваљујући … zahvaljujući …

what (pron.) шта šta

that (conj.) да da

something нешто nešto

anything (something) нешто nešto

nothing ништа ništa

who (pron.) ко ko

someone неко neko

somebody неко neko

nobody нико niko

nowhere (a voyage
to ~)

никуд nikud

nobody's ничији ničiji

somebody's нечији nečiji



so (I'm ~ glad) тако tako

also (as well) такође takođe

too (as well) исто, такође isto, takođe

Why? Зашто? Zašto?

for some reason из неког разлога iz nekog razloga

because … зато што … zato što …

for some purpose због нечега zbog nečega

and и i

or или ili

but али ali

for (e.g. ~ me) за za

too (excessively) сувише, превише suviše, previše

only (exclusively) само samo

exactly (adv) тачно tačno

about (more or less) око oko

approximately (adv) приближно približno

approximate (adj) приближан približan

almost (adv) скоро, замало skoro, zamalo

the rest остало (с) ostalo

18. Function words. Adverbs. Part 2



the other (second) други drugi

other (different) другачији drugačiji

each (adj) свак svak

any (no matter
which)

било који bilo koji

many, much (a lot of) много mnogo

many people многи mnogi

all (everyone) сви svi

in return for … у замену за … u zamenu za …

in exchange (adv) у замену u zamenu

by hand (made) ручно ručno

hardly (negative
opinion)

једва да jedva da

probably (adv) вероватно verovatno

on purpose
(intentionally)

намерно namerno

by accident (adv) случајно slučajno

very (adv) врло vrlo

for example (adv) на пример na primer

between између između

among међу među

so much (such a lot) толико toliko

especially (adv) нарочито naročito



Monday понедељак (м) ponedeljak

Tuesday уторак (м) utorak

Wednesday среда (ж) sreda

Thursday четвртак (м) četvrtak

Friday петак (м) petak

Saturday субота (ж) subota

Sunday недеља (ж) nedelja

today (adv) данас danas

tomorrow (adv) сутра sutra

the day after
tomorrow

прекосутра prekosutra

yesterday (adv) јуче juče

the day before
yesterday

прекјуче prekjuče

day дан (м) dan

working day радни дан (м) radni dan

BASIC CONCEPTS. PART 2

19. Weekdays



public holiday празничан дан (м) prazničan dan

day off слободан дан (м) slobodan dan

weekend викенд (м) vikend

all day long цео дан ceo dan

the next day (adv) сутрадан sutradan

two days ago пре два дана pre dva dana

the day before уочи uoči

daily (adj) свакодневни svakodnevni

every day (adv) сваки дан svaki dan

week недеља (ж) nedelja

last week (adv) прошле недеље prošle nedelje

next week (adv) следеће недеље sledeće nedelje

weekly (adj) недељни nedeljni

every week (adv) недељно nedeljno

twice a week два пута недељно dva puta nedeljno

every Tuesday сваког уторка svakog utorka

morning јутро (с) jutro

in the morning ујутру ujutru

noon, midday подне (с) podne

in the afternoon поподне popodne

20. Hours. Day and night



evening вече (с) veče

in the evening увече uveče

night ноћ (ж) noć

at night ноћу noću

midnight поноћ (ж) ponoć

second секунд (м) sekund

minute минут (м) minut

hour сат (м) sat

half an hour пола (ж) сата pola sata

a quarter-hour четврт сата (ж) četvrt sata

fifteen minutes петнаест минута petnaest minuta

24 hours двадесет четири
сата

dvadeset četiri sata

sunrise излазак (м) сунца izlazak sunca

dawn свануће (с) svanuće

early morning рано јутро (с) rano jutro

sunset залазак (м) сунца zalazak sunca

early in the morning рано ујутру rano ujutru

this morning јутрос jutros

tomorrow morning сутра ујутру sutra ujutru

this afternoon овог поподнева ovog popodneva

in the afternoon поподне popodne

tomorrow afternoon сутра поподне sutra popodne



tonight (this evening) вечерас večeras

tomorrow night сутра увече sutra uveče

at 3 o'clock sharp тачно у три сата tačno u tri sata

about 4 o'clock око четири сата oko četiri sata

by 12 o'clock до дванаест сати do dvanaest sati

in 20 minutes за двадесет
минута

za dvadeset minuta

in an hour за сат времена za sat vremena

on time (adv) на време na vreme

a quarter to … четврт (м) četvrt

within an hour у року од сат
времена

u roku od sat
vremena

every 15 minutes сваких петнаест
минута

svakih petnaest
minuta

round the clock цео дан и ноћ ceo dan i noć

January јануар (м) januar

February фебруар (м) februar

March март (м) mart

April април (м) april

May мај (м) maj

June јун (м), јуни (м) jun, juni

21. Months. Seasons



July јули (м) juli

August август (м) avgust

September септембар (м) septembar

October октобар (м) oktobar

November новембар (м) novembar

December децембар (м) decembar

spring пролеће (с) proleće

in spring у пролеће u proleće

spring (as adj) пролећни prolećni

summer лето (с) leto

in summer лети leti

summer (as adj) летњи letnji

autumn јесен (ж) jesen

in autumn у јесен u jesen

autumn (as adj) јесењи jesenji

winter зима (ж) zima

in winter зими zimi

winter (as adj) зимски zimski

month месец (м) mesec

this month овог месеца ovog meseca

next month следећег месеца sledećeg meseca

last month прошлог месеца prošlog meseca



a month ago пре месец дана pre mesec dana

in a month (a month
later)

за месец дана za mesec dana

in 2 months (2
months later)

за два месеца za dva meseca

the whole month цео месец ceo mesec

all month long током целог
месеца

tokom celog meseca

monthly (~
magazine)

месечни mesečni

monthly (adv) месечно mesečno

every month сваког месеца svakog meseca

twice a month два пута месечно dva puta mesečno

year година (ж) godina

this year ове године ove godine

next year следеће године sledeće godine

last year прошла година prošla godina

a year ago пре годину дана pre godinu dana

in a year за годину дана za godinu dana

in two years за две године za dve godine

the whole year цела година cela godina

all year long током целе године tokom cele godine

every year сваке године svake godine

annual (adj) годишњи godišnji



annually (adv) годишње godišnje

4 times a year четири пута
годишње

četiri puta godišnje

date (e.g. today's ~) датум (м) datum

date (e.g. ~ of birth) датум (м) datum

calendar календар (м) kalendar

half a year пола (ж) године pola godine

six months полугодиште (с) polugodište

season (summer,
etc.)

сезона (ж) sezona

century век (м) vek

time време (с) vreme

moment часак (м) časak

instant (n) тренутак (м) trenutak

instant (adj) тренутан trenutan

lapse (of time) раздобље (с) razdoblje

life живот (м) život

eternity вечност (ж) večnost

epoch епоха (ж) epoha

era ера (ж) era

22. Time. Miscellaneous



cycle циклус (м) ciklus

period период (м) period

term (short-~) рок (м) rok

the future будућност (ж) budućnost

future (as adj) будући budući

next time следећи пут sledeći put

the past прошлост (ж) prošlost

past (recent) прошли prošli

last time прошлог пута prošlog puta

later (adv) касније kasnije

after (prep.) после posle

nowadays (adv) у данашње време u današnje vreme

now (adv) сада sada

immediately (adv) одмах odmah

soon (adv) ускоро uskoro

in advance
(beforehand)

унапред unapred

a long time ago одавно odavno

recently (adv) недавно nedavno

destiny судбина (ж) sudbina

memories (childhood
~)

успомене (ж мн) uspomene

archives архив (м) arhiv



during … за време … za vreme …

long, a long time
(adv)

дуго dugo

not long (adv) кратко kratko

early (in the morning) рано rano

late (not early) касно kasno

forever (for good) заувек zauvek

to start (begin) почињати počinjati

to postpone (vt) одложити odložiti

at the same time истовремено istovremeno

permanently (adv) стално stalno

constant (noise,
pain)

константан konstantan

temporary (adj) привремен privremen

sometimes (adv) понекад ponekad

rarely (adv) ретко retko

often (adv) често često

rich (adj) богат bogat

poor (adj) сиромашан siromašan

ill, sick (adj) болестан bolestan

23. Opposites



well (not sick) здрав zdrav

big (adj) велики veliki

small (adj) мали mali

quickly (adv) брзо brzo

slowly (adv) споро sporo

fast (adj) брз brz

slow (adj) спор spor

glad (adj) весео veseo

sad (adj) тужан tužan

together (adv) заједно zajedno

separately (adv) одвојено odvojeno

aloud (to read) гласно glasno

silently (to oneself) у себи u sebi

tall (adj) висок visok

low (adj) низак nizak

deep (adj) дубок dubok

shallow (adj) плитак plitak

yes да da

no не ne

distant (in space) удаљен udaljen

nearby (adj) близак blizak



far (adv) далеко daleko

nearby (adv) близу blizu

long (adj) дуг, дугачак dug, dugačak

short (adj) кратак kratak

good (kindhearted) добар dobar

evil (adj) зао zao

married (adj) ожењен oženjen

single (adj) неожењен neoženjen

to forbid (vt) забранити zabraniti

to permit (vt) дозволити dozvoliti

end крај (м) kraj

beginning почетак (м) početak

left (adj) леви levi

right (adj) десни desni

first (adj) први prvi

last (adj) последњи poslednji

crime злочин (м) zločin

punishment казна (ж) kazna

to order (vt) наредити narediti

to obey (vi, vt) потчинити се potčiniti se



straight (adj) прав prav

curved (adj) крив kriv

paradise рај (м) raj

hell пакао (м) pakao

to be born родити се roditi se

to die (vi) умрети umreti

strong (adj) снажан snažan

weak (adj) слаб slab

old (adj) стар star

young (adj) млад mlad

old (adj) стар star

new (adj) нов nov

hard (adj) чврст čvrst

soft (adj) мек, мекан mek, mekan

warm (tepid) топао topao

cold (adj) хладан hladan

fat (adj) дебео debeo

thin (adj) танак, сувоњав tanak, suvonjav

narrow (adj) узак uzak

wide (adj) широк širok

good (adj) добар dobar



bad (adj) лош loš

brave (adj) храбар hrabar

cowardly (adj) кукавички kukavički

square квадрат (м) kvadrat

square (as adj) квадратан kvadratan

circle круг (м) krug

round (adj) округао okrugao

triangle троугао (м) trougao

triangular (adj) троугласт trouglast

oval овал (м) oval

oval (as adj) овалан ovalan

rectangle правоугаоник (м) pravougaonik

rectangular (adj) правоугаон pravougaon

pyramid пирамида (ж) piramida

rhombus ромб (м) romb

trapezium трапез (м) trapez

cube коцка (ж) kocka

prism призма (ж) prizma

circumference кружница (ж) kružnica

24. Lines and shapes



sphere сфера (ж) sfera

ball (solid sphere) кугла (ж) kugla

diameter пречник (м) prečnik

radius полупречник (м) poluprečnik

perimeter (circle's ~) периметар (м) perimetar

centre центар (м) centar

horizontal (adj) хоризонталан horizontalan

vertical (adj) вертикалан vertikalan

parallel (n) паралела (ж) paralela

parallel (as adj) паралелан paralelan

line линија (ж) linija

stroke црта (ж) crta

straight line права линија (ж) prava linija

curve (curved line) крива (ж) kriva

thin (line, etc.) танак tanak

contour (outline) контура (ж) kontura

intersection пресек (м) presek

right angle прав угао (м) prav ugao

segment сегмент (м) segment

sector сектор (м) sektor

side (of triangle) страна (ж) strana

angle угао (м) ugao



weight тежина (ж) težina

length дужина (ж) dužina

width ширина (ж) širina

height висина (ж) visina

depth дубина (ж) dubina

volume запремина (ж) zapremina

area површина (ж) površina

gram грам (м) gram

milligram милиграм (м) miligram

kilogram килограм (м) kilogram

ton тона (ж) tona

pound фунта (ж) funta

ounce унца (ж) unca

metre метар (м) metar

millimetre милиметар (м) milimetar

centimetre сантиметар (м) santimetar

kilometre километар (м) kilometar

mile миља (ж) milja

inch палац (м) palac

foot стопа (ж) stopa

yard јарда (ж) jarda

25. Units of measurement



square metre квадратни метар
(м)

kvadratni metar

hectare хектар (м) hektar

litre литар (м) litar

degree степен (ж) stepen

volt волт (м) volt

ampere ампер (м) amper

horsepower коњска снага (ж) konjska snaga

quantity количина (ж) količina

a little bit of … мало … malo …

half половина (ж) polovina

dozen туце (с) tuce

piece (item) комад (м) komad

size величина (ж) veličina

scale (map ~) размер (м) razmer

minimal (adj) минималан minimalan

the smallest (adj) најмањи najmanji

medium (adj) средњи srednji

maximal (adj) максималан maksimalan

the largest (adj) највећи najveći

26. Containers



canning jar (glass ~) тегла (ж) tegla

tin, can лименка (ж) limenka

bucket ведро (с) vedro

barrel буре (с) bure

wash basin (e.g.,
plastic ~)

лавор (м) lavor

tank (100L water ~) резервоар (м) rezervoar

hip flask чутурица (ж) čuturica

jerrycan канта (ж) kanta

tank (e.g., tank car) цистерна (ж) cisterna

mug кригла (ж) krigla

cup (of coffee, etc.) шоља (ж) šolja

saucer тацна (ж) tacna

glass (tumbler) чаша (ж) čaša

wine glass чаша (ж) за вино čaša za vino

stock pot (soup pot) лонац (м) lonac

bottle (~ of wine) боца (ж), флаша
(ж)

boca, flaša

neck (of the bottle,
etc.)

грлић (м) grlić

carafe (decanter) бокал (м) bokal

pitcher крчаг (м) krčag

vessel (container) суд (м) sud



pot (crock,
stoneware ~)

лонац (м) lonac

vase ваза (ж) vaza

bottle (perfume ~) боца, бочица (ж) boca, bočica

vial, small bottle бочица (ж) bočica

tube (of toothpaste) туба (ж) tuba

sack (bag) џак (м) džak

bag (paper ~, plastic
~)

кеса (ж) kesa

packet (of cigarettes,
etc.)

пакла (ж) pakla

box (e.g. shoebox) кутија (ж) kutija

crate сандук (м) sanduk

basket корпа (ж) korpa

material материјал (м) materijal

wood (n) дрво (с) drvo

wood-, wooden (adj) дрвен drven

glass (n) стакло (с) staklo

glass (as adj) стаклен staklen

stone (n) камен (м) kamen

27. Materials



stone (as adj) камен kamen

plastic (n) пластика (ж) plastika

plastic (as adj) пластичан plastičan

rubber (n) гума (ж) guma

rubber (as adj) гумен gumen

cloth, fabric (n) тканина (ж) tkanina

fabric (as adj) од тканине od tkanine

paper (n) папир (м) papir

paper (as adj) папиран papiran

cardboard (n) картон (м) karton

cardboard (as adj) картонски kartonski

polyethylene полиетилен (м) polietilen

cellophane целофан (м) celofan

linoleum линолеум (м) linoleum

plywood шперплоча (ж) šperploča

porcelain (n) порцелан (м) porcelan

porcelain (as adj) порцелански porcelanski

clay (n) глина (ж) glina

clay (as adj) земљан, од глине zemljan, od gline

ceramic (n) керамика (ж) keramika

ceramic (as adj) керамички keramički



metal (n) метал (м) metal

metal (as adj) металан metalan

alloy (n) легура (ж) legura

gold (n) злато (с) zlato

gold, golden (adj) златан zlatan

silver (n) сребро (с) srebro

silver (as adj) сребрни srebrni

iron (n) гвожђе (с) gvožđe

iron-, made of iron
(adj)

гвозден gvozden

steel (n) челик (м) čelik

steel (as adj) челичан čeličan

copper (n) бакар (м) bakar

copper (as adj) бакарни bakarni

aluminium (n) алуминијум (м) aluminijum

aluminium (as adj) алуминијумски aluminijumski

bronze (n) бронза (ж) bronza

bronze (as adj) бронзан bronzan

brass месинг (м) mesing

nickel никл (м) nikl

platinum платина (ж) platina

28. Metals



mercury жива (ж) živa

tin калај (м) kalaj

lead олово (с) olovo

zinc цинк (м) cink



human being човек (м) čovek

man (adult male) мушкарац (м) muškarac

woman жена (ж) žena

child дете (с) dete

girl девојчица (ж) devojčica

boy дечак (с) dečak

teenager тинејџер (м) tinejdžer

old man старац (м) starac

old woman старица (ж) starica

organism (body) организам (м) organizam

heart срце (с) srce

HUMAN BEING

HUMAN BEING. THE BODY

29. Humans. Basic concepts

30. Human anatomy



blood крв (ж) krv

artery артерија (ж) arterija

vein вена (ж) vena

brain мозак (м) mozak

nerve живац (м) živac

nerves живци (м мн) živci

vertebra кичмени пршљен
(м)

kičmeni pršljen

spine (backbone) кичма (ж) kičma

stomach (organ) желудац (м) želudac

intestines, bowels црева (с мн) creva

intestine (e.g. large
~)

црево (с) crevo

liver јетра (ж) jetra

kidney бубрег (м) bubreg

bone кост (ж) kost

skeleton костур (м) kostur

rib ребро (с) rebro

skull лобања (ж) lobanja

muscle мишић (м) mišić

biceps бицепс (м) biceps

triceps трицепс (м) triceps

tendon тетива (ж) tetiva



joint зглоб (м) zglob

lungs плућа (с мн) pluća

genitals полни органи (м
мн)

polni organi

skin кожа (ж) koža

head глава (ж) glava

face лице (с) lice

nose нос (м) nos

mouth уста (с мн) usta

eye око (с) oko

eyes очи (с мн) oči

pupil зеница (ж) zenica

eyebrow обрва (ж) obrva

eyelash трепавица (ж) trepavica

eyelid капак (м) kapak

tongue језик (м) jezik

tooth зуб (м) zub

lips усне (ж мн) usne

cheekbones јагодице (ж мн) jagodice

gum десни (с мн) desni

palate непце (с) nepce

31. Head



nostrils ноздрве (ж мн) nozdrve

chin брада (ж) brada

jaw вилица (ж) vilica

cheek образ (м) obraz

forehead чело (с) čelo

temple слепоочница (ж) slepoočnica

ear ухо (с) uho

back of the head потиљак (м) potiljak

neck врат (м) vrat

throat грло (с) grlo

hair коса (ж) kosa

hairstyle фризура (ж) frizura

haircut фризура (ж) frizura

wig перика (ж) perika

moustache бркови (м мн) brkovi

beard брада (ж) brada

to have (a beard,
etc.)

носити nositi

plait плетеница (ж) pletenica

sideboards зулуфи (м мн) zulufi

red-haired (adj) риђ riđ

grey (hair) сед sed

bald (adj) ћелав ćelav



bald patch ћела (ж) ćela

ponytail коњски реп (м) konjski rep

fringe шишке (мн) šiške

hand шака (ж) šaka

arm рука (ж) ruka

finger прст (м) prst

toe ножни прст (м) nožni prst

thumb палац (м) palac

little finger мали прст (м) mali prst

nail нокат (м) nokat

fist песница (ж) pesnica

palm длан (ж) dlan

wrist запешће (с) zapešće

forearm подлактица (ж) podlaktica

elbow лакат (м) lakat

shoulder раме (с) rame

leg нога (ж) noga

foot стопало (с) stopalo

knee колено (с) koleno

32. Human body



calf (part of leg) лист (м) list

hip кук (м) kuk

heel пета (ж) peta

body тело (с) telo

stomach трбух (м) trbuh

chest прса (мн) prsa

breast груди (ж мн) grudi

flank бок (м) bok

back леђа (мн) leđa

lower back крста (с мн) krsta

waist струк (м) struk

navel (belly button) пупак (м) pupak

buttocks стражњица (ж) stražnjica

bottom задњица (ж) zadnjica

beauty spot младеж (м) mladež

birthmark (café au
lait spot)

белег, младеж (м) beleg, mladež

tattoo тетоважа (ж) tetovaža

scar ожиљак (м) ožiljak



clothes одећа (ж) odeća

outerwear горња одећа (ж) gornja odeća

winter clothing зимска одећа (ж) zimska odeća

coat (overcoat) капут (м) kaput

fur coat бунда (ж) bunda

fur jacket кратка бунда (ж) kratka bunda

down coat перјана јакна (ж) perjana jakna

jacket (e.g. leather ~) јакна (ж) jakna

raincoat (trenchcoat,
etc.)

кишни мантил (м) kišni mantil

waterproof (adj) водоотпоран vodootporan

shirt (button shirt) кошуља (ж) košulja

trousers панталоне (ж мн) pantalone

CLOTHING AND ACCESSORIES

33. Outerwear. Coats

34. Men's and women's clothing



jeans фармерке (ж мн) farmerke

suit jacket сако (м) sako

suit одело (с) odelo

dress (frock) хаљина (ж) haljina

skirt сукња (ж) suknja

blouse блуза (ж) bluza

knitted jacket
(cardigan, etc.)

џемпер (м) džemper

jacket (of woman's
suit)

жакет (м) žaket

T-shirt мајица (ж) majica

shorts (short
trousers)

шортс (м) šorts

tracksuit спортски костим
(м)

sportski kostim

bathrobe баде мантил (м) bade mantil

pyjamas пиџама (ж) pidžama

jumper (sweater) џемпер (м) džemper

pullover пуловер (м) pulover

waistcoat прслук (м) prsluk

tailcoat фрак (м) frak

dinner suit смокинг (м) smoking

uniform униформа (ж) uniforma



workwear радно одело (с) radno odelo

boiler suit комбинезон (м) kombinezon

coat (e.g. doctor's
smock)

мантил (м) mantil

underwear доње рубље (с) donje rublje

pants боксерице (ж мн) bokserice

panties гаћице (ж мн) gaćice

vest (singlet) мајица (ж) majica

socks чарапе (ж мн) čarape

nightgown спаваћица (ж) spavaćica

bra грудњак (м) grudnjak

knee highs (knee-
high socks)

доколенице (ж мн) dokolenice

tights грилонке (ж мн) grilonke

stockings (hold ups) хулахопке (ж мн) hulahopke

swimsuit, bikini купаћи костим (м) kupaći kostim

hat капа (ж) kapa

trilby hat шешир (м) šešir

35. Clothing. Underwear

36. Headwear



baseball cap качкет (м) kačket

flatcap енглеска капа (ж) engleska kapa

beret беретка (ж) beretka

hood капуљача (ж) kapuljača

panama hat панама-шешир (м) panama-šešir

knit cap (knitted hat) плетена капа (ж) pletena kapa

headscarf марама (ж) marama

women's hat женски шешир (м) ženski šešir

hard hat кацига (ж) kaciga

forage cap војничка капа,
титовка (ж)

vojnička kapa,
titovka

helmet шлем (м) šlem

bowler полуцилиндар (м) polucilindar

top hat цилиндар (м) cilindar

footwear обућа (ж) obuća

shoes (men's shoes) ципеле (ж мн) cipele

shoes (women's
shoes)

ципеле (ж мн) cipele

boots (e.g., cowboy
~)

чизме (ж мн) čizme

37. Footwear



carpet slippers папуче (ж мн) papuče

trainers патике (ж мн) patike

trainers старке (ж мн) starke

sandals сандале (ж мн) sandale

cobbler (shoe
repairer)

обућар (м) obućar

heel потпетица (ж) potpetica

pair (of shoes) пар (м) par

lace (shoelace) пертла (ж) pertla

to lace up (vt) шнирати šnirati

shoehorn кашика (ж) за
ципеле

kašika za cipele

shoe polish крема (ж) за обућу krema za obuću

cotton (n) памук (м) pamuk

cotton (as adj) памучан pamučan

flax (n) лан (м) lan

flax (as adj) ланен lanen

silk (n) свила (ж) svila

silk (as adj) свилен svilen

wool (n) вуна (ж) vuna

38. Textile. Fabrics



wool (as adj) вунен vunen

velvet плиш (м) pliš

suede јеленска кожа (ж) jelenska koža

corduroy сомот (м) somot

nylon (n) најлон (м) najlon

nylon (as adj) најлонски najlonski

polyester (n) полиестар (м) poliestar

polyester (as adj) од полиестара od poliestara

leather (n) кожа (ж) koža

leather (as adj) кожан kožan

fur (n) крзно (с) krzno

fur (e.g. ~ coat) крзнен krznen

gloves рукавице (ж мн) rukavice

mittens рукавице (ж мн) rukavice

scarf (muffler) шал (м) šal

glasses наочари (м мн) naočari

frame (eyeglass ~) оквир (м) okvir

umbrella кишобран (м) kišobran

walking stick штап (м) štap

39. Personal accessories



hairbrush четка (ж) за косу četka za kosu

fan лепеза (ж) lepeza

tie (necktie) кравата (ж) kravata

bow tie лептир-машна (ж) leptir-mašna

braces трегери (мн) tregeri

handkerchief џепна марамица
(ж)

džepna maramica

comb чешаљ (м) češalj

hair slide шнала (ж) šnala

hairpin укосница (ж) ukosnica

buckle копча (ж) kopča

belt пас (м) pas

shoulder strap каиш (м) kaiš

bag (handbag) торба (ж) torba

handbag ташна (ж) tašna

rucksack ранац (м) ranac

fashion мода (ж) moda

in vogue (adj) модеран moderan

fashion designer модни креатор (м) modni kreator

40. Clothing. Miscellaneous



collar оковратник (м) okovratnik

pocket џеп (м) džep

pocket (as adj) џепни džepni

sleeve рукав (м) rukav

hanging loop вешалица (ж) vešalica

flies (on trousers) шлиц (м) šlic

zip (fastener) рајсфешлус (м) rajsfešlus

fastener копча (ж) kopča

button дугме (с) dugme

buttonhole рупица (ж) rupica

to come off (ab.
button)

откинути се otkinuti se

to sew (vi, vt) шити šiti

to embroider (vi, vt) вести vesti

embroidery вез (м) vez

sewing needle игла (ж) igla

thread конац (м) konac

seam шав (м) šav

to get dirty (vi) искаљати се iskaljati se

stain (mark, spot) мрља (ж) mrlja

to crease, crumple
(vi)

изгужвати се izgužvati se

to tear, to rip (vt) поцепати pocepati

clothes moth мољац (м) moljac



toothpaste паста (ж) за зубе pasta za zube

toothbrush четкица (ж) за зубе četkica za zube

to clean one's teeth прати зубе prati zube

razor бријач (м) brijač

shaving cream крема (ж) за
бријање

krema za brijanje

to shave (vi) бријати се brijati se

soap сапун (м) sapun

shampoo шампон (м) šampon

scissors маказе (мн) makaze

nail file турпијица (ж) за
нокте

turpijica za nokte

nail clippers грицкалица (ж) за
нокте

grickalica za nokte

tweezers пинцета (ж) pinceta

cosmetics козметика (ж) kozmetika

face mask маска (ж) за лице maska za lice

manicure маникир (м) manikir

to have a manicure маникирати manikirati

pedicure педикир (м) pedikir

41. Personal care. Cosmetics



make-up bag несесер (м) neseser

face powder пудер (м) puder

powder compact пудријера (ж) pudrijera

blusher руменило (с) rumenilo

perfume (bottled) парфем (м) parfem

toilet water (lotion) тоалетна вода (ж) toaletna voda

lotion лосион (м) losion

cologne колоњска вода (ж) kolonjska voda

eyeshadow сенка (ж) за очи senka za oči

eyeliner оловка (ж) за очи olovka za oči

mascara маскара (ж) maskara

lipstick кармин (м) karmin

nail polish лак (м) за нокте lak za nokte

hair spray лак (м) за косу lak za kosu

deodorant дезодоранс (м) dezodorans

cream крема (ж) krema

face cream крема (ж) за лице krema za lice

hand cream крема (ж) за руке krema za ruke

anti-wrinkle cream крема (ж) против
бора

krema protiv bora

day cream дневна крема (ж) dnevna krema

night cream ноћна крема (ж) noćna krema

day (as adj) дневни dnevni



night (as adj) ноћни noćni

tampon тампон (м) tampon

toilet paper (toilet
roll)

тоалет папир (м) toalet papir

hair dryer фен (м) fen

jewellery накит (м) nakit

precious (e.g. ~
stone)

драгоцен dragocen

hallmark stamp жиг (м) žig

ring прстен (м) prsten

wedding ring бурма (ж) burma

bracelet наруквица (ж) narukvica

earrings минђуше (ж мн) minđuše

necklace (~ of
pearls)

огрлица (ж) ogrlica

crown круна (ж) kruna

bead necklace огрлица (ж) од
перли

ogrlica od perli

diamond дијамант (м) dijamant

emerald смарагд (м) smaragd

ruby рубин (м) rubin

42. Jewellery



sapphire сапфир (м) sapfir

pearl бисер (м) biser

amber ћилибар (м) ćilibar

watch (wristwatch) сат (м) sat

dial бројчаник (м) brojčanik

hand (of clock,
watch)

казаљка (ж) kazaljka

metal bracelet наруквица (ж) narukvica

watch strap каиш (м) за сат kaiš za sat

battery батерија (ж) baterija

to be flat (battery) испразнити се isprazniti se

to change a battery променити
батерију

promeniti bateriju

to run fast журити žuriti

to run slow каснити kasniti

wall clock зидни сат (м) zidni sat

hourglass пешчани сат (м) peščani sat

sundial сунчани часовник
(м)

sunčani časovnik

alarm clock будилник (м) budilnik

watchmaker часовничар (м) časovničar

43. Watches. Clocks



to repair (vt) поправљати popravljati



meat месо (с) meso

chicken пилетина (ж) piletina

poussin млада пилетина
(ж)

mlada piletina

duck патка (ж) patka

goose гуска (ж) guska

game дивљач (ж) divljač

turkey ћуран (м) ćuran

pork свињетина (ж) svinjetina

veal телетина (ж) teletina

lamb јагњетина (ж) jagnjetina

beef говедина (ж) govedina

rabbit зец (м) zec

sausage (bologna,
pepperoni, etc.)

кобасица (ж) kobasica

vienna sausage
(frankfurter)

виршла (ж) viršla

FOOD. NUTRICION

44. Food



bacon сланина (ж) slanina

ham шунка (ж) šunka

gammon димљена шунка
(ж)

dimljena šunka

pâté паштета (ж) pašteta

liver џигерица (ж) džigerica

mince (minced meat) млевено месо (с) mleveno meso

tongue језик (м) jezik

egg јаје (с) jaje

eggs јаја (с мн) jaja

egg white беланце (с) belance

egg yolk жуманце (с) žumance

fish риба (ж) riba

seafood плодови (м мн)
мора

plodovi mora

crustaceans ракови (м мн) rakovi

caviar кавијар (м) kavijar

crab морски рак (м) morski rak

prawn морски рачић (м) morski račić

oyster острига (ж) ostriga

spiny lobster јастог (м) jastog

octopus октопод (м) oktopod

squid лигња (ж) lignja



sturgeon јесетрина (ж) jesetrina

salmon лосос (м) losos

halibut иверак (м) iverak

cod бакалар (м) bakalar

mackerel скуша (ж) skuša

tuna туњевина (ж) tunjevina

eel јегуља (ж) jegulja

trout пастрмка (ж) pastrmka

sardine сардина (ж) sardina

pike штука (ж) štuka

herring харинга (ж) haringa

bread хлеб (м) hleb

cheese сир (м) sir

sugar шећер (м) šećer

salt со (ж) so

rice пиринач (м) pirinač

pasta (macaroni) макароне (ж мн) makarone

noodles резанци (м мн) rezanci

butter маслац (м) maslac

vegetable oil зејтин (м) zejtin

sunflower oil сунцокретово уље
(с)

suncokretovo ulje

margarine маргарин (м) margarin



olives маслине (ж мн) masline

olive oil маслиново уље (с) maslinovo ulje

milk млеко (с) mleko

condensed milk кондензовано
млеко (с)

kondenzovano mleko

yogurt јогурт (м) jogurt

soured cream кисела павлака (ж) kisela pavlaka

cream (of milk) павлака (ж) pavlaka

mayonnaise мајонез (м) majonez

buttercream крем (м) krem

cereal grains (wheat,
etc.)

житарице (ж мн) žitarice

flour брашно (с) brašno

tinned food конзервирана
храна (ж)

konzervirana hrana

cornflakes кукурузне
пахуљице (ж мн)

kukuruzne pahuljice

honey мед (м) med

jam џем (м) džem

chewing gum гума (ж) за
жвакање

guma za žvakanje

45. Drinks



water вода (ж) voda

drinking water вода (ж) за пиће voda za piće

mineral water кисела вода (ж) kisela voda

still (adj) негазирана negazirana

carbonated (adj) газирана gazirana

sparkling (adj) газирана gazirana

ice лед (м) led

with ice са ледом sa ledom

non-alcoholic (adj) безалкохолан bezalkoholan

soft drink безалкохолано
пиће (с)

bezalkoholano piće

refreshing drink освежавајуће пиће
(с)

osvežavajuće piće

lemonade лимунада (ж) limunada

spirits алкохолно пиће (с) alkoholno piće

wine вино (с) vino

white wine бело вино (с) belo vino

red wine црно вино (с) crno vino

liqueur ликер (м) liker

champagne шампањац (м) šampanjac

vermouth вермут (м) vermut

whisky виски (м) viski

vodka водка (ж) vodka



gin џин (м) džin

cognac коњак (м) konjak

rum рум (м) rum

coffee кафа (ж) kafa

black coffee црна кафа (ж) crna kafa

white coffee кафа (ж) са
млеком

kafa sa mlekom

cappuccino капућино (м) kapućino

instant coffee инстант кафа (ж) instant kafa

milk млеко (с) mleko

cocktail коктел (м) koktel

milkshake милкшејк (м) milkšejk

juice сок (м) sok

tomato juice сок (м) од
парадајза

sok od paradajza

orange juice сок од наранџе (м) sok od narandže

freshly squeezed
juice

цеђени сок (м) ceđeni sok

beer пиво (с) pivo

lager светло пиво (с) svetlo pivo

bitter тамно пиво (с) tamno pivo

tea чај (м) čaj

black tea црни чај (м) crni čaj



green tea зелени чај (м) zeleni čaj

vegetables поврће (с) povrće

greens зелениш (м) zeleniš

tomato парадајз (м) paradajz

cucumber краставац (м) krastavac

carrot шаргарепа (ж) šargarepa

potato кромпир (м) krompir

onion црни лук (м) crni luk

garlic бели лук, чешњак
(м)

beli luk, češnjak

cabbage купус (м) kupus

cauliflower карфиол (м) karfiol

Brussels sprouts прокељ (м) prokelj

broccoli броколи (м) brokoli

beetroot цвекла (ж) cvekla

aubergine плави патлиџан
(м)

plavi patlidžan

courgette тиквица (ж) tikvica

pumpkin тиква (ж) tikva

turnip репа (ж) repa

46. Vegetables



parsley першун (м) peršun

dill мирођија (ж) mirođija

lettuce зелена салата (ж) zelena salata

celery целер (м) celer

asparagus шпаргла (ж) špargla

spinach спанаћ (м) spanać

pea грашак (м) grašak

beans махунарке (ж мн) mahunarke

maize кукуруз (м) kukuruz

kidney bean пасуљ (м) pasulj

sweet paper паприка (ж) paprika

radish ротквица (ж) rotkvica

artichoke артичока (ж) artičoka

fruit воћка (ж) voćka

apple јабука (ж) jabuka

pear крушка (ж) kruška

lemon лимун (м) limun

orange наранџа (ж) narandža

strawberry (garden
~)

јагода (ж) jagoda

47. Fruits. Nuts



tangerine мандарина (ж) mandarina

plum шљива (ж) šljiva

peach бресква (ж) breskva

apricot кајсија (ж) kajsija

raspberry малина (ж) malina

pineapple ананас (м) ananas

banana банана (ж) banana

watermelon лубеница (ж) lubenica

grape грожђе (с) grožđe

sour cherry вишња (ж) višnja

sweet cherry трешња (ж) trešnja

melon диња (ж) dinja

grapefruit грејпфрут (м) grejpfrut

avocado авокадо (м) avokado

papaya папаја (ж) papaja

mango манго (м) mango

pomegranate нар (м) nar

redcurrant црвена рибизла
(ж)

crvena ribizla

blackcurrant црна рибизла (ж) crna ribizla

gooseberry огрозд (м) ogrozd

bilberry боровница (ж) borovnica

blackberry купина (ж) kupina



raisin суво грожђе (с) suvo grožđe

fig смоква (ж) smokva

date урма (ж) urma

peanut кикирики (м) kikiriki

almond бадем (м) badem

walnut орах (м) orah

hazelnut лешник (м) lešnik

coconut кокосов орах (м) kokosov orah

pistachios пистаћи (мн) pistaći

bakers' confectionery
(pastry)

посластичарски
производи (м мн)

poslastičarski
proizvodi

bread хлеб (м) hleb

biscuits бисквити (м мн) biskviti

chocolate (n) чоколада (ж) čokolada

chocolate (as adj) чоколадан čokoladan

candy (wrapped) бомбона (ж) bombona

cake (e.g. cupcake) колач (м) kolač

cake (e.g. birthday ~) торта (ж) torta

pie (e.g. apple ~) пита (ж) pita

filling (for cake, pie) фил (м) fil

48. Bread. Sweets



jam (whole fruit jam) слатко (с) slatko

marmalade мармелада (ж) marmelada

waffles облатне (мн) oblatne

ice-cream сладолед (м) sladoled

pudding (Christmas
~)

пудинг (м) puding

course, dish јело (с) jelo

cuisine кухиња (ж) kuhinja

recipe рецепт (м) recept

portion порција (ж) porcija

salad салата (ж) salata

soup супа (ж) supa

clear soup (broth) буљон (м) buljon

sandwich (bread) сендвич (м) sendvič

fried eggs печена јаја (ж мн) pečena jaja

hamburger
(beefburger)

хамбургер (м) hamburger

beefsteak бифтек (м) biftek

side dish прилог (м) prilog

spaghetti шпагети (м мн) špageti

49. Cooked dishes



mash пире (м) од
кромпира

pire od krompira

pizza пица (ж) pica

porridge (oatmeal,
etc.)

каша (ж) kaša

omelette омлет (м) omlet

boiled (e.g. ~ beef) куван kuvan

smoked (adj) димљен dimljen

fried (adj) пржен pržen

dried (adj) сушен sušen

frozen (adj) замрзнут zamrznut

pickled (adj) мариниран,
укисељен

mariniran, ukiseljen

sweet (sugary) сладак sladak

salty (adj) слан slan

cold (adj) хладан hladan

hot (adj) врућ vruć

bitter (adj) горак gorak

tasty (adj) укусан ukusan

to cook in boiling
water

барити bariti

to cook (dinner) кувати kuvati

to fry (vt) пржети pržeti

to heat up (food) подгревати podgrevati



to salt (vt) солити soliti

to pepper (vt) биберити biberiti

to grate (vt) рендати rendati

peel (n) кора (ж) kora

to peel (vt) љуштити ljuštiti

salt со (ж) so

salty (adj) слан slan

to salt (vt) солити soliti

black pepper црни бибер (м) crni biber

red pepper (milled ~) црвени бибер
(млевени)

crveni biber
(mleveni)

mustard сенф (м) senf

horseradish рен, хрен (м) ren, hren

condiment додатак, зачин (м) dodatak, začin

spice зачин (м) začin

sauce сос (м) sos

vinegar сирће (с) sirće

anise анис (м) anis

basil босиљак (м) bosiljak

cloves каранфил (м) karanfil

50. Spices



ginger ђумбир (м) đumbir

coriander кориандер (м) koriander

cinnamon цимет (м) cimet

sesame сусам (м) susam

bay leaf ловор (м) lovor

paprika паприка (м) paprika

caraway ким (м) kim

saffron шафран (м) šafran

food храна (ж) hrana

to eat (vi, vt) јести jesti

breakfast доручак (м) doručak

to have breakfast доручковати doručkovati

lunch ручак (м) ručak

to have lunch ручати ručati

dinner вечера (ж) večera

to have dinner вечерати večerati

appetite апетит (м) apetit

Enjoy your meal! Пријатно! Prijatno!

to open (~ a bottle) отварати otvarati

51. Meals



to spill (liquid) просути prosuti

to spill out (vi) просути се prosuti se

to boil (vi) кључати ključati

to boil (vt) проврити provriti

boiled (~ water) кључала ključala

to chill, cool down
(vt)

охладити ohladiti

to chill (vi) охладити се ohladiti se

taste, flavour укус (м) ukus

aftertaste паукус (м) paukus

to slim down (lose
weight)

мршавити mršaviti

diet дијета (ж) dijeta

vitamin витамин (м) vitamin

calorie калорија (ж) kalorija

vegetarian (n) вегетаријанац (м) vegetarijanac

vegetarian (adj) вегетаријански vegetarijanski

fats (nutrient) масти (ж мн) masti

proteins протеини,
беланчевине (мн)

proteini, belančevine

carbohydrates угљени хидрати (м
мн)

ugljeni hidrati

slice (of lemon, ham) парче (с) parče

piece (of cake, pie) комад (м) komad



crumb (of bread,
cake, etc.)

мрва (ж) mrva

spoon кашика (ж) kašika

knife нож (м) nož

fork виљушка (ж) viljuška

cup (e.g., coffee ~) шоља (ж) šolja

plate (dinner ~) тањир (м) tanjir

saucer тацна (ж) tacna

serviette салвета (ж) salveta

toothpick чачкалица (ж) čačkalica

restaurant ресторан (м) restoran

coffee bar кафић (м) kafić

pub, bar бар (м) bar

tearoom чајџиница (ж) čajdžinica

waiter конобар (м) konobar

waitress конобарица (ж) konobarica

barman бармен (м) barmen

52. Table setting

53. Restaurant



menu јеловник (м) jelovnik

wine list винска карта (ж) vinska karta

to book a table резервисати сто rezervisati sto

course, dish јело (с) jelo

to order (meal) наручити naručiti

to make an order поручити poručiti

aperitif аперитив (м) aperitiv

starter предјело (с) predjelo

dessert, pudding десерт (м) desert

bill рачун (м) račun

to pay the bill исплатити рачун isplatiti račun

to give change вратити кусур vratiti kusur

tip бакшиш (м) bakšiš



name (first name) име (с) ime

surname (last name) презиме (с) prezime

date of birth датум (м) рођења datum rođenja

place of birth место (с) рођења mesto rođenja

nationality националност (ж) nacionalnost

place of residence место (с) боравка mesto boravka

country земља (ж) zemlja

profession
(occupation)

професија (ж) profesija

gender, sex пол (м) pol

height раст (м) rast

weight тежина (ж) težina

mother мајка (ж) majka

FAMILY, RELATIVES AND FRIENDS

54. Personal information. Forms

55. Family members. Relatives



father отац (м) otac

son син (м) sin

daughter кћи (ж) kći

younger daughter млађа кћи (ж) mlađa kći

younger son млађи син (м) mlađi sin

eldest daughter најстарија кћи (ж) najstarija kći

eldest son најстарији син (м) najstariji sin

brother брат (м) brat

elder brother старији брат (м) stariji brat

younger brother млађи брат (м) mlađi brat

sister сестра (ж) sestra

elder sister старија сестра starija sestra (ž)

younger sister млађа сестра mlađa sestra (ž)

cousin (masc.) рођак (м) rođak

cousin (fem.) рођака (ж) rođaka

mummy мама (ж) mama

dad, daddy тата (м) tata

parents родитељи (мн) roditelji

child дете (с) dete

children деца (с мн) deca

grandmother бака (ж) baka

grandfather деда (м) deda

grandson унук (м) unuk



granddaughter унука (ж) unuka

grandchildren унуци (мн) unuci

uncle ујак, стриц (м) ujak, stric

aunt ујна, стрина (ж) ujna, strina

nephew синовац (м) sinovac

niece синовица (ж) sinovica

mother-in-law (wife's
mother)

ташта (ж) tašta

father-in-law
(husband's father)

свекар (м) svekar

son-in-law
(daughter's husband)

зет (м) zet

stepmother маћеха (ж) maćeha

stepfather очух (м) očuh

infant одојче (с) odojče

baby (infant) беба (ж) beba

little boy, kid мало дете (с) malo dete

wife жена (ж) žena

husband муж (м) muž

spouse (husband) супруг (м) suprug

spouse (wife) супруга (ж) supruga

married (masc.) ожењен oženjen

married (fem.) удата udata



single (unmarried) неожењен neoženjen

bachelor нежења (м) neženja

divorced (masc.) разведен razveden

widow удовица (ж) udovica

widower удовац (м) udovac

relative рођак (м) rođak

close relative блиски рођак (м) bliski rođak

distant relative даљи рођак (м) dalji rođak

relatives рођаци (мн) rođaci

orphan (boy or girl) сироче (с) siroče

guardian (of a minor) старатељ (м) staratelj

to adopt (a boy) усвојити usvojiti

to adopt (a girl) усвојити usvojiti

friend (masc.) пријатељ (м) prijatelj

friend (fem.) пријатељица (ж) prijateljica

friendship пријатељство (с) prijateljstvo

to be friends дружити се družiti se

pal (masc.) пријатељ (м) prijatelj

pal (fem.) пријатељица (ж) prijateljica

partner партнер (м) partner

56. Friends. Colleagues



chief (boss) шеф (м) šef

superior (n) начелник (м) načelnik

owner, proprietor власник (м) vlasnik

subordinate (n) подређени (м) podređeni

colleague колега (м) kolega

acquaintance
(person)

познаник (м) poznanik

fellow traveller сапутник (м) saputnik

classmate школски друг (м) školski drug

neighbour (masc.) комшија (м) komšija

neighbour (fem.) комшиница (ж) komšinica

neighbours комшије (мн) komšije

woman жена (ж) žena

girl (young woman) девојка (ж) devojka

bride млада (ж) mlada

beautiful (adj) лепа lepa

tall (adj) висока visoka

slender (adj) витка vitka

short (adj) ниска niska

57. Man. Woman



blonde (n) плавуша (ж) plavuša

brunette (n) црнка (ж) crnka

ladies' (adj) дамски damski

virgin (girl) девица (ж) devica

pregnant (adj) трудна trudna

man (adult male) мушкарац (м) muškarac

blonde haired man плавушан (м) plavušan

dark haired man црн (м) crn

tall (adj) висок visok

short (adj) низак nizak

rude (rough) груб grub

stocky (adj) здепаст zdepast

robust (adj) јак jak

strong (adj) снажан snažan

strength снага (ж) snaga

stout, fat (adj) дебео debeo

swarthy (adj) тамне пути tamne puti

slender (well-built) витак vitak

elegant (adj) елегантан elegantan

58. Age



age узраст (м) uzrast

youth (young age) младост (ж) mladost

young (adj) млад mlad

younger (adj) млађи mlađi

older (adj) старији stariji

young man младић (м) mladić

teenager тинејџер (м) tinejdžer

guy, fellow момак (м) momak

old man старац (м) starac

old woman старица (ж) starica

adult (adj) одрастао (м) odrastao

middle-aged (adj) средњих година srednjih godina

elderly (adj) постарији postariji

old (adj) стар star

retirement пензија (ж) penzija

to retire (from job) пензионисати се penzionisati se

pensioner пензионер (м) penzioner

child дете (с) dete

children деца (с мн) deca

59. Children



twins близанци (мн) blizanci

cradle колевка (ж) kolevka

rattle звечка (ж) zvečka

nappy пелена (ж) pelena

dummy, comforter цуцла (ж) cucla

pram дечја колица (ж) dečja kolica

nursery обданиште (с) obdanište

babysitter дадиља (ж) dadilja

childhood детињство (с) detinjstvo

doll лутка (ж) lutka

toy играчка (ж) igračka

construction set (toy) конструктор (м) konstruktor

well-bred (adj) васпитан vaspitan

ill-bred (adj) неваспитан nevaspitan

spoilt (adj) размажен razmažen

to be naughty бити несташан biti nestašan

mischievous (adj) несташан nestašan

mischievousness несташлук (м) nestašluk

mischievous child несташко (м) nestaško

obedient (adj) послушан poslušan

disobedient (adj) непослушан neposlušan

docile (adj) доцилан docilan



clever (intelligent) паметан pametan

child prodigy вундеркинд (м) vunderkind

to kiss (vt) љубити ljubiti

to kiss (vi) љубити се ljubiti se

family (n) породица (ж) porodica

family (as adj) породичан porodičan

couple пар (м) par

marriage (state) брак (м) brak

hearth (home) домаће огњиште
(с)

domaće ognjište

dynasty династија (ж) dinastija

date сусрет (м) susret

kiss пољубац (м) poljubac

love (for sb) љубав (ж) ljubav

to love (sb) волети voleti

beloved вољен voljen

tenderness нежност (ж) nežnost

tender (affectionate) нежан nežan

faithfulness верност (ж) vernost

faithful (adj) веран veran

60. Married couples. Family life



care (attention) брига (ж) briga

caring (~ father) брижан brižan

newlyweds младенци (мн) mladenci

honeymoon медени месец (м) medeni mesec

to get married (ab.
woman)

удати се udati se

to get married (ab.
man)

женити се ženiti se

wedding свадба (ж) svadba

golden wedding златна свадба (ж) zlatna svadba

anniversary годишњица (ж) godišnjica

lover (masc.) љубавник (м) ljubavnik

mistress (lover) љубавница (ж) ljubavnica

adultery превара (ж) prevara

to cheat on …
(commit adultery)

преварити prevariti

jealous (adj) љубоморан ljubomoran

to be jealous бити љубоморан biti ljubomoran

divorce развод (м) razvod

to divorce (vi) развести се razvesti se

to quarrel (vi) свађати се svađati se

to be reconciled
(after an argument)

мирити се miriti se

together (adv) заједно zajedno



alcoholic beverages алкохолна пића (с
мн)

alkoholna pića

antiques (antique
dealers)

антикваријат (м) antikvarijat

art gallery
(contemporary ~)

уметничка
галерија (ж)

umetnička galerija

audit services ревизорске услуге
(ж мн)

revizorske usluge

banking industry банкарство (с) bankarstvo

beauty salon козметички салон
(м)

kozmetički salon

bookshop књижара (ж) knjižara

brewery пивара (ж) pivara

business centre пословни центар
(м)

poslovni centar

business school пословна школа
(ж)

poslovna škola

casino казино (м) kazino

chemist, pharmacy апотека (ж) apoteka

cinema биоскоп (м) bioskop

construction грађевинарство (с) građevinarstvo

consulting консалтинг (м) konsalting

dental clinic стоматологија (ж) stomatologija

design дизајн (м) dizajn

dry cleaners хемијско чишћење hemijsko čišćenje



(с)

employment agency агенција (ж) за
запошљавање

agencija za
zapošljavanje

financial services финансијске
услуге (ж мн)

finansijske usluge

food products намирнице (ж мн) namirnice

furniture (e.g. house
~)

намештај (м) nameštaj

clothing, garment одећа (ж) odeća

hotel хотел (м) hotel

ice-cream сладолед (м) sladoled

industry
(manufacturing)

индустрија (ж) industrija

insurance осигурање (с) osiguranje

Internet интернет (м) internet

investments
(finance)

инвестиције (ж мн) investicije

jeweller златар (м) zlatar

jewellery накит (м) nakit

laundry (shop) перионица (ж) perionica

legal adviser правне услуге (ж
мн)

pravne usluge

light industry лака индустрија
(ж)

laka industrija

magazine часопис (м) časopis



mail-order selling каталошка продаја
(ж)

kataloška prodaja

medicine медицина (ж) medicina

museum музеј (м) muzej

news agency новинска агенција
(ж)

novinska agencija

newspaper новине (ж мн) novine

nightclub ноћни клуб (м) noćni klub

oil (petroleum) нафта (ж) nafta

courier services курирска служба
(ж)

kurirska služba

pharmaceutics фармацеутика (ж) farmaceutika

printing (industry) полиграфија (ж) poligrafija

pub бар (м) bar

publishing house издавачка кућа (ж) izdavačka kuća

radio (~ station) радио (м) radio

real estate некретнина (ж) nekretnina

restaurant ресторан (м) restoran

security company агенција (ж) за
обезбеђење

agencija za
obezbeđenje

shop продавница (ж) prodavnica

sport спорт (м) sport

stock exchange берза (ж) berza

supermarket супермаркет (м) supermarket



swimming pool
(public ~)

базен (м) bazen

tailor shop кројачка радња (ж) krojačka radnja

television телевизија (ж) televizija

theatre позориште (с) pozorište

trade (commerce) трговина (ж) trgovina

transport companies превоз (м) prevoz

travel туризам (м) turizam

undertakers погребно
предузеће (с)

pogrebno preduzeće

veterinary surgeon ветеринар (м) veterinar

warehouse складиште (с) skladište

waste collection одвожење (с)
ђубрета

odvoženje đubreta
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